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Clty of Hiawatha Finance Director’s Office

319-393-1515

Memo:

To:  Mayor and Council Members

From: Cindy Kudrna, Finance Director
Date: December 15, 2017

Re:  Disposal/Salvage/Retainage of #810

Last weekend one of our police squad cars #810 was involved in an accident and
sustained damage. The insurance adjuster came to look at the car and determined the car has an
estimate of $7,000 damage, the car is worth $12,300. The damage is about 64% of the value and
ICAP (insurance company) had deemed the car totaled. Anything 60% and higher will be a
totaled vehicle, especially a squad car, because more times than not there is more damage once
the repairs start. They determined the frame is tweaked and is a concern if not straightened the
car will wear through tires quickly. Another concern is the car at best could only be covered at
liability only. At worst it would have no coverage at all. The underwriters would have
knowledge of the reported as a total loss and have to determine if it would be covered and
potentially would not since it is a safety issue.

After talking to our insurance representative, the car is valued at $12,300 and are willing
to pay us $2,800 to keep the car, so we are basically buying the car back for $9,500.

Our 3 options are:
1) let the insurance company take over and receive a check for $12,300,

2) keep the car and receive check from insurance for $ 2,800 and retain car to sell at an
auction

3) keep the car and receive a check from insurance for $2,800 and repair the car for a
minimum of $7,000 to use as a “backup” vehicle, (this option is highly NOT recommended from
ICAP, in fact her response was “This is a terrible idea.”) We certainly do not want to put any of
our employees at risk if driving this car.

If you have any questions, please call me prior to the meeting.






HIAWATHA POLICE
DEPARTMENT

Memo

To: Mayor, Council Members
From: Dennis Marks- Police Chief
Date: December 14, 2017

Re: Replacement of damaged patrol car

In the early morning hours of Saturday December 9" Hiawatha Officers attempted to stop a vehicle
that was reported stolen a few hour prior. The vehicle failed to stop. The pursuit ended in Marion
with the driver fleeing on foot. Our officer(s) gave chase. While this was going on, the stolen vehicle
began a slow roll backwards and stopped when it hit the front of Unit 810. Our insurance company
deemed Unit 810 a total loss.

The State of lowa accepts bids and awards yearly contracts to a single dealership for each make and
model vehicle. Governmental agencies, such as Hiawatha, are able to purchase vehicles at the state
bid price. The 2017 State Contract for the Ford Police Interceptor was awarded to Stiver's Ford in
Waukee. | have spoken with the Stiver’s representative who handles state bid purchases. They
currently have one vehicle on the lot. The State Contract is available on the State of lowa’s website
and contains the price for each and every option added or deleted.

The timeline for placing an order of a Ford Interceptor is approximately 2 % to 3+ months for delivery.
After a new vehicle is delivered to us the installation of emergency lights and equipment will require
an additional 3 to 4 weeks depending on scheduling.

| recommend purchasing the vehicle currently at Stiver’s Ford in Waukee as the replacement for Unit
810. The purchase price for this vehicle is $27,767.00.

I respectfully request authorization to proceed with purchasing a replacement vehicle for Unit 810 at
the earliest availability.

R
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REPLACEMENT OF ONE HIAWATHA POLICE
DEPARTMENT VEHICLE UNIT 810

WHEREAS, the Police Department has a need for the replacement of one (1) 2014 AWD
Ford Police Interceptor Sedan patrol car, Unit 810 due the vehicle being damaged beyond repair,
and

WHEREAS, the Police Chief recommends the purchase of a replacement patrol car, Unit
810 from the State of lowa contract dealership as follows:

Stiver’s Ford of Waukee, Iowa
2017 Utility AWD Ford Police Interceptor SUV | Total Cost: $27,767.00

, and

WHEREAS, funding for the purchase of the 2017 Utility AWD Ford Police Interceptor
SUV, replacement Unit 810 is available in the Police Department Equipment Reserve Fund, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it necessary to replace one (1) 2014 AWD Ford
Police Interceptor Sedan patrol car, Unit 810 with one (1) 2017 Utility AWD Ford Police
Interceptor SUV at a total cost of $27,767.00, and authorizes the release of committed funds in an
amount not to exceed $27,767.00, in the Equipment Reserve Fund, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to authorize the purchase of one (1) 2017 Utility AWD Ford Police
Interceptor SUV replacing Unit 810 at a total cost not to exceed $27,767.00, from Stiver’s Ford
of Waukee, Iowa, using Police Department Equipment Reserve Funds.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of December, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To: Mayor and City Council
From: City Administrator, Kim Downs
Date: December 14, 2017

RE: Disclosure of Private Customer Records

In this year’s legislative session, the lowa Public Information Board determined that lowa Code §388.9A
holds in abeyance application to the provisions of lowa Code Chapter-Examination of Public Records
which would otherwise be subject to inspection and copied, and as to those records, the lowa Code
Chapter §22.2 right to examine a copy is suspended at the discretion of the utility.

At this time, I would ask city council to allow all private customer records to be maintained as private
records and the right to examine and copy private customer records to be suspended. This policy will give
us the ability to limit the request we receive from solicitors for names and mailing addresses but would
not disallow our internal uses.

Water Superintendent Mary Recker will ask the Water Board to take the same action at their December
19™ meeting as well.

Thank you for your consideration.

Kim
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RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING POLICY REGARDING THE DISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE
CUSTOMER RECORDS

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha desires to protect its citizens' and customers' privacy,
and

WHEREAS, Towa Code Section 388.9A (2013) provides, "Notwithstanding Section
22.2, Subsection 1 of the Code of Iowa, public records of a city utility system, or a city enterprise
or combined city enterprise as defined in Section 384.80, which shall not be examined or copied
as of right, include private customer information. Except as required pursuant to Chapter 476
Public Utility Regulations, "private customer information" includes information identifying a
specific customer and any record of a customer account, including internet-based customer
account information," and

WHEREAS, the Iowa Public Information Board has determined that Towa Code Section
388.9A holds in abeyance application to the provisions of lowa Code Chapter-Examination of
Public Records which would otherwise be subject to inspection and copied, and as to those
records, the lowa Code Chapter Section 22.2 Right to Examine a copy is suspended at the
discretion of the utility, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, IOWA:

1.01 It shall be the policy of the City of Hiawatha, lowa that all private customer records shall be
maintained as private records and the right to examine and copy private customer records
pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 22 is suspended. Private customer records and information
contained therein shall not be disclosed to any person or party other than the customer or as
provide in Section 1.02 of this resolution.

1.02 Third-party requests for disclosure of private customer records for the purpose of payment of
an account will be reviewed on a case by case basis.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of December, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






City Clerk’s Office
Hiawatha City Hall
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233

Memo

To:  Mayor and City Council
From: City Clerk’s Office
Date: December 20, 2017

Re:  Employee Policy Manual Amendments (and amending the Part-Time /Temporary/

Seasonal Employee Policy Manual accordingly)

The City Administrator and I are requesting your approval of the following amendments to the
Employee Policy Manuals:

L.

Disciplinary Practices and Procedures — Employee Notice of Expansion to Public
Records Requirements

During the 2017 legislative session, Governor Brandstad signed a bill into law expanding
the classification of public records under Iowa Code Chapter 22, to include disciplinary
action against an employee resulting in discharge, resignation in lieu of termination or
demotion. Additionally, employers are required to notify employees in writing that the
documentation relating to the disciplinary action could become a public record.

We are requesting to add notification (shown in red on the attached resolution) of the
expanded public records requirements, to the Employee Policy Manuals in the Disciplinary
Practices and Procedures section. We have also included this same notice on all internal
disciplinary paperwork.

Vacation Policies

As far back as our payroll records show, there has been a bit of discrepancy in the
interpretation of the vacation accrual schedule for non-union employees versus the
interpretation of the vacation schedule in the union agreement. This is happening because
the accrual schedule is not set up in the same manner. For instance in the union agreement,
after 10 years of completed service, a full-time employee receives an additional increment
of vacation. In the non-union vacation schedule, a full-time employee receives an additional
increment of vacation after 11 years of completed service.

As you are aware, we like to keep policies and procedures the same for union and non-
union employees whenever possible. Vacation accrual is one policy that we have the ability
to apply uniformly to all full-time employees. We are requesting to change the vacation
accrual schedule in the employee policy manual to match the union agreement (refer to
attached resolution). Once approved by City Council, payroll staff will go through the
records and adjust vacation for any employees currently affected by this change.





3. DOT Drug and Alcohol Policy Manual
The United States Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration recently released notice
effective January 1, 2018, the drug test panel for CDL holders will be expanded to a five
panel with expanded Opioids.

We are requesting to update the DOT Drug and Alcohol Policy Manual attached to our
Employee Policy Manual, to include the new regulations. Please note non-CDL employees,
will not be affected by these changes and we do not need to amend the Substance Abuse
Policy covering these individuals.

Thank you for your consideration of the changes to the Employee Policy Manuals. I would be happy to
answer any questions you may have.
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RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AMENDING EMPLOYEE POLICY MANUAL SECTION V EMPLOYEE
CONDUCT AND WORK RULES DISCIPLINARY PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES,
AMENDING SECTION VIII BENEFIT POLICIES VACATION POLICIES, AND
AMENDING DOT DRUG AND ALCOHOL POLICY MANUAL

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to amend Employee Policy Manual Section V Employee Conduct and Work Rules
Disciplinary Practices and Procedures, amending Section VIII Benefit Policies Vacation Policies,
amending the DOT Drug and Alcohol Policy Manual (and amending the Part-Time / Temporary /
Seasonal Employee Policy Manual accordingly), as follows:

SECTION V
EMPLOYEE CONDUCT AND WORK RULES

Disciplinary Practices and Procedures

Note: Per lowa Code Section 22.7(11), the following information contained in personnel
records relating to documented disciplinary action is considered a public record:

The fact that an individual resigned in lieu of termination, was dischareed, or was demoted as the
result of a disciplinary action, and the documented reasons and rationale for the resignation in licu
of termination. the discharge, or the demotion.

Per Iowa Code Section 22.15, a government body that takes disciplinary action against an
employee that may result in documented reasons to support a demotion, discharge or resignation
in lieu of discharge being placed in the employee’s personnel record, prior to taking such
disciplinary action, shall notify the emplovee in writing that the information placed in the
employee’s personnel file as a result of the disciplinary action may become a public record.
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SECTION VIII
BENEFIT POLICIES
Vacation Policies
Years of Completed Service Total Accrual
Per Year (In Days)
S+x-6 months-te-firstvear 40 Hrs; (1.54 hrs per pay period)
Eirst-] Yearto-secend-AnniversarvDate 80 Hrs; (3.08 hrs per pay period)
Hhrdte-tenth-Anniversarv-Date 3 Years 120 Hrs; (4.62 hrs per pay period)
Eleventhto-Seventeenth-Anniversary Date 10 Years 160 Hrs; (6.15 hrs per pay period)
Adter-Hiphteenth-Anniversary Date-18 Years 200 Hrs; (7.69 hrs per pay period)

DOT DRUG AND ALCOHOL POLICY MANUAL

USDOT Drug Testing Panel Expanded

Effective January 1, 2018, the USDOT, FMCSA expanded its drug testing panel to include four
synthetic opioid drugs that of hydrocodone. hydromorphone, oxycodone and oxvmorphone. This
will be recognized as a five panel with expanded opioids. This also will remain as the “only”
approved method for the DOT drug test panels.

The Department of Transportation (49 CFR Part 40) is harmonizing with HHS guidelines and will
test for the following drugs: (5 panels with expanded opioids)

1) Marijuana metabolite

2) Cocaine

3) Phencyclidine-PCP

4) Amphetamines — (includes Methamphetamines, MDMA, MDA)

5) Opioids: Codeine/Morphine, 6 -AM (Heroin) Hydrocodone/Hydromorphone,
Oxycodone/Oxymorphone

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of December, 2017.
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Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, December 20, 2017

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.
A. Call to Order — Roll
B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1. Approval of Bills
2. Month End Reports
a. Finance Director’s Report — November 2017
b. City Clerk’s Report — November 2017
3. Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police, and
Public Works
4. Mayoral and Council Appointments of Board and Commission members as follows:
a. Accepting the appointment of Board of Adjustment Members: Tom Day, effective
January 1, 2017-December 31, 2018, Brian Vogel, effective January 1, 2018-
December 31, 2021, Andy Sweeney, effective January 1, 2018-December 31, 2022,
and Mike Freeman, effective January 1, 2018-December 31, 2022
b. Accepting the appointment of Board of Appeals Members: Mike Freeman, effective
January 1, 2018-December 31, 2020 and Brian Vogel, effective January 1, 2018-
December 31, 2018
c. Accepting the appointment of Parks and Recreation Commission Member: Michelle
Mclllece, effective January 1, 2018-December 31, 2019
d. Accepting the appointment of Water Board Member: Carl Ransford, effective January
1, 2018-December 31, 2023
5. Mayoral and Council Re-Appointments of Board and Commission members as follows:
a. Accepting the re-appointment of Parks and Recreation Commission Member: Brandon
Lynch, effective January 1, 2018-December 31, 2019
b. Accepting the re-appointment of Board of Appeals Member: Wayne Winn, effective
January 1, 2018-December 31, 2020
¢. Accepting the re-appointment of History Commission Member: Sandy Brewer,
effective January 1, 2018-December 31, 2020

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) Limited to items not on current agenda
E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business

1. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider transfer title of City owned properties known as Lots 16, 17, 18
and 23 of Auditor’s Plat No. 372 back to Linn County in connection with future City Dog Park
a. Consider Resolution authorizing transfer title of City owned properties known as Lots
16, 17, 18 and 23 of Auditor’s Plat No. 372 back to Linn County by Quit Claim Deed

2. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider approval of the Capital Improvement Plan for FY 2018-2023
a. Consider Resolution approving the Capital Improvement Plan for FY 2018-2023

3. PUBLIC HEARING — on the proposal to enter into a Development Agreement with Eagle Real
Estate IA, LLC, Eagle Technology Management, Inc.
a. Consider Resolution approving and authorizing execution of a five (5) year
Development Agreement by and between the City of Hiawatha and Eagle Real Estate
IA, LLC, Eagle Technology Management, Inc.

4. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 165 Unified
Development Code (UDC) in its entirety by making updates throughout the chapter as recommended
by the UDC Review Committee

a. Consider 1st Reading
b. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings
¢. Consider Adoption

5. Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (January 3, 2018 @ 5:30 p.m.) to consider
amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 63 Speed Regulations amending §63.01 General
(6) Special Speed Zones (A) 25 MPH Speed Zones by adding Center Point Road from Willman
Street north to Parsons Drive and amending (6) Special Speed Zones (C) 35 MPH Speed Zones by
adding remaining sections of Center Point Road





6. Consider Resolution instituting a temporary speed reduction on Edgewood Road from County Home
Road to the south City limits

7. Consider Resolution approving and authorizing consent of the City in executing an assignment of the
Longfellow Square L..C. Agreement for Private Development to INDABA Properties, LLC

8. Consider Resolution authorizing disposal/salvage/retainage of damaged Police Department vehicle
Unit 810

9. Consider Resolution authorizing the Police Department replacement of one (1) 2014 AWD Ford
Police Interceptor Sedan, Unit 810

10. Consider Resolution setting policy regarding the disclosure of private customer records

11. Employee Policy Manual Amendments (and amending the Part-Time / Temporary / Seasonal
Employee Policy Manual accordingly)

a. Consider Resolution amending Section V Disciplinary Practices and Procedures by
adding notice of changes to Iowa Code Chapter 22 relating to information in personnel
files subject to public records request, amending Section VIII Vacation Policies by
changing the vacation accrual schedule to match the union agreement, and amending
the DOT Drug and Alcohol Policy Manual to add notice of expanded drug test panel
effective January 1, 2018

12. Presentation of service plaques to Council Members: Bob Rampulla and Marty Bruns

13. Oaths administered to the newly elected officials
a. Council Members: Rob Archibald and Steve Dodson

14. Consider Motion approving Mayoral appointment of Mayor Pro-Tem

G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Session

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.






Fri Dec 15,2017 2:52 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 1

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

805 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 56.40
OXYGEN 56.40

1526 ALLEGRA 189.53
S DODSON BUSINESS CARDS 94.76
R ARCHIBALD BUSINESS CARDS 94,77

2422 BAKER & TAYLOR 9,59
BOOKS 9.59

15 BARRON MOTOR SUPPLY 35.64
SUPPLIES 35.64

431 BAUER BUILT 262.06
#286 REPAIRS 262.06

1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 735.38
SUPPLIES 99,75
SUPPLIES 84.58
SUPPLIES 116.30
SUPPLIES 434.75

1914 BUDGET BLINDS 50.00
BLIND REPAIRS 50.00

837 CARPENTER UNIFORM & PROMO 453.07
UNIFORMS 59.69
UNIFORMS 129.70
UNIFORMS 263.68

2071 CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, 2,832.90
FUEL 35.39
FUEL 359.75
FUEL 179.97
FUEL 6.00
FUEL 137.38
FUEL 1,901.17
FUEL 204,39
FUEL 4.4
FUEL 4.43

1614 CDW-GOVERNMENT, INC 150.25
INK SUPPLIES 80.82
INK SUPPLIES 23.84
INK SUPPLIES 45,59

24 CITY OF (R TREASURER 10,005.00
DEC SUBSIDY 10,005.00

925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 859,55
SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 859.59

801 CR LC SOLID WASTE AGENCY 1,193.04
FALL CLEAN UP 1,193.04

1921 DANKO EMERGENCY EQUIP 651.78
LED LAMPS #280/c12 651.78

356 DARRAH'S TOWING 375.00
TOWING M8 175.00
TOWING #585 200.00

3064 DAVIS, KAYLA 105.00
FITNESS PROGRAM 105.00

140 DEMCO, INC. 158.46
OFFICE SUPPLIES 158.46

APPMNTRP 06.24.17 * City of Hiawatha = *+ OPER: CK





Fri Dec 15, 2017 2:52 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 2

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

3208 DODSON, STEVE 9.63
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 9.63

2157 ELECTRIC puMP 729.90
PUMP REPAIRS 729.90

2667 EMERGENCY REPORTING 4,247.00
ANNUAL RMS RENEWAL 2,123.50
ANNUAL RMS RENEWAL 2,123.50

1095 EMSLRC 20.00
TRAINING 20.00

1627 FELD FIRE 215.00
UNIFORMS 215.00

677 FIRE SERVICE TRAINING BUR 130.00
] ZLABEK TRAINING 130.00

2596 FRESH SCENTS OF IOWA 42.00
SUPPLIES 42,00

3155 FUSION ARCHITECTS, INC 60,750.00
FINAL DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 60,750.00

2190 GALE 247,55
BOOKS 197.52
BOOKS 50.03

30 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 161.31
NOTICE PH DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY 25.97
REGULAR MTG 12-6-17 135.34

75 GRAYBILL COMMUNICATIONS 41.65
REPAIRS 41.65

285 HAWKEYE ELECTRIC 13131
OUTDOOR LIGHTING CONT REPAIR 731.31

32 HAWKEYE FIRE & SAFETY COM 432,55
ANNUAL EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION 250.15
ANNUAL EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION 182.40

206 HAWKEYE READY-MIX, INC. 1,254.64
FRONT ENTERANCE CITY HALL 1,241.50
CONCRETE 13.14

1233 HENDERSON TRUCK EQUIPMENT 695.00
#3510 REPAIRS/SUPPLIES 43.00
SUPPLIES/REPAIRS 230.00
SUPPLIES/REPAIRS 422.00

579 HIAWATHA WATER DEPARTMENT 58.26
WATER TAP PERMIT 58.26

42 TA ONE CALL 156.60
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 78.30
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 78.30

196 IA PRISON INDUSTRIES 218.90
FURNITURE 218.90

1472 IMAGETEK, INC. 389.00
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 389.00

41 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 5,902.81
LIBRARY BOOKS 5,902.81

1865 INTECONNECT, INC 2,317.50
IT SERVICE 2,317.50

APPNINTRP 05.24.17 ® City of Hiawatha = ** OPER: CK





Fri Dec 15, 2017 2:52 PM

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

14 INTERSTATE BATTERY (R 199,95
BATTERIES 52.00
BATTERIES 147.95

799 INTL CODE COUNCIL 435.00
P PARSLEY TRAINING 435.00

3209 INTL SOCIETY OF FIRE SERV 125.00
M POWERS MEMBERSHIP 125.00

390 IWI MOTOR PARTS 34.31
VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 15.21
VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 19.10

374 7 & A PRINTING, INC. AND 2,236.51
HISTORY LETTER/POSTAGE 473.14
DECEMBER NEWSLETTER 1,763.37

1582 IP GASWAY 464.63
OFFICE SUPPLIES 26,24
OFFICE SUPPLIES 33.45
OFFICE SUPPLIES 66.90
OFFICE SUPPLIES 29.57
OFFICE SUPPLIES 42.80
OFFICE SUPPLIES 89.72
OFFICE SUPPLIES 175.95

2755 JUNGE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 4,285.75
#820 SUPPLIES/REPAIRS 78.34
#400 SUPPLIES/REPAIRS 947.21
#585 REPAIRS 3,260.20

1512 LEDERER WESTON CRAIG PLC 4,067.50
LEGAL FEES 2,126.50
LEGAL FEES 1,050.00
LEGAL FEES 676.50
LEGAL FEES 214.50

454 LETTER PERFECT 110.66
YEARS OF SERVICE AWARD 77.10
NAME PLATES 16.78
NAME PLATES 16.78

1801 LEVEL10 905.00
UNIFORMS §33.00
UNIFORMS 372.00

181 LINN €O CONSERVATION 35.00
ENVIRONMENTAL ED PROGRAM 35.00

274 LINN CO RECORDER 12.00
RECORDING FEES 12.00

83 LINN CO RURAL ELECTRI 1,318.76
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 284.29
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 258.00
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 130.34
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 125.81
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 111.67
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 101.32
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 37.97
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 2.25
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 37.59
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 89.52
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 37.09
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 18.29

APPMNTRP 05.24.17
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Fri Dec 15, 2017 2:52 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 4

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

ELECTRIC UTILITIES 17.79
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 17.29
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 18.04
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 6.50

2104 LOWE'S 768.24
SUPPLIES 3.1
SUPPLIES 38.40
SUPPLIES 283.63
SUPPLIES 95.40
SUPPLIES 148.02
SUPPLIES 132.66
SUPPLIES 13.28
SUPPLIES 2.74

98 MCGRATH FORD 1,686.55
M8 REPAIRS 1,686.55

1603 MERCY CARE COMMUNITY PHYS 2,662.25
MEDICAL 2,560.25
MEDICAL 102.00

563 METRO STUDIOS, INC. 75.00
DECEMBER MAINTENANCE 75.00

50 MIDWAY OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT 4.75
CITY HALL SNOW BLOWER SUPPLIES 4.75

497 MIDWEST JANITORIAL SUPPLY 977.32
DECEMBER CLEANING 977.32

3058 MODERN PIPING, INC 6,986.00
BOILER REPAIRS 321.00
BOILER CONTROL REPLACED 6,665.00

3199 NEWPORT GROUP, INC 4,200.00
COMPENSATION STUDY SERVICES 4,200.00

1787 NMS 597.00
#16-6202 EVIDENCE TESTING 597.00

2194 OFFICE EXPRESS 794.16
SUPPLIES 47.99
SUPPLIES §3.22
SUPPLIES 49,98
SUPPLIES 191.22
SUPPLIES 154.65
SUPPLIES 26.99
SUPPLIES 129.97
SUPPLIES 29.99
SUPPLIES 5512
SUPPLIES 53.03

325 ORKIN EXTERMINATING 179.46
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 58.47
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 55.65
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 65.34

1655 P & K MIDWEST, INC 6.88
SUPPLIES 6.88

2452 PARSLEY, PATRICK 104.95
VISION INS REFUND 14.95
OCT-DEC PHONE REIMBURSEMENT 90.00

APPMNTRP 05.24.17 *  City of Hiawatha  *** OPER: CK





Fri Dec 15, 2017 2:52 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 5
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
721 PCC 2,566.18
BILLING SERVICE--AMB 2,566.18
3189 pomp's 611.12
SUPPLIES 611,12
3063 PREMIER ELECTRICAL 104.50
REPAIRS 104.50
3210 PRIME MEDIA 40.42
THERMAL PAPER 40.42
2726 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 17.80
BACKGROUND CHECK 8.90
BACKGROUND CHECK 8.90
1837 RACOM CORPORATION 1,265.11
BEON MOBILE LICENSE RENEWAL 759.07
BEON MOBILE LICENSE RENEWAL 506.04
54 RECORDED BOOKS, LLC 236.92
LIBRARY BOOKS 39.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 39.96
LIBRARY BOOKS 26.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 39.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 89.99
518 R) THOMAS MANUFACTURING 749,00
TABLES (4) 749.00
2368 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR (O 308.04
QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE 308.04
3207 SOUND UNIFORM SOLUTIONS §7.18
UNIFORMS 87.18
155 TASTE OF HOME 32.98
SUBSCRIPTION--LIBRARY 32.98
2306 THE SHOPPER 282.92
SUPPLIES 282.92
3117 TREY ELECTRIC 350.00
ADJUSTMENT TIMING PLAN 350.00
842 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 71.60
COLLECTION SERVICE--LIB 71.60
3194 UNITED HEALTH CARE 127.35
AMBUL PAYMENT REFUND 127.35
2534 US BANK 767.64
COPTER CONTRACT 767.64
899 WEEKS, JEANEAL 158.38
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 158.38
2514 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 179.38
TRAINING REIMBURSEMENT 21.00
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 158.38
REPORT TOTAL 138,102.41
APPMNTRP 05.24.17 dedkk Fdedek OPER: CK
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Commission Appointment

Name: __ Tom Day

Address: Street: 275 N 16th Ave

City: _Hiawatha______ State: _|A__zipcode: __ 52233
Phone: Home:

Work:

Mobile: __319-743- 8420

Email: _ tday@cr.k12.ia.us

Present Employer/Business: CR School District

Work and volunteer background: (include previous board or commission experience) 41
years with the CR School District managing Building and Grounds and now in Purchasing. Attend
School Board meetings as part of the job. Built a home and moved to Hiawatha in 2002.

Reason for interest: ___| was asked if | could do this......I will be happy to. Tom Day

For Office Use Only
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Project Team
Brian Vogel, PE

Civil Engineer

Attributes

As a principal with Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc., Brian has provided civil engineering
design and management for a variety of clients throughout the Midwest over the
last 13 years. With the support of a dedicated and talented civil design team, he
has worked on numerous projects representing almost every industry sector. Brian
has also put his experience to use managing major multi-faceted development
projects from conceptual design through final design and construction. Brian is well
adept in the design of complex site conditions requiring expert knowledge of utility
coordination and future expansion planning.

Brian’s primary responsibility is project management with emphasis on design,
client communication, and project schedules. In close coordination with teams
of accounting, administrative, information technology, and human resource
professionals; he ensures all business operations of the firm are consistently
handled in keeping with Hall & Hall Engineer’s core values of respect, integrity, client
satisfaction and excellence.

Partial Job Listings

Johnson County Health and Human Services - lowa City, IA

Completed civil design services for the 90,000 SF County building including site
planning, grading, storm water management, pavement, utility and grading design
and preparation of construction documents. The project was awarded a LEED Silver
status.

Oak-Hill Jackson Urban Infill Housing - Cedar Rapids, IA

Completed civil design services for the 1.1 acre site including site planning, grading,
storm water management, pavement, utility and grading design and preparation
of construction documents. An urban rain garden provides water quality detention
and promotes infiltration of rain water back into the soil.

Linn-Mar Aquatic Center - Marion, 1A

Completed civil design services for the 28,000 SF facility including site planning,
grading, storm water management, pavement, utility and grading design and
preparation of construction documents. A key component of the design was to
position the building on a grade break warranting entry’s into the building to be at
different floor heights with the goal of keeping spectators away from the pool deck.

Additional Projects Listed

Function and FitnessMasterPlan . . . .. .................. Marion, IA
Hy-Vee Stores CivilEngineering . . . ... ................ Eastern lowa
JEPensalegacy . v ..o i in A A A Marion, IA
Marionlron Redevelopment . ... ...................... Marion, 1A
FarewayStores . . . ... .......... el B R Cedar Rapids, IA
Kirkwood lowa SustainableVillage . . . . . ............ . Cedar Rapids, 1A

Education

Bachelor of Science
Civil Engineering
University of lowa, 2003

Associates of Applied Sciences
Geographic Information Systems (GIS)
Kirkwood Community College, 2013

Affiliations/Community Activity

American Society of Civil Engineers

Hall & Hall Engineers Treasurer

Registrations

Professional Engineer lowa: 18714

Certified Floodplain Manager (CFM)

HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC. LI M :19.362.9545

1860 BOYSON ROAD - HIAWATHA, IOWA 52233 'm_ www. halleng.com





Commission Appointment

Name: Andrew Sweeney

Address: Street: 150 N 16th Avenue

City: Hiawatha State: lowa Zip code: 52233
Phone: Home: 319-521-2382

Work: 319-521-2382

Mobile: 319-521-2382

Email: andrew.sweeney@fpl.com

Present Employer/Business: Nextera Energy Duane Arnold Energy Center: Palo, lowa

Work and volunteer background: (include previous board or commission experience) Employed
for seven years with the City of Hiawatha as Deputy Fire Chief. Part of my job duties consisted
of fire inspections, code development, and code enforcement. | have been a volunteer
Captain/Paramedic with the Hiawatha Fire Department for the past fourteen years.

Reason for interest: | have a general interest in construction, building codes and NFPA
standards. | also have a great amount of pride in the City and | want to ensure that Hiawatha
stays on a path of success when it comes to building high quality structures and property.

For Office Use Only
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Commission Appointment

Name: ___ Mike Freeman
Address: Street: ___ 205 15" Ave Court

City: __Hiawatha State: _IA___ zip code: 52233
Phone: Home:

Work: __ 319-362-4300

Mobile: _319-450-4079

Email: mikef@hawkeye-communication.com

Present Employer/Business: Hawkeye Communication

Work and volunteer background: (include previous board or commission experience)
__Hiawatha UDC Committee. | have worked for Hawkeye Communication for 4.5 years as an
account manager. Before Hawkeye Communication, | spent 8 years Coaching Division 1
basketball at The University of Idaho. | currently coach high school football at Xavier High
School and Men’s Basketball at Coe College. | have served on the Hiawatha UDC Committee.

Reason for interest: | want to join the board as a way to continue to give back to a community
that | live and work in. Hiawatha is a community on the rise and | want to continue to help
move things forward.

For Office Use Only
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K Kornegor

Subject: FW: Hiawatha Parks and Recreation Board

Michelle M. Mclllece, MBA

Michelle's professional experience has been in higher education, non-profit operations and program development, and
corporate staffing and recruiting. Her experience has focused on the creation, delivery, and evaluation of learning tactics
to facilitate both individual and organizational growth; she specializes in creating strategies to teach people how to
pursue fulfillment in their professional lives. This has included business consultation, course development and
instruction, writing and editing, public speaking, proficient use of technology, career counseling, and assessment.
Developing focused, purposeful programs and measuring their results has enabled her to contribute to significant,
quantifiable, and meaningful outcomes for businesses and for individuals. In her current role as a Learning Commons
Consultant/Academic Support Coordinator at Coe College, she specifically works with college students to help them
strategically develop and implement plans for academic success.

Michelle has a Bachelor of Science degree in Psychology and a Master of Business Administration, both from the
University of lowa. Originally from a smallish town near Rockford, lllinois, she has been a proud Hiawatha resident for
nearly 7 years and has lived in the Cedar Rapids area for 20 years. She loves Hiawatha because it has a small-town feel
(it's awesome to have lengthy conversations about nothing with the city hall staff when you go to pay your water bill),
the best parks this side of the Atlantic Ocean, and easy access to anything you could possibly need in life. Her family
includes her husband Jens, who likes to keep a low profile but easily puts up with his wife's shenanigans; their son Luke,
who is almost 9 and plans to be President someday (maybe mayor of Hiawatha?); three rescue cats; and a big dumb dog
who likes to escape the house and take himself for walks in the neighborhood every once in awhile. Her hobbies include
running, crocheting, not cooking, and driving Luke in circles around Hiawatha so he can get to all his camps, practices,
and playdates on time.





“ i awatha!.

Memo:

Honorable Mayor and City Council Members;

Due to the vacancy of one chair on the Hiawatha Water Department Board
effective January 1% 2018, | would like to recommend the appointment of Carl
Ransford to the Hiawatha Water Board.

Carl Ransford has been the Water Superintendent and employee of
Hiawatha for over 40 years. Carl has knowledge of the Hiawatha water system,
the needs and issue that arise and would be an asset and great value to the
Board.

Please consider my recommendation and appoint Carl Ransford to the
Hiawatha Water Department Board.

Thank you

Marty Recker

Water Superintendent

WATER DEPARTMENT ¢ P.O. BOX 485 « HTAWATHA, 1A 52233-0485 « PHONE (319) 393-5556 « FAX (319) 393-1516






BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

AFLAC
AUTHORIZE.NET
AVESIS

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
DELTA DENTAL
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
ICMA

IPERS

KABEL

LINCOLN NATIONAL
PAYROLL
POSTMASTER

STATE TAXES

UNITED WAY

VISA

WAGEWORKS
WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES
WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM
NET PAYROLL (NOV)
POSTAGE NEWSLETTERS
TAXES
CONTRIBUTION

VISA PURCHASES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$1,210.70
$49.79
$349.59
$390.00
$2,308.14
$2,986.04
$37.42
$30.60
$103,475.25
$391.33
$795.00
$59,752.41
$3,976.41
$1,632.18
$267,520.74
$807.50
$17,993.00
$20.00
$12,966.70
$254.30
$55,242.16

$532,189.26






Mon Dec 11, 2017 10:19 AM

BANK CASH REPORT

Page 1

2017
BANK NAME OCTOBER NOVEMBER  NOVEMBER NOVEMBER OUTSTANDING NOV BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS  DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK FARMERS STATE BANK 5,904,332.77
001  CASH--GENERAL FUND 1,494,036.56 515,252.89 481,917.29  1,527,372.16
(001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 252.44 0.00 0.00 252.44
001  CASH--HISTORY 1,562.19 0.00 0.00 1,562.19 97,107.39
110  CASH--ROAD USE 376,068.26 83,808.14 100,199.45 359,676.95 13,964.03
111 CASH--I-)0BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 206,229.41 98,809.23 109,299, 68 195,738.96 45,554,28
115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORTAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40,250.00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 14,942.43 0.00 0.00 14,942.83
121 CASH--L0ST(10-14) 6,528.43 0.00 0.00 6,528.43
123 CASH--L0ST(15-24) 530,873.40 106,990.61 0.00 637,864.01
125 CASH--TIF 7,213.16 223,555.68 250.00 230,518.84
167 CASH--FIRE TRUST 6,060, 54 4,48 0.00 6,065.02
177 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 2,335.74 0.00 0.00 2,335.74
179 CASH--K-9 36,666.19 0.00 45.00 36,621.19
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 220.66 0.00 0.00 220.66
190  CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 2,961.75 890.17 2,036.41 1,815.51
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 20,491.05 163,038.91 0.00 183,529.96
301 CASH--PROJECTS 274,795.82 2,239.58 179,281.13 97,754.27 141,385.61
320  CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 289,759.52 123,300.01 0.00 413,059.53
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 159,402.97 0.00 1,250.00 158,152.97 1,250.00
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 1,163,907.95 0.00 28,555.00  1,135,352.95 430.00
325 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 263,754.91 735.86 136,116.31 128,374.46 136,116.31
600  CASH--WATER 58,487.51- 48,904.13 70,462.93 80,046.31- 17,110.98
610  CASH--SEWER 179,797.19 112,729.13 58,194.75 234,331.57
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,240.61
740 CASH--STORM SEWER 73,358.68 11,369.22 7,968.01 76,759.89 1,892.63
790  CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 39,371.24 99.55 0.00 39,470.79
FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 5,132,352.98  1,491,727.59  1,175,575.96  §5,448,504.61 456,051.84  5,904,556.45

WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS

BANK  PETTY CASH
001  PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY

PETTY CASH TOTALS
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM

BANK HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
121 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14)

HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL

BKCASHRP 05.24.17

DIFFERENCE -->

223.68

213,101.80

Jededede

City of Hiawatha

0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
26.27 0.00
26.27 0.00

kkkk

450.00

50.00
500.00 0.00

213,128.07
213,128.07 0.00

213,128.07
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BANK CASH REPORT

Page 2

2017
BANK NAME OCTOBER NOVEMBER  NOVEMBER NOVEMBER QUTSTANDING NOV BANK

FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS  DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
IPAIT

BANK IPAIT 11,057,000.00

001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00

110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00

112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

125  INVESTMENTS--TIF 950,000.00 0.00 98,572.50 851,427.50

167  INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00

190  INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE  1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,500,000.00

200  INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 1,400,000.00 98,572.50 0.00 1,498,572.50

301  INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 3,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,500,000.00

320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

325 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 1,150,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,150,000.00

610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,300,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,300,000.00

740  INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 240,000.00 0.00 0.00 240,000.00

790 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 210,000.00 0.00 0.00 210,000.00
IPAIT TOTALS 11,057,000.00 98,572.50 98,572.50  11,057,000.00 0.00 11,057,000.00
TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 16,402,954.78  1,590,326.36  1,274,148.46 16,719,132.68 456,051.84 17,175,184.52

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

BKCASHRP 05.24.17
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City of Hiawatha
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Bill Bennett, Mayor

OPER: CK





Fri Dec 8, 2017 3:49 PM

OUTSTANDING TRANSACTION REGISTER

OPEN

Page 1

BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER  DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 11/30/2017
AP CHK 51538 10/08/10 04/11 MESCHER, ABBY 5.00
AP CHK 55182 7/06/12 (01/13 HANNA, DAVID 28
AP CHK 55864 11/09/12 05/13 ARD, BROWN MONTHE 2.00
AP CHK 61037 3/20/15 09/15 SCHRYBA-MEAD, STACY 25.00
AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06
AP CHK 61979 8/21/15 02/16 GOODLOVE, JENNIFER 35.00
AP CHK 62720 11/25/15 06/16 LELLIG, MATTHEW 430.56
AP CHK 65871 7/07/17 01/18 PAULSON, JASON 30.00
AP CHK 66257 9/22/17 03/18 JUSTICE CORP OF IOWA 200.00
AP CHK 66554 11/17/17 05/18 IDALS 15.00
AP CHK 66568 11/17/17 05/18 MAMOM 75.00
AP CHK 66569 11/17/17 05/18 MICKA MIKE 330.04
AP CHK 66581 11/17/17 05/18 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 35.60
AP CHK 66583 11/17/17 05/18 REXCO EQUIPMENT, INC. 1,870.00
AP CHK 66584 11/17/17 05/18 ROWRAY, JERRY 57.78
AP CHK 66586 11/17/17 05/18 SECRETARY OF STATE 30.00
AP CHK 66595 11/16/17 05/18 WELLMARK 990.00
AP CHK 66599 11/30/17 05/18 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST--30 795.00
AP CHK 66600 11/30/17 05/18 CITY OF HIAWATHA 130.00
AP CHK 66602 11/28/17 05/18 DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA 2,986.04
AP CHK 66604 11/28/17 05/18 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS 1,102.93
AP CHK 66605 11/28/17 (05/18 RATHIE CONSTRUCTION COMPA 3,399.30
AP CHK 66606 11/28/17 05/18 RATHIE CONSTRUCTION COMPA 271,912.62
AP CHK 66607 11/28/17 05/18 RICKLEFS EXCAVATING LTD. 2,000.00
AP CHK 66609 11/28/17 05/18 WELLMARK 53,152.16
AP CHK 66610 11/28/17 05/18 WELLMARK-RETIRE 1,100.00
AP ETR 1339038 11/30/17 05/18 TREASURER, STATE OF IOWA 17,993.00
AP ETR 1339039 11/30/17 05/18 IPERS §9,752.41
AP ETR 1339040 11/30/17 05/18 FSB 36,827.68
AP ETR 1339041 11/30/17 05/18 COLLECTION SERVICES 769.38
BANK TOTAL 00 456,051.84 .00
DEPOSITS-CHECKS 456,051.84-

BKOUTSRP 05.24.17 Sk City of Hiawatha
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FARMERS STATE BANK

FSB Statement Ending 11/30/2017
:Zn:é:gx:;.rrif;b;mme.wm Page 1 of 30

Marion, IA 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED Contact Us

Phone (319) 377-4891

Toll Free (888) 461-0821
CITY OF HIAWATHA Farmers State Bank

101 EMMONS ST Mail 1240 8th Avenue
HIAWATHA |A 52233-1610 Marion, 1A 52302

Online www.myfsbonline.com

Summary of Accounts

Reminder: The last business day for 2017 will be December 29, 2017. Please keep this in mind when conducting
transactions that you wish to post to your account in 2017. Any transactions conducted with FSB on Saturday,
December 30, 2017 will be posted for the following year 2018.

Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Public Fund Int Ckg $5,904,332.77
o J

Public Fund Int Ckg-

Account Summary

Date Description Amount
11/01/2017 Beginning Balance $5,136,190.44
95 Credit(s) This Period $1,388,253.63
149 Debit(s) This Period $620,111.30
11/30/2017 Ending Balance $5,904,332.77

Your Visa® debit card allows you to conduct transactions on the PULSE® debit network, which generally requires you to
enter your PIN. Some merchants are authorized to accept non-Visa debit transactions without requiring you to enter your
PIN. These merchants must provide you with a clear way of choosing to make a Visa Check Card transaction if they
support this option. If you choose to sign to authorize a debit transaction, the transaction will be routed as a Visa
transaction. Please be advised that should you choose to make a transaction without a PIN, different terms may

apply. Provisions of your cardholder agreement that specifically relate to Visa transactions are inapplicable to non-Visa
debit transactions.

Account Activity

;Zl;sactwn Description Debits Credits Balance
11/01/2017 Beginning Balance $5,136,190.44
11/01/2017  CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 NERT: $97.10 $5,136,287.54
11/01/2017 GLOBAL PAYMENTS GLOBAL DEP 8788242855873 10479 $477.00 $5,136,764.54
11/01/2017 HCCLAIMPMT WELLMARK INC A/P TRN* 1* 0005422258 $732.70 $5,137,497.24

1420318333~\






Description Applicant Valuation Amount Paid

Adding wall to create 5 new offices Drywall Concepts $16,000.00 $253.40
Construct Vehicle Display Lot Complete with Storm Water ManagemdgRINDERKNECHT & ASSOCIATES $770,671.00 $3,233.50
roofing FOUR STAR HOME IMPROVEMENT $2,100.00 $64.00
Storage Building Turnkey Associates LC $299,839.50 $2,027.00
Shell Only Structure for Commercial Office Building (Foundation PrevilDCL Consultants, LLC $226,000.00 $1,664.60
Build out space at 1450 Rohins Road Suite 100 Compass Commercial $10,000.00 $177.80
owner is taking control of the project- Interior finish Danny Roberts $45,000.00 $400.00
Tl Tenant Improvements Armstrong Development Company $71,000.00 $756.00
Landscaping 4/2018 Parking Striping 11/2017 Eastern lowa Building $0.00 $150.00
Suite B: PMSI Tenant Improvement DCL Consultants, LLC $33,000.00 $442.40
Totals for: $1,473,610.50 $9,168.70
Removing breeze way between garage and house. The house Martha Sparrow $45.00
Remove offices, ceiling and partial front wall DJ's Pool and Spa $75.00
Demo JQ Construction LLC $45.00
Demo of mobile home JQ Construction LLC $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $210.00
Add two can lights and two outlets heartland electric $500.00 $45.00
New SFD Action Electric $16,000.00 $181.00
Commercial space build out- warehouse small office HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS $8,500.00 $165.20
Electrical new home Chad's Electric Inc. $14,000.00 $163.00
Electrical work for basement theater Darren Wander $5,000.00 $82.00
Wiring of new dishwasher Duball Electric $840.00 $63.00
tenant improvement suite 100 HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS $5,000.00 $114.80
Bathroom in basement JOSH'S CUSTOM ELECTRIC, LLC $400.00 $45.00
new electrical service DANS ELECTRIC $1,200.00 $45.00
Installing a 4.760 kW roof mounted solar array Moxie Solar $6,656.34 $100.00
installation of exterior LED lighting Duball Electric $7,997.00 $152.60
New Storage Building Stickfort Electric Co. $38,788.00 $501.20
Basement Finish Mechanical Included in this permit H&J Heating & Cooling $750.00 $45.00
Installing a 7.250 kW roof mounted solar array (25 modules). Moxie Solar $10,272.65 $136.00
Totals for: $115,903.99 $1,838.80
fence constuction COOK FENCE $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $45.00
Tenant Build-out. Adding a few notification devices off of an already §HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS $2,000.00 $45.00
Fire Alarm System Hawkeye Communication $12,000.00 $95.00
Totals for: $14,000.00 $140.00
Installing 4ton horizontal drill geothermal loop field Eastern lowa Geothermal $100.00






Description Applicant Valuation Amount Paid

Totals for: $0.00 $100.00
Replacing 5 Furnaces and 5 Condensing Units LADCO INC $30,000.00 $295.00
Suite 100 HVAC work LADCO INC $3,000.00 $89.60
Tl Buildout Hanna Plumbing and Heating Inc. $14,000.00 $228.20
Replace a rooftop unit BG Brecke Inc $12,500.00 $215.60
Gas piping in addition to M17-000077 NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC. $3,500.00 $102.20
FURNACE-AC-DUCTWORK-BATH FANS AND VENTING-DRYER/KITCHENAFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $9,720.54 $127.00
GASLINE PRESSURE TEST FOR PROPERTY WITHOUT GAS SERVICE FOR|AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $123.05 $45.00
HVAC NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC. $1,249.00 $45.00
FURNACE-AC-DUCT-FIREPLACE-BATH-WATER HEATER-DRYER VENTIN{AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $11,323.41 $145.00
Totals for: $85,416.00 $1,292.60
Hiawatha Library Building Addition Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00
Rolling Prairie Estates Third Alltrans, Inc. $150.00
Tower Commerce Center Sixteenth Addition to Hiawatha, lowa 865 T|Schnoor Bonifazi $150.00
Totals for: $0.00 $300.00
Plumbing permit for new SFD Brown Plumbing Co $9,000.00 $118.00
new dwelling Rob Walters $11,000.00 $136.00
Sewer and Water All Seasons Underground $7,000.00 $140.00
Pet Hospital BG Brecke Inc $125,000.00 $1,099.00
Replace Water Heater Benjamin Franklin Plumbing $2,158.53 $64.00
Install sewer and water service KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
Underground plumbing stubs for spaces and Unit 100 Professional Plumbing $20,000.00 $303.80
One RR w/lav and water closet, washing machine rough-in, and 2 flogPlumb Tech Inc $7,500.00 $152.60
Plumbing and gas lines Brown Plumbing Co $15,700.00 $181.00
basement Johnson Plumbing $1,000.00 $45.00
Install sewer and water service KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
Totals for: $200,358.53 $2,329.40
Roofing- over one layer DENEVE CONSTRUCTION, INC. $45.00
New Construction Dell Ridge Estates Pinnacle Realty $336,023.13 $1,529.00
6 New Windows FIRST CHOICE INSTALLATION $45.00
Replacement of 16 windows Brashaw Properties $6,200.00 $100.00
Roofing FOUR STAR HOME IMPROVEMENT $45.00
Adding a bathroom and interior walls to basement D & B property Services LLC $6,500.00 $100.00
Re-Siding Garage RA Labs Properties LLC $45.00
Frame in basement for future finish. Frame in for 2 new garage doors|Leisure Living Construction $22,000.00 $235.00
garage repair Madsen Custom Homes $73.00
Totals for: $370,723.13 $2,217.00






Description Applicant Valuation Amount Paid
Abandon gas service to house MIDAMERICAN $0.00
Storm Sewer Norwegian Nursery $60.00
replace sewer service to stub KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC $60.00
Installing underground street light wire from pole to pedestal Alliant Energy $0.00
Road Crossing 855 Metzger Rd Alliant Energy $0.00
INSTALLING UNDERGROUND PRIMARY FOR BUSINESS AT 805 TOWER|Alliant Energy $0.00
Utility Lines SWICK CABLE CONTRACTORS $100.00
Pipe bursting sanitary sewer EARL'S BACKHOE & SEWER SERVICE $60.00
Install duct along the east side of Commerce Dr and the south side of[ImOn Communications $100.00
Alliant Energy Alliant Energy $0.00
replace sewer service and water service curb stop KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC $120.00
Install sump drain KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $60.00
Installing a new street light pole Alliant Energy $0.00
abandon gas service to single family home MIDAMERICAN $0.00
Sidewalk and approach Delaney Concrete $100.00
Totals for: $0.00 $660.00
Install sign as per attached documents CR SIGNS $45.00
Install illuminated channel cabinet mounted to fascia CR SIGNS $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $90.00
$2,260,012.15| $18,391.50
$2,314,382.49 $19,929.38
$13,633,961.96| $100,317.20
$19,544,410.68| $130,756.48
$11,373,949.81 $81,925.70

$17,230,028.19

$110,827.10







Description Permit Type Applicant Valuation Amount Paid

Adding wall to create 5 new o{Commercial Building Permit Drywall Concepts $16,000.00 $253.40
Construct Vehicle Display Lot {Commercial Building Permit RINDERKNECHT & ASSOCIATES $770,671.00 $3,233.50
roofing Commercial Building Permit FOUR STAR HOME IMPROVEMENT $2,100.00 $64.00
Storage Building Commercial Building Permit Turnkey Associates LC $299,839.50 $2,027.00
Shell Only Structure for CommjCommercial Building Permit DCL Consultants, LLC $226,000.00 $1,664.60
Build out space at 1450 Robin{Commercial Building Permit Compass Commercial $10,000.00 $177.80
owner is taking control of the |Commercial Building Permit Danny Roberts $45,000.00 $400.00
Tl Tenant Improvements Commercial Building Permit Armstrong Development Company $71,000.00 $756.00
Landscaping 4/2018 Parking S{Commercial Building Permit Eastern lowa Building $0.00 $150.00
Suite B: PMSI Tenant Improve{Commercial Building Permit DCL Consultants, LLC $33,000.00 $442.40
Totals for: Commercial Building Permit $1,473,610.50 $9,168.70
Removing breeze way betwee|Demolition Permit Martha Sparrow $45.00
Remove offices, ceiling and palDemolition Permit DJ's Pool and Spa $75.00
Demo Demolition Permit JQ Construction LLC $45.00
Demo of mobile home Demolition Permit JQ Construction LLC $45.00
Totals for: Demolition Permit $0.00 $210.00
Add two can lights and two oyElectrical Permit heartland electric $500.00 $45.00
New SFD Electrical Permit Action Electric $16,000.00 $181.00
Commercial space build out- WElectrical Permit HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS $8,500.00 $165.20
Electrical new home Electrical Permit Chad's Electric Inc. $14,000.00 $163.00
Electrical work for basement t|Electrical Permit Darren Wander $5,000.00 $82.00
Wiring of new dishwasher Electrical Permit Duball Electric $840.00 $63.00
tenant improvement suite 10(Electrical Permit HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS $5,000.00 $114.80
Bathroom in basement Electrical Permit JOSH'S CUSTOM ELECTRIC, LLC $400.00 $45.00
new electrical service Electrical Permit DANS ELECTRIC $1,200.00 $45.00
Installing a 4.760 kW roof moyElectrical Permit Moxie Solar $6,656.34 $100.00
installation of exterior LED lighElectrical Permit Duball Electric $7,997.00 $152.60
New Storage Building Electrical Permit Stickfort Electric Co. $38,788.00 $501.20
Basement Finish Mechanical I{Electrical Permit H&J Heating & Cooling $750.00 $45.00
Installing a 7.250 kW roof moyElectrical Permit Moxie Solar $10,272.65 $136.00
Totals for: Electrical Permit $115,903.99 $1,838.80
fence constuction Fence Permit COOK FENCE $45.00
Totals for: Fence Permit $0.00 $45.00
Tenant Build-out. Adding a feyFire Construction Permit HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS $2,000.00 $45.00
Fire Alarm System Fire Construction Permit Hawkeye Communication $12,000.00 $95.00
Totals for: Fire Construction Permit $14,000.00 $140.00
Installing 4ton horizontal drill jGeothermal Well Permit Eastern lowa Geothermal $100.00






Description Permit Type Applicant Valuation Amount Paid

Totals for: Geothermal Well Permit $0.00 $100.00
Replacing 5 Furnaces and 5 Co|Mechanical Permit LADCO INC $30,000.00 $295.00
Suite 100 HVAC work Mechanical Permit LADCO INC $3,000.00 $89.60
Tl Buildout Mechanical Permit Hanna Plumbing and Heating Inc. $14,000.00 $228.20
Replace a rooftop unit Mechanical Permit BG Brecke Inc $12,500.00 $215.60
Gas piping in addition to M17{Mechanical Permit NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC. $3,500.00 $102.20
FURNACE-AC-DUCTWORK-BAT Mechanical Permit AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $9,720.54 $127.00
GASLINE PRESSURE TEST FOR |Mechanical Permit AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $123.05 $45.00
HVAC Mechanical Permit NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC. $1,249.00 $45.00
FURNACE-AC-DUCT-FIREPLACHMechanical Permit AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $11,323.41 $145.00
Totals for: Mechanical Permit $85,416.00 $1,292.60
Hiawatha Library Building Add|Planning and Zoning Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00
Rolling Prairie Estates Third |Planning and Zoning Alltrans, Inc. $150.00
Tower Commerce Center SixtdPlanning and Zoning Schnoor Bonifazi $150.00
Totals for: Planning and Zoning $0.00 $300.00
Plumbing permit for new SFD |Plumbing Permit Brown Plumbing Co $9,000.00 $118.00
new dwelling Plumbing Permit Rob Walters $11,000.00 $136.00
Sewer and Water Plumbing Permit All Seasons Underground $7,000.00 $140.00
Pet Hospital Plumbing Permit BG Brecke Inc $125,000.00 $1,099.00
Replace Water Heater Plumbing Permit Strictly Plumbing Inc DBA Benjamin Franklin Plumbing $2,158.53 $64.00
Install sewer and water servic§ Plumbing Permit KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
Underground plumbing stubs {Plumbing Permit Professional Plumbing $20,000.00 $303.80
One RR w/lav and water closelPlumbing Permit Plumb Tech Inc $7,500.00 $152.60
Plumbing and gas lines Plumbing Permit Brown Plumbing Co $15,700.00 $181.00
basement Plumbing Permit Johnson Plumbing $1,000.00 $45.00
Install sewer and water servicd Plumbing Permit KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
Totals for: Plumbing Permit $200,358.53 $2,329.40
Roofing- over one layer Residential Building Permit DENEVE CONSTRUCTION, INC. $45.00
New Construction Dell Ridge EResidential Building Permit Pinnacle Realty $336,023.13 $1,529.00
6 New Windows Residential Building Permit FIRST CHOICE INSTALLATION $45.00
Replacement of 16 windows |Residential Building Permit Brashaw Properties $6,200.00 $100.00
Roofing Residential Building Permit FOUR STAR HOME IMPROVEMENT $45.00
Adding a bathroom and interiqResidential Building Permit D & B property Services LLC $6,500.00 $100.00
Re-Siding Garage Residential Building Permit RA Labs Properties LLC $45.00
Frame in basement for future [Residential Building Permit Leisure Living Construction $22,000.00 $235.00
garage repair Residential Building Permit Madsen Custom Homes $73.00
Totals for: Residential Building Permit $370,723.13 $2,217.00






Description Permit Type Applicant Valuation Amount Paid
Abandon gas service to house |Right-of-Way MIDAMERICAN $0.00
Storm Sewer Right-of-Way Norwegian Nursery $60.00
replace sewer service to stub |Right-of-Way KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC $60.00
Installing underground street [Right-of-Way Alliant Energy $0.00
Road Crossing 855 Metzger RdRight-of-Way Alliant Energy $0.00
INSTALLING UNDERGROUND HRight-of-Way Alliant Energy $0.00
Utility Lines Right-of-Way SWICK CABLE CONTRACTORS $100.00
Pipe bursting sanitary sewer |Right-of-Way EARL'S BACKHOE & SEWER SERVICE $60.00
Install duct along the east sideglRight-of-Way ImOn Communications $100.00
Alliant Energy Right-of-Way Alliant Energy $0.00
replace sewer service and wafjRight-of-Way KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC $120.00
Install sump drain Right-of-Way KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $60.00
Installing a new street light po|Right-of-Way Alliant Energy $0.00
abandon gas service to single {Right-of-Way MIDAMERICAN $0.00
Sidewalk and approach Right-of-Way Delaney Concrete $100.00
Totals for: Right-of-Way $0.00 $660.00
Install sign as per attached doqSign Permit CR SIGNS $45.00
Install illuminated channel cablSign Permit CR SIGNS $45.00
Totals for: Sign Permit $0.00 $90.00
November 2017 Totals $2,260,012.15 $18,391.50
November 2016 Totals $2,314,382.49 $19,929.38
2017 YTD Totals $43,422,920.64 $266,912.40
2016 YTD Totals $27,726,931.23 $191,840.08
October Report
YTD 2017 Totals $41,162,908.49 $248,520.90
YTD 2016 Totals $25,412,548.74 $171,910.70







Mon Dec 11, 2017 10:55 AM BALANCE SHEET Page 1
CALENDAR 11/2017, FISCAL 5/2018
MTD YD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH--GENERAL FUND 33,335.60 1,527,372.16
001-000-1111 CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 00 252.44
001-000-1112 CASH--HISTORY .00 1,562.19 3'\’ @a\me
110-000-1110 CASH--ROAD USE 16,391.31- 359,676.95 Moy
U010 CASH-~T-J08S - o Ponk D1t
112-000-111 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 10,490.45- 195,738.9
115-000-1110 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORTAL .00 40,250.00 ® ‘5,%4, 533"7‘7
119-000-1110 CASH-~EMERGENCY FUND .00 14,92.43 _
121-000-111 sH--L0sT(10-14) 0 s OIS Bue(, 05). 84
123-000-1110 CASH--L0ST(15-24) 106,990.61 037,804.01 dyonS.
125-000-1110 CASH--TIF 223,305.68 230,518.84
167-000-1110 CASH--FIRE TRUST 4.48 6,065.02 +ols
177-000-1110 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE .00 2,3%5.74 TO 3933(&3
179-000-1110 CASH--K-9 45.00- 36,621.19 tijy¥~cia{l '
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS .00 220.66
190-000-1110 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 1,146.24- 1,815.51 - B
200-000-1110 CASH--DEBT SERVICE 163,038.91 183,529.9% [
301-000-1110 CASH--PROJECTS 177,041.55- 97,754.27 5f4H8,504.@.
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 123,300.01 413,059.53
321-000-1110 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS .00 .00
322-000-1110 CASH--L0ST(10-14) PROJECTS 1,250.00- 158,152.97
323-000-1110 CASH--L0ST(15-24) PROJECTS 28,555.00-  1,135,352.95
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 135, 380.45- 128,374.46
600-000-1110 CASH--WATER 21,558.80- 80,046.31-
610-000-1110 CASH--SEWER 54,534.38 234,331.57
610-000-1111 CASH--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000- 1110 CASH--STORM SEWER 3,401.21 76,759.89
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 99,55 39,470.79

CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 316,151.63 5,448,504.61
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT .00 .00
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 68,768.20 861,296.25
601-000-1112 CASH-METER OPERATIONS 2,133.47- 64,757.44
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 1,480.00- 80,687.94-
610-000-1112 CASH-CITY UTILITIES 17,066.74- 119,241.03

WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 48,087.99 964,606.78
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL .00 450.00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY .00 50.00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAWER .00 300.00

PETTY CASH TOTAL .00 800.00
001-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND .00 600,000.00
110-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE .00 200,000.00
112-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS .00 .00
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BALANCE SHEET

Page 2

MTD YTD
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 26.27 213,128.07
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF 98,572.50- 851,427.50
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST .00 7,000.00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE .00 1,500,000.00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 98,572.50 1,498,572.50
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS .00 3,500,000.00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON .00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS .00 1,150,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--SEWER .00 1,300,000.00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER .00 240,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 210,000.00
CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 26.27  11,270,128.07
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - CAPITAL EQUIPMEN 12.19 19,060. 64
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS - WATER OPERATIONS 67.86 106,117.86
600-000-1163 INVESTMENT SAVING 66.29 4,028.91
WATER-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 146.34 129,207.41
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS - WATER (D 3343 .00 64,585.38
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101697 .00 11,975.11
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS - FARMER'S (D .00 §1,319.93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101604 311,61 54,062.52
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - METER DEPOSITS .00 23,910.14
WATER (D'S TOTAL 311.61 205,853.08
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT 00 .00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
WATER TOTAL .00 .00
TOTAL CASH 364,723.84  18,019,099.95

Cindy Kudrna, Finance Director
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Mon Dec 11, 2017 10:55 AM BUDGET REPORT

CALENDAR 11/2017, FISCAL 5/2018

Page 1

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 41.6%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED

POLICE TOTAL 1,684,796.00 166,700.38 650,376.16 38.60
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL §,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 509,389.00 31,745.82 176,867.02 .72
AMBULANCE TOTAL 424,343.00 36,475.62 140,794.70 33.18
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 412,993.00 45,465.86 180,117.76 43.61
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 12,000,00 855.00 1,785.00 14.88
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 15,000.00 3,562.60 3,739.68 24,93
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,006,521.00 284,805.28 1,153,680.32 37.62
STREETS TOTAL 891,498.00 88,475.54 447,392.92 50.18
STREET LIGHTS TOTAL §5,000.00 7,480.36 37,931.75 44,63
SNOW & ICE TOTAL §5,673.00 1,842.88 1,360.14 1.59
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL 00 .00 .00 .00
TRANSIT TOTAL 128,982.00 10,005.00 50,025.00 38.78
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 1,191,153.00 107,803.78 536,709.81 45.06
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 25,000.00 .00 .00 .00
HEALTH & SOCTAL SERVICES TOTA 25,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LIBRARY TOTAL 808,465.00 63,932.59 312,807.42 38.69
PARKS TOTAL 320,494.00 13,477.58 115,521.87 36.04
RECREATION TOTAL 159,216.00 13,587.66 65,774,98 41.31
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 13,959.00 1,552.51 5,812.07 41.64
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,302,134.00 92,550.34 499,916.34 38.39
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 738,825.00 250.00 23,879.60 3.23
TOTAL 00 .00 .00 .00
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 3,800.00 .00 00 .00
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL 00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 742,625.00 250.00 23,879.60 3.2
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 21,196.00 1,435.59 6,133.68 28.94
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 186,613.00 20,256.06 77,730.60 41.65
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 326,292.00 33,201.14 130,833.11 40.10
ELECTIONS TOTAL 7,000,00 .00 .00 .00
LEGAL SERVICES TOTAL 45,000.00 2,353.50 11,233.00 24.96
CITY HALL TOTAL 428,035.00 33,756.60 244,918.01 57.22
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 106,650.00 11,632.86 46,735.06 43.82
ENGINEERING TOTAL 125,970.00 12,783.86 56,940.39 45.20
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL 2,500.00 .00 519.58 20.78
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CALENDAR 11/2017, FISCAL 5/2018

Page 2

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 41.6%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YTD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 1,249,256.00 115,419.61 575,043.43 46.03
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 00 2,807.18 .09
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 .00 2,807.18 .09
POLICE TOTAL 30,000.00 00 00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL §0,000.00 00 5,591.13 6.99
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 00 00 00 00
STREETS TOTAL 1,890,000.00 2,217.52 2,277.52 12
LIBRARY TOTAL 4,201,000.00 28,125.00 102,437.58 2.4
PARKS TOTAL .00 00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL .00 00 00 .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 10,000.00 00 2,402.00 24.02
CITY HALL TOTAL 13,000.00 .00 11,377.59 §7.52
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 00 00 19,667.64 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 00 .00 7,218.50 .00
CAPTIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 1,039,000,00 312,799.92 1,308,108.94 125.90
WATER TOTAL 1,580,000.00 180.00 40,180.00 2.54
SEWER TOTAL 630,000.00 1,820.00 35,256.40 5.60
STORM SEWER TOTAL 00 .00 .00 00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 9,473,000.00 345,202.44 1,534,517.30 16.20
CITY WATER TOTAL 00 56,998.97 225,482.59 .00
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 5,092.50 17,705.21 171.90
WATER TOTAL 35,000.00 .00 .00 .00
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 344,096.00 13,011.10 116,534.58 33.87
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 242,655.00 20,081.73 70,560.25 29.08
CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL 97,450.00 12,961.24 40,194.26 41,25
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 034,427.00 32,976.33 268,844.67 42,38
SEWER TOTAL 140,687.00 5,342.12 69,883.00 49.67
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 630, 552.00 52,546.00 265,028.00 42.03
STORM SEWER TOTAL §5,508.00 7,494.91 26,264.71 30.72
TRANSFERS TOTAL 00 .00 .00 .00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,220,675.00 206,504.90 1,100,497.27 49,56
TRANSFERS TOTAL 2,891,952.00 98,572.50 558,397.50 19.31
TRANSFER OUT TOTAL 2,891,952.00 98,572.50 598,397.50 19.31
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 25,421,356.00 1,251,108.85 5,985,448.75 23.54
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CALENDAR 11/2017, FISCAL 5/2018

Page 1

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 41.6%

BUDGET WTD Y10 PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE  RECEIVED
GENERAL TOTAL 4,450,224.00 424,716.09  2,419,208.98 54.36
ROAD USE TOTAL §28,832.00 81,130.36  418,390.76  50.48
I-J0BS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,112,888.00 98,809.23  548,096.36  49.25
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL .00 .00 14.15 .00
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 500.00 26.27 133.95 26.79
LOST(15-24) TOTAL 875,000.00 106,990.61 405,147.36 46.30
TIF TOTAL 1,884,988.00  223,555.68  1,018,173.81  54.01
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 1,000.00 4,48 670.24 67.02
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL .00 00 5.00 .00
K-9 FUND TOTAL §,000.00 00 11,905.00  148.81
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 1,500.00 .00 00 .00
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 319,575.00 890.17 292,199.66 91.43
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,093,648.00 261,611.41 995,592.81 32.18
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 3,187,500.00 2,239.58 84,675.94 2.66
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 2,000,000.00  123,300.01  163,936.81 8.20
LOST(10-14) PROIECTS TOTAL 200,000.00 .00 160,000.00 §0.00
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,116,000.00 .00 .00 .00
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 219,714.00 735.86 35,206.59 16.02
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
WATER TOTAL 1,355,765.00 182,216.72 97,918.51 71.39
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 2,959.03 13,202.59  128.76
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL .00 00 00 .00
SEWER TOTAL 1,008,000.00 112,422.50 406,828.06 40.36
STORM SEWER TOTAL 138,000.00 10,878.96 54,514.05 39.50

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND





Mon Dec 11, 2017 10:55 AM REVENUE REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 11/2017, FISCAL 5/2018

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 41.6%

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 49,100.00 99.55 49,447.09  100.71
TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 21,860,534.00  1,632,586.51  8,045,327.72 36.80

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17 OPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND






MEMORANDUM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRL CHIEF
SUBJECT: MONTHLY REPORTS FOR OCTOBER AND NOVEMBER 2017

DATE: 12/13/2017

Attached is the statistical information for both October and November of this vear. October saw us respond to 104
incidents, and we responded to 93 during November, making November our slowest month since December of 2015. At the
end of November we had responded to a total of 1174 calls for service.

Our Chili supper was successful again this year. We had about 950 people attend, went through 25 roasters and made
about §4,000 in donations. Later in the month, the Firefighters voted to purchase TWO thermal imager cameras. The total
price for those was just over §14,000. It took several years of chili suppers and 5K’s to raise that money. We will keep our old
camera, bringing our total to three. This will be a major benefit to both firefighter and civilian safety.

October was fire prevention month. We had more than 15 public education events; tours, visits to schools or preschools,
or talks. We are formnate in that the schools allow us year round access to the classrooms, and the preschools welcome us in,
There were as many as 75 kids in some of those groups. In addition to the educational events, we participated in a number of
public relations activities. 1 visited three schools during America Reads on Oct. 20t. On the 227 several of us helped a group
of Scouts with Fire Safety Merit Badge. On October 26, Nick Jellison gave a career day talk at Kirkwood. On November 16
we went back and participated in a career expo at Kirkwood.

One of the more significant events was on October 21%. We participated in our annual smoke detector day. Firefighters
visited more than 50 homes to help people with smoke detectors, changing batteries, and other fire safety issues. Funding
initially started through a grant, however, those grants have gone away. We now sustain that program through the firefighters
association. They budget money for the program every year, and any donations that come in during battery up are directed
toward the fire prevention fund. I'm immensely proud of the firefighters. They have made fire prevention a priority both in
words and actions.

I traveled to Ankeny for the lowa Professional Fire Chief’s conference, and sat through several presentations on a variety
of topics. Along with Nick Jellison, Shelby VanWeelden, and Josh Betts, I attended the lowa EMS conference also. We used
both these opportunities to network with peers. We continue to network with our neighbors. In particular, I am working
with a small group of fire chiefs, and Lt. Mike Kasper from Linn County Dispatch, to look at ways we can improve
communications. Hiawatha FD will be part of a pilot to test what we call a “box alarm” system, which will increase efficiency
during fires. Additionally, the same group has started working on organizing the fire chiefs into an official association. That
will improve communications among the departments and give us a louder voice on issucs such as communications. We
hosted the Linn County Murtual Aid meeting on November 16,

I want to take this opportunity, on behalf of all the members, to thank you for your support through the last year. As we
attend meetings we find that we are blessed to be in a community that values public safety, whether it’s letting us visit schools,
donating to our chili supper, or just moral support at a fire it is truly appreciates. I wish you and your families all a very SAFL
and happy holiday season!





Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, 1A OC_ ‘j—/

This report was generated on 12/13/2017 12:38:10 PM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 10/01/2017 | End Date: 10/31/2017

False Alarm & False Call
11.54%

Service Call
577%

Special Incident Type

Rescue & Emergency...
0.96%

73.08%

Good Intent Call
4.81%

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
2.88%

Fires
0.96%
MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE ~ #INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
Fires I ey K - 0.96%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 76 73.08%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 3 2.88%
Service Call 5.77%
Good Intent Call 5 4.81%
False Alarm & Faise Call 12 11.54%
1 0.96%

Special Incident Type

Doc Id: 553
Page# 10f2

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. (__)E sgfggﬁ:%v
emergencyreporting.com





Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

| INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
111 - Building fire 1

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries

324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries.

413 - Qil or other combustible liquid spill

424 - Carbon monoxide incident

444 - Power line down

511 - Lock-out

531 - Smoke or odor removal

550 - Public service assistance, other

554 - Assist invalid

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route

622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address
700 - False alarm or false call, other

733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction

743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional
744 - Detector activation, no fire - unintentional

745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional
911 - Citizen complaint

-
N

= NN WW S NWRNN S - - W

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

% of TOTAL
0.96%
69.23%
2.88%
0.96%
0.96%
0.96%
0.96%
0.96%
0.96%
1.92%
1.92%
2.88%
1.92%
0.96%
2.88%
2.88%
1.92%
1.92%
0.96%
0.96%

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page# 2 of 2





Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on

Hiawatha Fire Department

12/13/2017 12:39:05 PM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 10/01/2017 | End Date: 10/31/2017

ZONE
090 - Cedar Rapids
090A - Area Mutual Aid Calls, all areas
101 - Rainbow Estates
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire

211 - North Center Point Rbad. Stamy Rd
Industrial Park

218 - Bali Hai

221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area
222 - Wolf Creek Neighborhood

300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits
319 - Tower Terrace Community

380 - On [-380 or right away/ramps

400 - Monroe Township/Monroe Fire

600 - Palo and Palo FPD6

800 - Shellsburg/Shellsburg FPD

NUMBER OF CALLS
1
3
28
4
14
2
10
4

—
~N

W = A N =2 N a s

REVIEWED incidents included.

Zone information is defined on the Basic Infa 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only

(‘_"f)} EMERGENCY
=¥ | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 972

Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Departmé'ht

Hiawatha, IA
LThis report was generated on 12/13/2017 12:36:26 PM

Total Incidents per Personnel for Date Range
Personnel: All personnel | Sort By: Count | Start Date: 10/01/2017 | End Date: 10/31/2017

‘ PERSONNEL COUNT
Waiter , Daniel 57
Jellison , Nicholas 51
Nesslage , Michael V 50
Powers K 40
Packman, Nathan 38
gmnscheen Zachary R 37
Brown , Taylor James Kenneth 36
Van Weelden, Shelby 34
Neuhaus ., Ryan A 27
Daley , Jeffery M 26
Berry, Madison A 23
Hobbs , Jedidlah 22
Kennally, Joey 21
lig . Matthew 20
Minear, Shaylee 19
m ris 18
Barth, Jared 15
Kjome , Ben H 15
Tarasi, Frank P ‘ 15
i illiam F 14
Brenneman , Greg S 13
Wallraff, Nick 13
Befts, Joshua 12
Hartke, Aaron 12
Ransford , Brad 11
Studt , Scott 1
Archibald , Robert S 10
McCarty, Payton 10
Gelski , Christopher 9
Langguth , Pacer 9
Craven , Stephen H B
Fairlie , Caleb 8
Sweeney , Andrew S 8
Westendorf , Joe 8
ichael 7
Kroemer , Kurt 7
Shalla, Zach 7
Cole, Douglas 6
Miller, Christina 6

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.

PERCENTAGE

54.81 %
49.04 %
48.08 %
38.46 %
36.54 %
35.58 %
34.62 %
32.69 %
25.96 %
25.00 %
2212 %
21.15%
20.19%
19.23 %
18.27 %
17.31 %
14.42 %
14.42 %
14.42 %
13.46 %
12.50 %
12.50 %
11.54 %
11.54 %
10.58 %
10.58 %
9.62 %
9.62 %
8.65 %
8.65 %
7.69 %
7.69 %
7.69 %
7.69 %
6.73 %
6.73 %
6.73 %
577 %
5.77 %
{-}3 EMERGENCY

REPORTING
EMErgencyreponing.com

Doc Id: 274
Page# 10f 2






PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE

Schinstock, Todd 5 4.81%
Carter , Joshua D 4 3.856 %
Roberts, Devantez 4 3.85%
Fisher, Seth D 3 2.88 %
Hoover , Eric 3 288 %
Veerhusen , Dan 3 2.88 %
Dunkel, Nicholas 1 0.96 %

1 0.96 %

Froehlich , Adam N

t )Z EMERGENCY
¥ | REPORTING

emergencyreporiing.com

Doc Id: 274

Page#20f2

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 12/13/2017 12:05:45 PM

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone and Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 10/01/2017 | End Date: 10/31/2017

i Hour ; Sun :-‘_ Mon  Tue  Wed , Thu  Fri - sat l ‘Hour ’t'l‘o‘?lmpgr Percent
00:00 1 o FREEW 0 o [ o0 4 385%
01:00 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 01:00 1 0.96%
02:00 0 0 0 0 0 o B 0200 1 096%
03:00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 03:00 1 0.96%
04:00 0 1 0 0 0 B 0400 3 288%
05:00 0 i 0 0 0 0 0 0500 1 0.96%
06:00 0 1 0 0 1 o M 0600 3 2.88%
07:00 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0700 2 192%
08:00 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 08:00 4  3.85%
09:00 1 1 1 0 1 B 00 7 673%
10:00 0 o N o 0 0 0 1000 3 288%
11:00 1 2 2 1 2 0 0 11:00 8 7.69%
12:00 1 2 1 1 0 1 I 1200 7 673%
13:00 r B - 0 1 0 1300 8  7.69%
14:00 B 0 1 o B 1400 7 673%
15:00 1 1 1 1 15:00 8  7.69%
16:00 0 0 1 1 0 16:00 6  577%
17:00 0 0 < 0 1 0 1700 4 3.85%
18:00 1 22 0 1 0 18:00 4 3.85%
19:00 o 0 0 1900 5 481%
20:00 0 0 1 o [ 2000 2 1.92%
21:00 2 1 1 0 0 21:00 5 481%
22:00 2 1 0 0 2200 8  7.69%
23:00 0 0 1 0 2300 2 192%

Total Responses for Day 17 20 24 13 9 12 9 Total 104 100.00%

% of Responses for Day 17.65% 15.00% 12.50% 23.08% 33.33% 16.67% 11.11%
% of Responses for Week  16.35% 19.23% 23.08% 12.50% 8.65% 11.54% 8.65%

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone and Date Range. Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included. (Jj REPORTING
Maximum call volumes for each day are shown with a RED background, and maximum call volumes for each hour are shown with a BLUE emergencyreporting.com
background. Doc Id: 1420

"% of Responses for Day" indicates the maximum hourly call volume as percentage of total calls for the day of the week. Page # 1

"% of Responses for Week” indicates the total number of calls for the day of the week as a percentage of total calls.






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 12/13/2017 12:04:11 PM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 10/01/2017 | End Date: 10/31/2017

50

40

30

20

10

0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4 Duty Crew 6
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5

SHFT | #INCIDENTS|
Administration- Days ’ 45
DutyCrew1 | 4
Duty Crew 2. — 1 12
Duty Crew 3 ™ )
Duty Crew 4 l 16
Duty Crew 5 [ 9
|Duty Crew 6 ; 9

o TOTAL: 104

Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight
difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE
RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.
Only REVIEWED incidents included.

"Q_‘}j EMERGENCY
=Y | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 27

Page #1






Hiawatha Fire Department H
Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 12/13/2017 12:38:22 PM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 11/01/2017 | End Date: 11/30/2017

Rescue & Emergency Medical...

78.49%
False Alarm & False Call
1.08%
Service Call
3.23%
Good Intent Call
10.75%
Fires
6.45%
; MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
Fires 6 6.45%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 73 78.49%
Service Call 3 3.23%
Good Intent Call 10 10.75%
False Alarm & False Call 1 1.08%

i - A : - - A\ | EIERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. (.__]g REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553

Page # 10of 2






Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

| INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
131 - Passenger vehicle fire 3
142 - Brush or brush-and-grass mixture fire 3
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 70
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries 2
331 - Lock-in (if lock out , use 511 ) 1
553 - Public service 2
554 - Assist invalid 1
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 7
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address 2
632 - Prescribed fire 1
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional 1

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

% of TOTAL
3.23%
3.23%
75.27%
2.15%
1.08%
2.15%
1.08%
7.53%
2.15%
1.08%
1.08%

("_:f,] EMERGENCY
=Y | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553

Page # 2 of 2





‘Hiawatha Fire Department

| Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on

12/13/2017 12:39:17 PM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range

Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 1

1/01/2017 | End Date: 11/30/2017

ZONE
090 - Cedar Rapids
090A - Area Mutual Aid Calils, all areas
101 - Rainbow Estates
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire

211 - North Center Point Road, Stamy Rd
Industrial Park

212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson

218 - Bali Hai

221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area
300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits
380 - On -380 or right away/ramps

400 - Monroe Township/Monroe Fire

600 - Palo and Palo FPD6

800 - Shelisburg/Shellsburg FPD

999 - Not Classified

NUMBER OF CALLS
2
9
23
7

g
~N

o W o w

E NI - QR U N X, R G S R §

REVIEWED incidents included.

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only

(.'?’3 EMERGENCY
=y | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc ld: 972

Page# 1





Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 12/13/2017 12:36:44 PM

Total Incidents per Personnel for Date Range
Personnel: All personnel | Sort By: Count | Start Date: 11/01/2017 | End Date: 11/30/2017

_ PERSONNEL COUNT
Walter , Daniel 64
Packman, Nathan 49
Jellison , Nicholas 45
Nesslage , Michael V 43
Powers , Matthew K 30
Van Weelden, She[by 29
Brun en , Zachary R 26
Brenneman , Greg S 23
Daley , Jeffery M 22
Berry, Madison A 18
Lis hris 17
Brown , Taylor James Kenneth 15
Betts, Joshua 14
Lellig , Matthew 13
Craven , Stephen H 12
McCarty, Payton 12
S rew S 12
Gelski , Christopher 11
Schinstock, Todd "
Hobbs , Jedidiah 9
Neuhaus , Ryan A 9
Rounds, Martin 9
Barth, Jared 8
Studt , Scott 8
Wallraff, Nick 8
roe Kurt 7
Tarasi, Frank 7
inear lee 6
Ransford , Brad 6
Kjome , Ben H 5
Archibald , Robert S 4
Hartke, Aaron 4
Hoover, Eric 4
Langguth , Pacer 4
Mackin , Willilam F 4
Miller, Christina 4
Rowell, Spencer 4
Shalla, Zach 4
Westendorf , Joe 4

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.

PERCENTAGE

68.82 %
52.69 %
48.39 %
46.24 %
32.26 %
31.18 %
27.96 %
2473 %
23.66 %
19.35 %
18.28 %
16.13 %
15.05 %
13.98 %
12.90 %
12.90 %
12.90 %
11.83 %
11.83 %
9.68 %
9.68 %
9.68 %
8.60 %
8.60 %
8.60 %
7.53 %
753 %
6.45 %
6.45 %
5.38 %
4.30%
4,30 %
4.30 %
4.30 %
4.30 %
4.30 %
4.30 %
4.30 %
4.30 %
L
emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 274
Page#10f 2





PERSONNEL COUNT

w

Hook , Michael W
Kray, Jacob R
Cole, Douglas
Froehlich , Adam N
Kennal oe
Carter , Joshua D
Fairlie leb
Mackin, Samantha
Andre

Zlabek , John C

- A A A NN N W

PERCENTAGE
3.23%
3.23%
215%
215%
215%
1.08 %
1.08 %
1.08 %
1.08 %
1.08 %

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.

{'_-‘g EMERGENCY
=¥ | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 274
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Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 12/13/2017 12:05:56 PM

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone and Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 11/01/2017 | End Date: 11/30/2017

. Hour Sun  Mon Tue = Wed Thu |, iFrl Sat 1 Hour Tﬂ.}:"  Percent
00:00 ) 0 0 0 1 0 00:00 2 2.15%
01:00 0 0 0 1 0 1 01:00 2 215%
02:00 1 1 0 1 0 0 02:00 3  3.23%
03:00 0 0 0 0 0 o BN 0300 1 1.08%
04:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 04:00 0  0.00%
05:00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 05:00 1 1.08%
06:00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 06:00 1 1.08%
07:00 0 1 0 2 0 1 B o700 5 538%
08:00 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 08:00 2 215%
09:00 1 B 3 B o 0 09:00 10  10.75%
10:00 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 1000 5  5.38%
11:00 0 1 0 3 1 N o 11:00 9 9.68%
12:00 0 1 53 0 2 2 0 1200 8 8.60%
13:00 0 1 0 0 1 0 13:00 2 215%
14:00 0 1 0 2 3 0 1400 7 7.53%
15:00 0 0 0 1 0 0 15:00 1 1.08%
16:00 1 1 0 1 1 B 16:00 6 6.45%
17:00 1 0 1 0 0 1700 5  5.38%
18:00 0 B o 1 0 1800 7 753%
19:00 0 0 0 0 19:00 1 1.08%
20:00 0 0 0 2 2000 6  6.45%
21:00 1 1 0 0 0 21:00 2 215%
22:00 2 0 1 1 0 2200 6 6.45%
23:00 0 0 0 o B 2300 1 1.08%
Total Responses for Day 10 15 10 17 16 19 6 Total 93  100.00%
% of Responses forDay  20.00% 13.33% 30.00% 23.53% 18.75% 21.05% 16.67%
% of Responses for Week  10.75%  16.13% 10.75% 18.28% 17.20% 20.43%  6.45%
W?{'ESE”VTE'B’%‘L?SQ‘?& ::Ig :;ur for Zone and Date Range. Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. ng g’fggﬁ":‘%‘f
m;?r:rjnlé?tl volumes for each day are shown with a RED background, and maximum call volumes for each hour are shown with a BLUE Ef:cel;g:el:zyz'fgmﬂg-mm
3% of Raspanses for Weelt indicates e oil et of calls or o dey f e eoek oo 3 artomage of il oats - Feoet!






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 12/13/2017 12:05:21 PM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 11/01/2017 | End Date: 11/30/2017

60

50

40

30

20

10

0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4 Duty Crew 6
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5
SHIFT  [#INCIDENTS |
| Administration- Days I 50
DuyCrewt | 9
'E)ut)} Crew 2 | 12—‘
Duty Crew 3 ! 7
Duty Crew 4 | 9
Duty Crew 5 [ 3
Duty Crew 6 [ 3
sy TOTAL: 93

Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight
difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE

Only REVIEWED incidents included.

RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.

‘E EMERGENCY
=Y | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc id: 27
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Expense
$391,399.14
$97,798.78

$109,299.68

$98,822.50

$45.00

$2,036.41
$179,281.13

$1,250.00
$28,555.00
$136,116.31
$57,888.12
$7,494.91

Funds Revenues

General $424,716.09

Road Use $81,130.36

| Jobs

Employee Benefits $08,809.23

Veterans Memorial

Emergency

LOST (10-14) $26.27

LOST (15-14) $106,990.61

TIF $223,555.68

Fire Trust $4.48

Police Forfeiture

K-9

Police Trust

Equipment Reserve $890.17

Debt Service $261,611.41

Capital Projects $2,239.58

Library Trust $123,300.01

LOST (10-14) Projects

LOST (15-24) Projects

TIF Projects $735.86

Sewer $112,422.50

Storm Sewer $10,878.96

Enterprise Equip Reserve $99.55
$1,447,410.76

2017, November

$1,109,986.98






LOST (10-14)

REVENUES 11/30/2017

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
STATE (LOST) $ 778,708.10 |5  916,325.88 | $ 963,802.02 | $ 887,535.42 | § 938,471.48 | $ 192,685.53 | $ S - s -
INTEREST (Money Market account) 5 1,064.00 | 5 2,848.53 | $ 2,328.25 | § 2,154.09 | § 1,395.29 | § 1,215.52 | § 1,220.67 | $ 767.77 | $ 133.95
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $ 77977210 § 91917441 S 966,130.27 $ 889,689.51 § 939,866.77 $ 193,901.05 $ 1,22067 $ 767.77 $ 133.95
EXPENSES

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS REQUESTED

COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE

PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 Fy18 OUTYEARS
K-9 UNIT--POLICE 8 40,143.74 | $ 40,143.74 | $ 40,143.74 | $ =15 - 135 $ S ] - |s - 1s 5 - 15 -
GUTTER HEAT TAPE--FIRE S 7,679.00 | $ 7,679.00 | e 7,679.00 | § - S - $ - $ - $ - S - $ # S
BRUSH TRUCK--FIRE S 160,703.00 | $ 160,703.00 | $ - |$ 160,703.00| $ $ = _|$ = 1s $ - 15 - 15 - 13 -
SIGNS--STREETS $ 47750 | § 477.50 | § 472.50 | § S S - s = |s - 1s $ - 15 - 135 L ) -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--STREETS $ 242,000.00 | $ 261,373.30 | § 11,706.26 | $  249,007.76 | $ 659.28 | § - |3 5 5 - |3 - 1s - 1s
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER ST--
STREETS $ 160,000.00 | $ 137,679.97 | § 14,047.00 | $  123,632.97 | $ - 1 - |s - |3 - 15 - |s - 1s - s 2
CRACK SEALING--STREETS $ 18,620.80 | § 18,620.80 | § - 1s 18,620.80 | $ - 1s - 15 - |3 - 18 = |3 - |3 - 15 -
LIBRARY ARCHITECT--LIBRARY $ 25,000.00 | $ 26,595.91 | § 3,911.10 | $ 13,482.65 | $ - 18 A 9,202.16 | $ - s - 13 - s -
RFID PROJECT--LIBRARY $ 40,000.00 | $ 31,827.59 | § - Is 27,794.20 | $ 788.39 | $ 3,245.00 | 5 - 1s - |s - ls < | $ N
MASTER PARK PLAN--PARKS S 10,543.31 [ $ 10,543.31 | $ 9,214.93 | S 1,32838 | $ - 5 - 5 - $ - $ - 5 - $ $ -
TUCKER PARK SIGNS--PARKS 5 3,151.94 | $ 3,151.94 | § 2,864.94 | § 287.00 | 5 - s - s - |s s - - 135 - 13
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS 5 24,206.12 | § 24,206.12 | $ 18,229.27 | § 5,976.85 | § s WS - 18 L - 15 - {8 $ = |s -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--CITY HALL $ 25,376.83 | $ 25,376.83 | $ 12,609.83 | § 12,767.00 | 5 - |3 - |3 S I - s = 1s - 1s 3
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS--CITY HALL 3 7,882.99 | 3 7,882.99 | § - 15 49,480.00 | $ (49,480.00)| $ - 15 w: {8 - 13 o $ .
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--WATER $ 65,000.00 | 5 70,881.70 | § 4,611.53 | $ 66,191.95 | § 7822 | % - s S ] $ - 15 $ - 15
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION--WATER | § 112,240.00 | $ 114,098.19 | $ 9,362.86 | $  104,735.33 | % - Is - 1s 5 - |s - 1s - 1s - 13
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING-SEWER $ 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00 | $ - |s - 15 - 13 ~ |8 i 2 - - 15 e -
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES--POLICE $ 20,000.00 | § 12,845.90 | § - S 12,845.90 | $ - S S $ = $ $ - S - $ -
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE $ 10,000.00 | § 10,000.00 | § - |3 - |s 10,000.00 | $ - s $ - |s - 13 - I3 = [|'s -
MOWING/FERTIILZING EQUIPMENT--PARKS s 23,879.99 | $ 23,879.99 | § - 5 23,879.99 | $ - S $ z $ r S i $ = $ s -
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS S 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | § - S 10,000.00 | $ A ) - $ - s - s - $ - $ $ -
E CLARK ST: STORM SEWER--WATER S 110,000.00 | $ 110,000.00 | § e s = S 110,000.00 | $ - 5 S 5 - S - 5 - S
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT--POLICE S 30,000.00 | $ 32,057.33 | $ =S - Is 32,057.33 | $ i ] - I3 - |s L S ) = |s -
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--PARKS 5 75,000.00 | $ 81,019.63 | $ - s - s - 1s ) 684.44 | $ 80,335.19 | $ $ o - s -
RECREATION SOFTWARE--PARK/REC 5 2,000.00 | $ 1,971.39 | § - 13 250.00 | § 1,621.39 | $ 100,00 | $ - 15 L - 18 = s - |3 -
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT--WATER s 90,000.00 | $ 40,355.00 | $ - Is - 1S 2,705.00 | § 14,955.00 | § 22,695.00 | § - |3 - 13 5 - |3
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND ROOF--
PARKS S 5,000.00 | 3 4,550.00 | $ o B 4,550.00 | $ - s - 1S - 13 - 15 Rl - - 15 -
BOYSON RD/I380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL--STREETS $ 30,000.00 | § 33,695.66 | § LS S 33,695.66 | S - 1% - |$ $ $ - 13 i -
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS (HERITAGE
GREEN)--STORM SEWER S 27,000.00 | § 28,561.36 | $ SIS - _|s 28,561.36 | $ - 13 - |s - 15 - 1s - _1s - 13 -
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD--
STREETS $ 215,600.00 | § 188,188.03 | § =uilis - 18 22,039.77 | § 153,229.69 | $ 12,918.57 | § = 13 $ - 13 -1 2
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-
STREETS $ 30,000.00 | § 19,490.00 | § - |s - 13 19,490.00 | - |3 - |3 - |5 - |3 - |8 - | -
STAMY RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES--STREETS | $ 100,000.00 | § 73,896.95 | 5 - s s =S 73,896.95 | § L &) S -] - 15 - 1s s -
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING--
SEWER $ 50,000.00 | § - | - |5 = § 3 $ I - - |8 - s - 1% $ 50,000.00 | $ e
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS--LIBRARY S 22,000.00 | $ 16,381.56 | S e L i - s 16,381.56 | $ - 13 = 1% $ S rIP ) -
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR--FIRE $ 60,000.00 | $ 53,466.30 | $ i (] - 15 =0 - _1s 53,466.30 | $ - |8 $ - s - 1s .
SCBA EQUIPMENT--FIRE $ 5,000.00 | $ 4,010.00 | $ =l |15 e 13 s 4,010.00 | § - s - |3 - s $ - s -
GSB PRESERVATION/TUCKER & GUTHRIDGE
PARKING LOTS—-PARKS $ 35,000.00 | § 30,499.00 | § - 13 - s i 30,499.00 | - 18 £ $ ] x ulis -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY AIR COND--LIBRARY $ 20,000.00 | $ $ - 1s - s - 1s - |8 o ] - Is - 13 - s 20,000.00 | § .
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE S 12,639.30 | $ 12,639.30 | $ e 1 - S - S 12,639.30 | $ - s - 3 - s - s - S -
BUS SHELTERS--STREETS 5 20,000.00 | $ 17,720.00 | $ =L - |s - Is 17,720.00 | $ - 1s - 13 $ - 1s - 15 -
STREET SWEEPER--STREETS $ 180,000.00 | $ 179,969.91 | $ =Nl =i liS =l $ 179,969.91 | $ - s L L] - 18 5 i -
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES--STREETS | $ 150,000.00 | $ 150,000.00 | § =S - 18 - 13 150,000.00 | $ - |3 - |5 - |3 $ - 13 .
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--NCPR:RR TO FISHER
ST $ 30,000.00 | $ 15,382.91 | § - 1s L - s - s 15,382.91 | $ - 15 = 15 $ - _1$ -
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PD DEFIBRILITORS--FIRE | $ 115,000.00 | $ 106,727.51 | $ cellS oS LS i [ 106,727.51 | $ - 13 - 13 ] b o £ -
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING--NORTH OF BOYSON--
|STREETS $ 28,000.00 | § 24,800.20 | $ =S i | =L T =ilis 24,800.20 | $ $ - s S - Is
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE $ 110,000.00 | $ 107,608.67 | § = 1 R[5 bl i =15 107,608.67 | $ - s $ I - |3 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER--PARKS | $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,130.00 | $ - 14 ] K Ll 2 =Suilis 15,130.00 | § - 13 - 18 s = 15 -
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH AVE;REPLACE
SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL--PARKS $ 17,000.00 | $ 19,336.51 | $ e B ci et 1 s 19,336.51 | $ I ) o - |8 o
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL--
STREETS $ 90,000.00 | 3 65,786.84 | $ - |8 - 15 ool 1 R ] 8,000.00 | $ 9,027.42 | § 48,759.42 | $ - 15 - s -
FIBER BUILD OUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES s 105,000.00 | § 132,593.24 | $ - |3 - 15 - 13 i - 1$ 129,833.24 | § 2,430.00 | $ 330,00 | $ - 13
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT GSB APPLICATION | $ 6,000.00 | $ 5,444.00 | $ =IRES - 1s =] o5 e =ES - |s 5,444.00 | $ - |s o B -
NW:FITZROY TO COUNTY HOME RD $ 1,000,000.00 [ $  1,023,161.55 | § o i3 et [ =5 il i - |5t ‘szagrizolls 198,039.85 | § 1,250.00 | $ <
LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY $ 120,00000 | 95,545.26 | § - 15 - 13 2 ] O - |'s 43,31061 | § 52,234.65 | $ 3 13,000.00 | $ 5
GUTHRIDGE PARK:TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING $ 8,000.00 | § 8,625.00 | § e TS ] [ D - slis 8,625.00 | $ - |5 - s - s
SCBA EQUIPMENT/AIR COMPRESSOR:GRANT
LOCAL MATCH $ 13,100.00 | § - 18 = 15 R - 18 - 15 - 135 = kS Gl L 13,100.00 | $ $
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER PLAN 5 25,000.00 | $ = S = % - 18 - 1% i 1) i - - 15 - 18 - IS 25,000.00 | $ -
FIRE DEPT. LIGHTING #284 UPGRADE $ 15,000.00 | $ = |5 - 18 L ] - s L ] $ S -] - s - IS 15,000.00 | $ .
FIRE DEPT. MDC'S $ 35,000.00 | $ - 13 - 1S - 15 ) B o It $ = |5 - 13 - 1 - 18 35,000.00
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT CITY
HALL PORTION 5 61,000.00 | $ 19,667.64 | § - 1S - |35 R S &) - |3 - |5 - s $ 19,667.64 | $ .
GIS UPDATE--STREETS $ 30,000.00 | $ 27,711.55 | $ - 135 - - e - |s 27,711.55 | $ - 1 - 1S - 1$ -
TOWER TERRACE SEALCOAT PROJECT WITH
LINN COUNTY $ 95,000.00 | $ 94,663.45 | $ - 1s - 1s ] 15, - |8 - s - |s - s 94,663.45 | $ $ -
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE $ 25,000.00 | $ 38,826.47 | $ - |8 - 15 i -] o Al E = i, - 135 38,826.47 | $ - |s .
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK--LIBRARY 9 13,200.00 | $ 13,200.00 | $ ol 15 - SEHILS Bl I =S S| a3 13,200.00 | $ S -
PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES--FIRE 5 14,430.00 | $ 14,430.00 | $ R -] - 13 - 18 - |3 - |8 - s N 14,430.00 | § - |s -
CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT| § 15,000.00 | $ L - - s = $ el - |8 - 15 S - 15,000.00 | -
HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR $ 11,000.00 | $ 11,377.59 | $ - 18 o b L ) L = s Sl o - |8 11,377.59 | § .
CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS:
BOYSON AND TOWER TERRACE $ 7,000.00 | § 6,815.44 [ § - s <) LS - ) alis. L ) < I8 6,815.44 - |3 -
FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS 5 1,500.00 § § 1,474.00 | § - 5 =Lls - 15 - S - $ oS - s 1,474.00 | $ $ -
WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE--
WATER $ 400,000.00 | § 360,000.00 | § - 1s - |s - 13 . 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | $ 40,000.00 | $ -
TOTAL EXPENDED s 4,688,491.53 $  4,299,747.03 |$ 15006195 S 839,182.78 S 315,726.40 § 607,166.41 $ 475,952.27 $ 378,843.01 $§ 1,012,739.77 % 460,879.21 § 72,295.23
COMMITTED FUNDS $ 21933236 % 35,000.00
TOTALS $ 29162759 $ 35,000.00






LOST (10-14)

Farmers State Bank (Checking)

Beginning Balance s - $ 22864615 $ 305,786.25 § 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $ 1,296,75309 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 $  236,976.63
Revenues $ 778,708.10 $ 916,325.88 § 963,802.02 § 887,535.42 $ 938,471.48 § 192,685.53 § - $ - 5
Transfer (-/+) Hiawatha Bank & Trust $  (400,000.00) $ (400,000.00) $ 600,000.00 $ -
Expenses $  150,061.95 $  839,182.78 $ 315,726.40 5 607,166.41 _$ 475,952.27 _$ 378,843.01 § 1,012,739.77 % 460,879.21 & 72,295.23
Ending Balance $ 22864615 $  305789.25 $ 553,864.87 % 834,233.88 $  1,296,753.09 $  1,110,595.61 § 97,855.84 $ 236,976.63 §  164,681.40
Hiawatha Bank & Trust (Money Market)

Beginning Balance $ - $ 40106400 403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $  811,00568 S 812,226.35 $  212,994.12
Credits/Debits $  400,000.00 $ - % 400,000.00 $ -8 -8 -3 < 4 (600,000.00) $ -
Interest accrued $ 1,064.00 $ 2,84853 § 2,32825 $ 2,154.09 $ 1,395.29 § 1,21552 $ 1,22067 § 767.77 $ 133.95
Ending Balance $  401,064.00 $ 40391253 $ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 % 811,005.68 $  812,226.35 $ 212,994.12 5 213,128.07
Farmers State balance $ 228,646.15 $ 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 $ 236,976.63 $ 164,681.40
Hiawatha Bank & Trust balance $ 401,064.00 $ 403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $ 811,005.68 $ 812,226.35 $  212,994.12 $ 213,128.07
Overall Total balance $ 629,710.15 $ 709,701.78 $ 1,360,105.65 $ 1,642,628.75 $ 2,106,543.25 $ 1,921,601.29 $ 910,082.19 $  449,970.75 % 377,809.47

COMPLETED OR IN PROGRESS PROJECTS AS OF 11-30-2017

AS APPROVED IN THE CIP OR RESOLUTION
3 219,332.36 TOTAL COMMITTED
S 230,638.39 UNCOMMITTED






LOST (FY15-24) 11/30/2017
REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
STATE {LOST) $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $405,147.36 50,00 00 50.00 $0.00 50.00
INTEREST (Money Market account) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
LOST (15-24) PROJECT COST PROJECT COST FY15 FY16 FY17 FY1s FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3|Cedar Rapids Street $40,000,00| sas,szs.zs! $36,626.23
5|Manhole Repairs Sewer $30,000.00 $5,258.57, 5,258.57,
6|C Ave: Tucker Street to north end | Street $315,000.00 brisd
8| New mower:Parks department Parks. $10,000.00 9,299.00 299.00/
Website Development City Hall $16,637.50| $18,337.50 $14,737.50 3,600.00
B Ave and Tucker St
12| reconstruction Street 600,000.00 e
15| 12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Lyndhurst |Street $400,000.00 $400,000,00
Emmons 5t: 3th Ave to 10th Ave
16 |and RR to NCPR Street $200,000.00 $200,000.00
17|Trail lighting Pedestals: All parks | Parks. $160,000.00 $160,000.00
Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31|end Street $575,000.00, 356,534.71 $18,772.75 $337,761.96 $22,720.21
Water Tower Fitzroy ($750,000 to
35[51.2 mif) Water $430,000.00 220,000.00 $110,000.00 100,000.00
37|Future Fire Station Fire $1,000,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00
Property Purchases: 1004 Robins
Rd/Veterans Memorial Prop Street $50,000.00 148.18 $46,971.18| $7,177.00
38| Diseased tree removal Street $150,000.00 $30,000.00 ,000.00 $30,000.00 30,000.00 000.00 30,000.00
New Annexation area: water main
41]and sewer extension Water/Sewer $350,000.00] $295,691.64 5$238,894.59 $56,367.05 $430.00
42 |Library Expansion Library 51Mmm $101,250.00 $101,250.00
L-45 | Guthridge Park trail resurfacing | Parks 5, 00| $5,000.00
Study: Boyson Rd/12th Ave
L-46 | intersections Street $50,000.00] 50,000.00
Robins Rd: Bali Hai to Stonegate
L-47 |pavement resurfacing Street $220,000.00 $220,000.00
Edgewood Rd Sewer Extension:
L-61 | Saari to school Sanitary Sewer $125,000.00, _$125,000.00
L-49 | Guthridge Park Replace BB court |Parks 540, mg $40,000.00
Study: Robins Rd: A'Hearn
L-+51 | Property to Boyson Rd Street $50,000.00 $50,000.00
L-58| NW Park Playground Parks $100,000.00/ $100,000.00/
L-59 | NW Park Parks $219,000.00| 219,000.00
L-52| Wickiup Trail Parks $30,000.00 .000.00 |
Boyson Rd & 12th Ave intersection
L-53 |improvements Street $600,000.00 $600,000.00
L-54 | NW Ice Rink Parks 25,000.00
L-55| NW Skate Park Parks 80,000.00'
L-56| NW Park Lighting Parks $100,000.00
L-60|NW Park Trail Parks $200,000.00
Police Records Management
L-57 | System Police $30,000.00
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43-W|Intersection Water $165,000.00 $64,688.13
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43| Intersection Street $500,000.00] $258,039.20
Firc Hydrant conversion to Stortz
44| Hydrants. Water/Ffire $37,720.00) $32,053.68 $32,053.68
YTD Expenses Actuals $1,231,926.84 $64,697.98 $723,770.62 SSG%IIUI_@! $101,680.00
Committed Funds $7,903,357.50 $1, $1 .00 $1,29 00| $655, 000.00| $440,000.00 mm.m] $0M|
Committed funds-actual expenses $1,188,320 $1,020,000 51,294,000 $655,000 $440,000 $460,000 S0
Committed funds remaining
FY 2015 [ FY 2016 I FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,773,216.96 $1,773,216.96  $1,773,216.96 $1,773,216.96 $1,773,216.96 $1,773,216.96
Revenues Actuals $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $405,147.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenses Actuals $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $364,498.45 $101,680.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,773,216.96 $1,773,216.96 $1,773,216.96 $1,773,216.96 $1,773,216.96 $1,773,216.96 $1,773216.96
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 11-30-17
AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashboard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,743.60
Expected Revenue Annual 5827,000.00 $875,000.00 QB?S ,000.00 $875,000.00
Actual Revenue YTD $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46. $405,147.36
Actual Expenses YTD 64,697.98 $723,770.62. 364,498.45 101,680.00
Committed YTD 00 $0.00 $0.00 290,000.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,773,216.96
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue $8,991,864.01
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 $1,097,440.28 Total expended FY15 564,697.98 committed $6,311,967.05
Projected
Total received FY16 $933,893.27 Total expended FY16 $723,770.62 remaining balance $2,679,896.96 Uncommitted
Total received FY17 $996,530.46 Total expended FY17 $364,498.45
Total received FY18 5405,147.36 Total Expended FY18 $101,680.00
Expected remainder of FY18 $421,852.64 Remaining FY18 committed $1,188,320.00
Expected remainder of FY19 $827,000.00 FY19 committed $1,020,000.00
Expected remainder of FY20 $827,000.00 FY20 committed $1,294,000.00
Expected remainder of FY21 $827,000.00 FY21 committed $655,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $827,000.00 FY22 committed $440,000.00
Expected remainder of FY23 $827,000.00 FY23 committed $460,000.00
Expected remainder of FY24 $827,000.00 FY24 committed $0.00
Expected remainder of FY25 $175,000.00 FY25 committed $0.00
GRAND TOTAL GRAND TOTAL
(ACTUAL RECEIVED & EXPECTED) $8,991,864.01 (EXPENDED & COMMITTED) $6,311,967.05
Uncommitted
Balance $2,679,897

$5,159,000.00
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Direct Dial: 319-861-5338

Ms. Cindy Kudrna
Finance Director
City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

Re:  City of Hiawatha

Dear Ms. Kudrna:

Please find enclosed our invoices for services for the month of November 2017 (Municipal
Traffic Matters invoice is for October and November 2017). Thank you for allowing our firm to

represent the City of Hiawatha with its legal needs. Should you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to give me a call.

MJP/tb
Enclosures
118 Third Avenue SE, Suite 700 4401 Westown Parkway, Suite 212
P.O. Box 1927 + Cedar Rapids, IA 52406 West Des Moines, 1A 50266
Phone: 319-365-1184 « Fax: 319-365-1186 Phone: 515-224-3911 -« Fax: 515-224-2698

Please respond to Cedar Rapids office





LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927
Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186
TIN# 20-8617329
www_ lwclawyers.com

November 30, 2017

Cindy Kudrna Invoice # 20819

City of Hiawatha Client # 000016158
101 Emmons Street Matter # 000000005
Hiawatha, A 52233 Billing through 11/30/2017

Municipal Traffic Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 09/30/2017 $1,156.00

Payments received since last invoice 1,156.00

Accounts receivable balance forward $0.00

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

10[162017 MIJP Baier: Exchange electronic 0.20 hrs 33.00

communications with defendant regarding
DVD of video and her request to continue
the trial

10[17]12017 MJP Baier: Detailed electronic communication 0.20 hrs 33.00
to Chief Marks regarding status of
upcoming trial and Defendant's request to
continue the trial

10/182017 MIJP Baier: Receipt and review of Defendant's 0.20 hrs 33.00
Motion to Continue Trial and Order
granting same; communications with the
Police Department and the Officer
regarding same

1012012017 MIP Qi: Communications with Police 1.60 hrs 264.00
Department and Officer Kirkpatrick
regarding patrol car video of violation;
prepare direct examination of Officer
Kirkpatrick and cross of defendant; travel to
and from the Linn County Courthouse to
prosecute citation





10/23]2017

101242017

1024|2017

10]252017

11107)2017

11162017
1116|2017

11117)2017

Timekeeper Summary

MIJP

MJP

MIJP

MJP

MJP

MIJP
MJP

MJP

Mark J Parmenter

Billing Summary

Total professional services

Total of new charges for this invoice

Baier: Receipt of Order resetting trial; draft 0.30 hrs 49.50
letter to Chief Marks to accompany Order
resetting trial for November 29, 2017 and
subpoena for Officer
Qi: Telephone conference with Defendant's 0.20 hrs 33.00
attorney regarding citation and his plans to
view video to determine whether his client
will pled guilty to citation
Hines: Draft letter to Chief Marks with 0.30 hrs 49.50
Trial Date and to accompany subpoena for
Officer Vick; prepare subpoena
Baier: Exchange communications with 0.30 hrs 49.50
Defendant regarding her ability to open up
the DVD with the videos from the stop and
answer her questions regarding same;
follow up telephone conference with Officer
Melsha regarding same
Hartley: Communications with the 0.30 hrs 49.50
Defendant and Court regarding 16 year old
charge with warrant and how to address
same
Hines: Draft motion to continue trial 0.20 hrs 33.00
Ballard: Draft subpoena and letter to Chief 0.30 hrs 49.50
Marks to accompany same along with trial
schedule setting date for trial
Hines: Receipt of Order resetting trial date; 0.00 hrs 0.00
draft letter to Chief Marks to accompany
notice of same and revised subpoena for
Officer Vick
$676.50
Rate Hours Amount
Partner 165.00 4.10 $676.50
4.10 $676.50
$676.50
$676.50
+$0.00

Plus net balance forward

Total balance now due

$676.50






November 30, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, A 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ri.c

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

Water Dept General Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 09/30/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice #

Client #
Matter #

20820
000016158
000000008

Billing through 11/30/2017

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

11/10[2017  MJP

11{13|2017 MJP

Timekeeper Summary

Mark J Parmenter

Billing Summary

$49.50
49.50
$0.00
Telephone conference with Water 0.30 hrs 49.50
Superintendent regarding possible person to
replace member on the Water Board and
possible issues related to same
Review lowa Code Chapter 388 and 1.00 hrs 165.00
Hiawatha Code Chapters 22 through 26
regarding whether former Water
Superintendent can serve on the Water
Board; draft and prepare memorandum with
opinions regarding same and forward to
both the Water Superintendent and the City
Administrator
$214.50
Rate Hours Amount
Partner 165.00 1.30 $214.50
1.30 $214.50
200- R0F- (»49q
$214.50

Total professional services





Total of new charges for this invoice $214.50

Plus net balance forward +$0.00

Total balance now due $214.50






November 30, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

General Real Estate Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 10/31/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice # 20818

Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000003
Billing through 11/30/2017

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

11/092017 MJP

11)09[2017 MJP

111292017 MJP

11{30[2017 MIJP

11/03[2017 MJP

Review several electronic communications
from City Administrator regarding details of
possible real estate purchase and real estate
sale (NC)

Telephone conference with City
Administrator regarding various City
matters including revised steps to depose of
City property and conveyance of same

Final review of Agreement with Linn
County Conservation Board and Lease
Agreement; communication with City
Administrator regarding same

Meeting at City Hall with the City
Administrator, Linn County and others
regarding real estate matter; further
discussion regarding other City matters

Exchange electronic communications with
City Administrator regarding procedures to
acquire real estate

$33.00
33.00
$0.00
0.20 hrs 33.00
0.40 hrs 66.00
0.50 hrs 82.50
2.00 hrs 330.00
0.20 hrs 33.00





I1/0112017  MLR  Finish drafting memo to MJP re: exception 0.60 hrs 93.00
to zoning ordnance as reasonable
accommodation under FHAA and Iowa
Code chapter 216
11/09]2017 MIJP Begin to draft and prepare Offer to Buy 1.00 hrs 165.00
Real Estate and Acceptance
11142017 MIJP Continue drafting purchase agreement 0.40 hrs 66.00
11]15]12017 MIP Research public records for warranty deeds 0.80 hrs 132.00
and legal descriptions for property; finalize
purchase agreement and forward to City
Administrator
11/282017 MIP Draft agreements and electronic 0.30 hrs 49.50
communications in preparation for meeting
with City Administrator
§1,050.00
Timekeeper Summary Rate Hours Amount
Mark J Parmenter Partner 165.00 5.80 $957.00
Meredith L Rich-Chappell Associate 155.00 0.60 $93.00
6.40 $1,050.00
Billing Summary
Total professional services $1,050.00
Total of new charges for this invoice $1,050.00
Plus net balance forward +$0.00

Total balance now due

$1,050.00






November 30, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, [A 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

General Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 10/31/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice #
Client #

Matter #

20817
000016158
000000002

Billing through 11/30/2017

$1,171.50
1,171.50

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

11152017 MLR

11/114/2017 MLR

11/012017  MIP

11/01]2017 MIJP

111032017 MIJP

11/03[2017 MJP

Draft memo re: reversionary interest/use
limitation periods pursuant to lowa Code
sections 614.24 and 614.25 for deed that
requires land to be used as park

Research length of reversion interest in deed
and renewal of reversionary interest under

lowa Code section 614.24

Review legal memorandum regarding
therapy animals and forward same to City
Staff for its review and consideration

Attend City Council meeting including
closed session

Review and edit letter regarding therapy
animals; forward revised draft to City
Administrator and Community
Development Director for consideration

Conference with City Staff regarding
various City matters

$0.00

2.50 hrs

1.00 hrs

0.50 hrs

1.80 hrs

0.20 hrs

1.00 hrs

387.50

155.00

82.50

297.00

33.00

165.00





11]03]2017

1110[2017
11110[2017

11]13/2017

1111412017

11152017

11]15[2017
1112012017

11]22/2017

111282017

Timekeeper Summary

MJP

MJP

MIJP

MIJP

MIJP

MIJP

MIJP
MJP

MIJP

MJP

Mark J Parmenter
Meredith L Rich-Chappell Associate 155.00

Conference at City Hall with City
Administrator and property owner regarding
the possible purchase and sale of real estate

Review memo to Council for possible
purchase of land

Telephone call from citizen with issues
surrounding police department

Receipt of three emails with lengthy
attachments including incident reports
regarding domestic issue; review same;
telephone conference with Chief Marks
regarding same

Left message to citizen regarding my
opinion surrounding the Hiawatha Police
Department's investigation and reporting of
same; electronic communication to Chief
Marks regarding same

Telephone conference with citizen
regarding incident reports; electronic
communication to Chief Marks regarding
same; telephone conference with Chief
Marks regarding same

Attend City Council meeting

Exchange electronic communication with
City Administrator and staff regarding
partial release of developer's agreement for
upcoming closing

Exchange electronic communications with
City Administrator and City Clerk regarding
hackground checks and issues related to
same

Attend meeting with the new members of
the City Council; meeting with City
Administrator regarding potential dog park
and issues related to same

Rate

1.40

0.20

0.50

0.90

0.30

0.50

0.80
0.20

0.30

1.00

Hours

Partner 165.00

9.60
3.50

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

231.00

33.00

82.50

148.50

49.50

§2.50

132.00
33.00

49.50

165.00

Amount

$1,584.00
$542.50

13.10

$2,126.50

$2,126.50





'Billing Summary

Total professional services
Total of new charges for this invoice
Plus net balance forward

Total balance now due

$2,126.50

$2,126.50
+$0.00

$2,126.50







Monthly Report September 2017

MATERIAL CIRCULATION OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION
Adult 3,452 20% Open Access 12,085
Juvenile 5,063 29% Hiawatha 2,053
Young Adult 493 3% Linn County 1,130
Periodicals 296 2% Cedar Rapids 9,479
DVD 5,180 30% Marion 1,243
Kits 88 0.51% Robins 663
Adult Audio 614 4% Total Circulation 15,931
Adult Music 487 3%
Juvenile Audio 90 0.52%
Children's Music 127 0.74% LIBRARY VISITS
Young Adult Audio 41 0.24% 2017 9,940 *
Overdrive Audio 321 1.86% Daily Average 355
One-Click Audio 56 0.32% 2016 9,393
Overdrive E-Books 522 3.03% Change 547
3M E-books 189 1.10% *New Door Counter was not
Zinio Magazines 104 0.60% couting small children in September
Freegal Download Music 125 0.72%

Total Circulation 17,248 INTER-LIBRARY LOANS
Last Year's Circulation 19,144 ILLs Sent 33
Change -1,896 ILLs Received 12
Self-Check 7,491 47.02%

REFERENCE

DAYS OPEN 28 57 Reference/118 R. A 175
Ave. Daily Circulation 616

PROGRAMMING

INCOME people  programs
Fines 51,103.47 Youth 524 24
Copier 5433.70 Qutreach 518 18
Postage $0.50 Youth Total 1,042 42
FAX 5§110.50 Adult 263 21
Lost/damaged Books 5$42.94 Outreach 21 2
Lost Cards $10.00 Adult Total 284 23
ILLs $33.00
Total $1,734.11 Registered Borrowers 9,183
New this Month 61
Withdrawn 91
MEETING ROOM 104
Small Meeting Room 40
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT Large Meeting Room 64
Month Y-T-D Public 49
Dollars received $158.82 $469.10 Library 55
Material returned  $79.95 $470.37
ITEMS CATALOGED Adult Juvenile Youth Audio Video  Periodicals Total
ltems Added 94 312 43 16 60 48 573
ltems Withdrawn 172 1202 11 3 79 49 1,516

Page 1





NEWSBANK

Pronunciator

FREEGAL

Download patrons/downloa
Streaming patrons/songs

Learning Express

GALE

searches

INTERNET
Patrons

Hours

Month

Log Ins

Month
171125
13/289
Month

0

Month

1436
1192

Y-T-D
29

Y-T-D
27

Y-T-D
65/446
49/1180
Y-T-D
9

Y-T-D

51.29
42.57

36

Ave./Day Last Month

1537
1204

Page 2

EBSCOHOST
Month Y-T-D
101 250
Academic 0 3
Auto Repair 0 19
Small Busines 0 0
Small Engine 0 0
Other 101 228
Total 101 250
User logins  Y-T-D
Lynda.com 16 27

Change
-101

-12






CITY OF HIAWATHA MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER 2017

Police

Emergency Mgmt
Fire

Ambulance
Building

Animal Control
City Clean-up
Transit

Mosquito Services
Library

Parks

W Target

Recreation
Budget %

Community Center

™ Actual YTD
Budget

Economic...
Housing...

Planning & Zoning
Mayor & Council
City Administrator
Clerk & Finance
Elections

Legal Services

City Hall
Building/Grounds
Eng Coor/Observer

General Fund Total

50

Percentage of Budget

November 30, 2017





CITY OF HIAWATHA

MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER 2017

Monthly Year To Date Actual % of

GENERAL FUND Budget FY18 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 4,590,596.00 391,399.14 | 1,927,111.64 41.98% 41.6%
Police 1,198,090.00 124,496.97 462,806.34 38.63% 41.6%
Emergency Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 41.6%
Fire 413,115.00 23,608.69 134,681.85 32.60% 41.6%
Ambulance 326,136.00 30,437.51 116,083.57 35.59% 41.6%
Building 307,191.00 32,418.86 132,586.91 43.16% 41.6%
Animal Control 212,000.00 855.00 1,785.00 14.88% 41.6%
City Clean-Up 15,000.00 3,562.60 3,739.68 24.93% 41.6%
Transit 128,982.00 10,005.00 50,025.00 38.78% 41.6%
Mosquito Services 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 41.6%
Library 622,930.00 49,720.29 242,698.68 38.96% 41.6%
Parks 223,219.00 10,621.96 85,639.06 38.37% 41.6%
Recreation 125,874.00 10,589.28 51,318.18 40.77% 41.6%
Community Center 12,803.00 1,359.95 5,145.50 40.19% 41.6%
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 41.6%
Housing Rehabilitation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00
Planning & Zoning 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 41.6%
Mayor & Council 19,700.00 1,316.67 5,649.84 28.68% 41.6%
City Administrator 143,825.00 15,015.10 58,765.59 40.86% 41.6%
Clerk & Finance 248,385.00 25,671.02 95,403.52 38.41% 41.6%
Elections 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 41.6%
Legal Services 45,000.00 2,353.50 11,233.00 24.96% 41.6%
City Hall 376,295.00 30,671.04 237,175.67 63.03% 41.6%
Building/Grounds 91,240.00 9,956.68 39,997.96 43.84% 41.6%
Engineering Coordinator

& Construction Observer 80,436.00 8,739.02 35,801.29 44.51% 41.6%

November 30, 2017







Hiawatha

To: Park and Recreation Commission
CcC: Mayor and City Council
From: Kelly Willadsen, Park and Recreation Director
Date: December 6, 2017
Re: Park and Recreation Report
Reports:

Kids Movie Night — About 60 people were in attendance for Cars 3. It was a great turn out for the last Kids
Movie Night ever. The library and school will still be continuing with their movies.

Letters from Santa — About 20 letters from Santa have been requested so far. We hope to send out 60

plus this year. Letters are $3 and are due by December 18'™. People can sign up online or in person at
Hiawatha City Hall.

Yoga — The last yoga of the year was December 5" and four people participated. Next year, Hiawatha
Parks and Recreation will sponsor yoga to offer it free to the community the last Thursday of every month
at 6pm in the Hiawatha Community Center.

Yoga sponsored by Back in Line — 26 people came to Yoga with Marsha sponsored by Back in Line. BIL is
looking forward to sponsoring more community events in 2018.

Reindeer Run- Santa, cookies and hot cocoa? Oh my! What a day for our inaugural Reindeer Run! We had
107 participants run through Grey Wolfe neighborhood and Fay Clark Park. Santa from Hiawatha's
American Legion was in attendance which added the perfect touch to our event. We went from 25
participants to over 100 in the last two weeks. The weather was perfect and everyone was in high spirits
for the holidays season. We loak forward to next year and hope to have another beautiful day.

Snowman Painting Class- We have added two snowman painting classes in December held by Whispering
Pines out of Monticello. We will be partnering with Danita throughout the 2018 year. On Monday,
December 11'" and 18™ participants will learn how to paint a snowman masterpiece. Both classes are
completely sold out with 30 participants. We are very excited for the projects she is going to offer.

Lil' Cougar Dance Clinic- Sunday, January 28th 1:00-2:30 p.m. The Hiawatha Parks and Recreation





Department and the Kennedy Dance Team will be holding a Dance Clinic for grades Kindergarten through
5t grade. Each child should wear gym pants, a T-shirt, tennis shoes, and socks to the clinic. We would like
each child to bring plenty of spirit and most importantly, their smiles!! Pom Poms included with your
registration fee. In case of inclement weather, the program will be moved to February 11th.

Activity Brochure- We are finalizing our 2018 Brochure with many great programs and events. Cedar
Graphics will be printing for us again this year. Online registration will open January 8™ for all 2018
programs. We look forward to another successful year.

Parks- Rick and Ted are preparing for our first snow fall, getting equipment tuned up and putting flags out
for plowing.

Community Center Rentals- Rentals continue to keep us busy through the winter months. We have every
weekend booked until mid-February. Prices and deposit will go up starting the first of the year.

Dan Gogel- We're sad to inform you that Dan will not be renewing his term on Hiawatha Parks and
Recreation Commission. He has accepted a new position and will be traveling often for work.

**Thank you for everyone’s contributions in 20171 It is hard to believe the year is coming to an end. Thank
you for your volunteerism and helping with the success of our Parks and Recreation Department. Have a
wonderful holiday season and a happy 2018!**







Month November HIAWATHA POLICE DEPARTMENT
Year 2017
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Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

November-2017 Total 2017 Total 2016
Dispatched 1 250 296
Observed 2 414 452
Case Report 3 77 91
Supplement Report 4 22 19
Case Closed 5 71 74
Traffic Stop 6 160 142
Officer Assist 7 178 188
Public Assist 8 68 112
Accident 9 22 31
Disturbance 10 32 28
Domestic Disturbance 11 11 8
Disabled Vehicle 12 13 20
Theft 13 2 v
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 7 (1) 4(0)
Assault 15 1 £
Suspicious Activity 16 67 54
ATL 17 23 25
Medical / Fire 18 27 41
Alarm 19 7 20
Welfare Check 20 10 9
Animal 21 6 17
Vehicle Impound 22 11 16
Misdemeanor 23 25 43
Felony 24 1 &
Warrant Request 25 4 2
Arrest 26 22 30
Juvenile Arrest 27 1 2
Arrest Warrant 28 6 5
Drug Charge 29 7 19
Domestic Abuse 30 1 1
Child Abuse 31 0 0
Committal / Suicide 32 1 3
oWl 33 1 8
OWI Contact 34 3 2
.02 Violation 35 0 0
Public Intoxication 36 1 1
PULA 37 0 0
Open Container 38 1 1
Misc Citation 39 47 36
Misc Warning 40 40 59
Speed Citation 41 51 41
Speed Warning 42 35 27
Seat Belt Citation 43 1 0
Seat Belt Warning 44 0 0
Child Restraint Citation 45 0 1
Child Restraint Warning 46 0 0
Sign / Light Citation 47 5 4
Sign / Light Warning 48 1 2







Memo

To: Mayor, City Admin and City Council

From: Rod Jasa

Date: December 14, 2017

Re: November Public Works Report

city of Hiawatha!

Public Works

Streets — November was busy doing a variety of things. We completed the leaf bag pickup. We put

the flags up for Veterans Day and took them down. We helped the Water Dept with a water main
break on 12" Ave. We got the snow flakes installed. We worked the plow trucks getting them ready for
winter. We took the street sweeper out and swept leaves. We worked on some street signs that

needed replaced. We installed out snow fence along N. Center Point Rd. Vehicles serviced:

820(Service and tires), 860(service and tires), 400, 500, 330.

Sewer — We had an issue with one of the pumps in the Edgewood Rd lift station. It was tripping the

seal fail alarm all the time. Electric Pump came and pulled it and repaired some wires inside the pump.

Storm Water — Nothing to report

Actual hours worked by Public Works employees in each department. Leave with pay hours are not included.

Streets Snow Parks Sewer Water Storm | City
21010 25010 43010 81510 81010 Water | Hall
Reg OT | Reg oT Reg OT | Reg OT |Reg | OT | Reg
Total 723 24 50 80 16
Submitted by:

Kood Jasa







CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To:  Mayor and City Council

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: December 14, 2017

RE: Linn County-Lots 16, 17, 18 (Boyson Road Detention Pond) and 23 (Kainz Park)

Council’s intentions are to dispose of certain properties to acquire other appropriate land for the
use of a dog park and to be used in conjunction of the Cedar Valley Nature Trail for shared use
of the parking and restroom facilities.

The Planning and Zoning Commission reviewed city council’s request to vacate/dispose of the
Boyson Road Detention Pond-Lots 16, 17, and 18 and Kainz Park- Lot 23 based the
appropriateness of commercial use and the lack of utilization. The Planning and Zoning

Commission unanimously voted recommending vacation and disposal of Auditor’s Plat #372 Lot
16,17, 18 and 23.

These properties are somewhat unique in that within the warranty deeds of all lots there are two
restrictions placed on the parcels. The first restriction says the parcels need to stay in the City of
Hiawatha’s name and to be used for public purpose. The second says if at any time the city no
longer wants to use either parcels for public purpose the land would automatically be transferred
back to Linn County.

In our efforts to form a public, public, partnership to establish a dog park, Linn County has
requested we quit claim deed the four (4)-lots back to them. I will ask council Wednesday night
to consider a resolution conveying each of the parcels- Lots 16, 17, 18 and 23 back to Linn
County.

Linn County will then hold the necessary public hearings and consider exchanging the deeded
four (4)-lots in exchange for Dave Wright’s parcel east of the Cedar Valley Nature Trail adjacent
to the County’s parcel to the south.

With this exchange the County will maintain certain restrictions on Lots 16, 17 18 and 23. Lots
16, 17, 18- the detention pond will need to be maintained and allow for overflow parking for the
public as would Lot 23. Each site will need to meet all site plan requirements maintaining current
separation to residential properties or allow for appropriate screening or berm.

In January Linn County will then convey Dave Wright’s parcel east of the Cedar Valley Trail to
the City of Hiawatha for a $1.00. The land will hold similar restrictions as Lots 16, 17, 18 and 23





currently have for public purpose and/or use. The City would then combine these two parcels to
be used for a small and large dog park.

Upon the action of the Linn County Supervisors we will come to City Council for the following
approval:

e Accept a quit claim deed from Linn County for Dave Wright’s parcel east of the Cedar Valley
Nature Trail for $1.00

» Enter into a lease agreement with the County for the triangular land piece owned by the county
south of Dave Wright's parcel for the use of a dog park

e An agreement between the City and County for the use of the Cedar Valley Nature trail
parking lot, restrooms and access to get to the propose dog park.

» City would also enter into an agreement with Dave Wright for the build out of the dog park.

[ am available at any time if you have questions regarding the process to transfer the titles of Lots
16, 17, 18 and 23 or any other aspect of the transactions.

Kim





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF TITLE OF CITY OWNED
PROPERTIES KNOWN AS LOTS 16, 17,18 AND 23 OF AUDITOR’S PLAT 372,
BACK TO LINN COUNTY BY QUIT CLAIM DEED IN CONNECTION WITH
FUTURE CITY DOG PARK

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, authorizing transfer title of City owned properties locally known and legally
described as 665 Boyson Road, Lot 16 of Auditor’s Plat No. 372, 675 Boyson Road, Lot
17 of Auditor’s Plat No. 372, 695 Boyson Road, Lot 18 of Auditor’s Plat No. 372, and
710 Kainz Drive, Lot 23 of Auditor’s Plat No. 372, back to Linn County by Quit Claim
Deed, and for consideration of $1.00 and other valuable considerations duly paid and
acknowledged for said properties in connection with public use and overflow parking for
the Cedar Valley Nature Trail and future City dog park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, directing the City Attorney to prepare the Quit
Claim Deed and any other necessary documents to complete the transfer of title of
properties as described in this Resolution.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of December, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






Fla

DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
FOR FY 2018-2023

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve and place on file the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for FY 2018-2023,
identifying estimated capital expenditures and funding sources for the City of Hiawatha for a
five-year period.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of December, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk






F3a

December 20, 2017

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, Iowa, at 5:30 P.M.,
on the above date. There were present Mayor , in the chair, and the following
named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

¥ ¥ %k k k ¥ k

The Mayor announced that this was the time and place for the public hearing and meeting
on the matter of the proposal to approve and authorize execution of a Development Agreement
by and among the City of Hiawatha, Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC and Eagle Technology
Management, Inc., and that notice of the proposed action by the Council to enter into said
Agreement had been published pursuant to the provisions of Section 364.6 of the City Code of
Iowa.

The Mayor then asked the Clerk whether any written objections had been filed by any
City resident or property owner to the proposed action. The Clerk advised the Mayor and the
Council that written objections had been filed. The Mayor then called for oral objections
and were made. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the time for receiving oral and written
objections to be closed.

(Attach here a summary of objections received or made, if any)





The Council then considered the proposed action and the extent of objections thereto.

Whereupon, Council Member introduced and delivered to the
Clerk the Resolution hereinafter set out entitled "RESOLUTION APPROVING AND
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND AMONG
THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, EAGLE REAL ESTATE IA, LLC AND EAGLE
TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT, INC.", and moved:

[] that the Resolution be adopted.

L] to defer action on the Resolution and the proposal to the meeting to be
held at .M. on the day of ”
2017, at this place.

Council Member seconded the motion. The roll was called
and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the measure duly adopted.

i





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING

EXECUTION OF A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND
AMONG THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, EAGLE REAL ESTATE
IA, LLC AND EAGLE TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT, INC.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19, 1991, and which has been
amended 12 times, lastly by Amendment No. 12 as approved by Resolution No. 17-068 on April
19, 2017, this Council found and determined that certain areas located within the City are
eligible and should be designated as an urban renewal area under lowa law, and approved and
adopted the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan (the "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area
(the "Urban Renewal Area" or "Area") described therein, which Plan as amended, is on file in
the office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that properties within the Area be redeveloped as part of the
overall redevelopment area covered by said Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a proposal from Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC (the
"Developer") and Eagle Technology Management, Inc. (the "Tenant"), in the form of a proposed
Development Agreement (the "Agreement") by and between the City, Developer and the Tenant,
pursuant to which, among other things, the Developer would agree to construct certain Minimum
Improvements (as defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within the
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as defined and legally described in the Agreement and consisting
of the construction of a 12,000 square foot commercial building to be used as a corporate
headquarters for the Tenant, together with all related site improvements, as outlined in the
proposed Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement further proposes that the City will make up to five (5)
consecutive annual payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75%
of the Tax Increments pursuant to lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction
of the Minimum Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the
lesser of $107,000, or the amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed
Development Agreement, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in
the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, one of the obligations of Tenant relates to employment retention and/or
creation; and

WHEREAS, lowa Code Chapters 15A and 403 authorize cities to make loans and grants
for economic development in furtherance of the objectives of an urban renewal project and to
appropriate such funds and make such expenditures as may be necessary to carry out the
purposes of said Chapters, and to levy taxes and assessments for such purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the Agreement is in the best interests of the
City and the residents thereof and that the performance by the City of its obligations thereunder
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is a public undertaking and purpose and in furtherance of the Plan and the Urban Renewal Law
and, further, that the Agreement and the City's performance thereunder is in furtherance of
appropriate economic development activities and objectives of the City within the meaning of
Chapters 15A and 403 of the Iowa Code taking into account any or all of the factors set forth in
Chapter 15A, to wit:

a. Businesses that add diversity to or generate new opportunities for the lowa
economy should be favored over those that do not.

b. Development policies in the dispensing of the funds should attract, retain, or
expand businesses that produce exports or import substitutes or which generate
tourism-related activities.

e. Development policies in the dispensing or use of the funds should be targeted
toward businesses that generate public gains and benefits, which gains and
benefits are warranted in comparison to the amount of the funds dispensed.

d. Development policies in dispensing the funds should not be used to attract a
business presently located within the state to relocate to another portion of the
state unless the business is considering in good faith to relocate outside the state
or unless the relocation is related to an expansion which will generate significant
new job creation. Jobs created as a result of other jobs in similar lowa businesses
being displaced shall not be considered direct jobs for the purpose of dispensing
funds; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice published as required by law, this Council has held a
public meeting and hearing upon the proposal to approve and authorize execution of the
Agreement and has considered the extent of objections received from residents or property
owners as to said proposed Agreement; and, accordingly the following action is now considered
to be in the best interests of the City and residents thereof,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That the performance by the City of its obligations under the Agreement,
including but not limited to making of loans and grants to the Developer in connection with the
development of the Development Property under the terms set forth in the Agreement, be and is
hereby declared to be a public undertaking and purpose and in furtherance of the Plan and the
Urban Renewal Law and, further, that the Agreement and the City's performance thereunder is in
furtherance of appropriate economic development activities and objectives of the City within the
meaning of Chapters 15A and 403 of the Iowa Code, taking into account the factors set forth
therein.

Section 2. That the form and content of the Agreement, the provisions of which are
incorporated herein by reference, be and the same hereby are in all respects authorized, approved
and confirmed, and the Mayor and the City Clerk be and they hereby are authorized, empowered
and directed to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement for and on behalf of the City in

2





substantially the form and content now before this meeting, but with such changes,
modifications, additions or deletions therein as shall be approved by such officers, and that from
and after the execution and delivery of the Agreement, the Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby
authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such
documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of the Agreement as
executed.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of December, 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF [IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the records of the City showing
proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action taken by the
Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the attachment,
which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or rescinded in
any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in accordance with a
notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on each member of
the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily accessible to the
public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the Council pursuant to
the local rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of Iowa, upon reasonable
advance notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of
the meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective City offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may
be stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or
threatened involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the
right of the individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
5 2T

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01430839-1\10575-151





AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT

By and between

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

AND

EAGLE REAL ESTATE IA, LLC

AND

EAGLE TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT, INC.

, 2017
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AGREEMENT
FOR
PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT

THIS AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT (“Agreement”™), is made on or as of the
~_dayof , 2017, by and between the CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, a
municipality (“City”), established pursuant to the Code of lowa of the State of lowa and acting under the
authorization of Chapters 15A and 403 of the Code of lowa, 2017, as amended (“Urban Renewal Act”),
EAGLE REAL ESTATE IA, LLC, an Iowa limited liability company, having offices for the transaction
of business at 805 Tower Terrace Rd., Hiawatha, [owa (“Developer”) and EAGLE TECHNOLOGY
MANAGEMENT, INC., an lowa corporation, having offices for the transaction of business at 805
Tower Terrace Rd., Hiawatha, lowa (“Tenant™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the objectives of the Urban Renewal Act, the City has undertaken
a program for the development of an economic development area in the City and, in this connection, is
engaged in carrying out urban renewal project activities in an area known as the Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Area (the “Urban Renewal Area™), which is described in the Urban Renewal Plan approved for
such area by Resolution No. 91-68 on June 19, 1991 and which has been amended 12 times, lastly by
Amendment No. 12 as approved by Resolution No. 17-068 on April 19, 2017 (the “Urban Renewal
Plan™); and

WHEREAS, a copy of the foregoing Urban Renewal Plan, as amended, has been recorded
among the land records in the office of the Recorder of Linn County, Iowa; and

WHEREAS, Developer is the owner of certain real property located in the foregoing Urban
Renewal Area and as more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof
(which property as so described is hereinafter referred to as the “Development Property”); and

WHEREAS, Developer is willing to cause certain improvements to be constructed on the
Development Property and Developer and Tenant will thereafter cause the same to be operated in
accordance with this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Developer has entered into or will enter into a lease agreement with Tenant who
will operate its corporate headquarters at the Minimum Improvements and Developer will allow Tenant
to remain on the property to operate its corporate headquarters until at least the Termination Date of this
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to provide certain incentives in consideration for the Developer
and Tenant obligations all pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City believes that the development of the Development Property pursuant to this
Agreement and the fulfillment generally of this Agreement are in the vital and best interests of the City
and in accord with the public purposes and provisions of the applicable State and local laws and
requirements under which the foregoing project has been undertaken and is being assisted.
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NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual obligations of the parties
hereto, each of them does hereby covenant and agree with the other as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1. Definitions. In addition to other definitions set forth in this Agreement, all
capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the following meanings unless a
different meaning clearly appears from the context:

Agreement means this Agreement for Private Development and all exhibits and appendices
hereto, as the same may be from time to time modified, amended or supplemented.

Area or Urban Renewal Area means the area known as the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area (as
amended).

Certificate of Completion means a certification in the form of the certificate attached hereto as
Exhibit C and hereby made a part of this Agreement.

City means the City of Hiawatha, lowa, or any successor to its functions.
Code means the Code of lowa, 2017, as amended.

Commencement Date means the date of this Agreement.

Construction Plans means the plans, specifications, drawings and related documents reflecting
the construction work to be performed by the Developer on the Development Property; the Construction
Plans shall be as detailed as the plans, specifications, drawings and related documents which are
submitted to the building inspector of the City as required by applicable City codes.

Developer means Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC, and its permitted successors and assigns.

Development Property means that portion of the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area described in
Exhibit A.

Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC TIF Account means a separate account within the Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Tax Increment Revenue Fund of the City, in which there shall be deposited Tax Increments
received by the City with respect to the Minimum Improvements and the Development Property.

Economic Development Grants means the payments to be made by the City to Developer under
Article VIII of this Agreement.

Event of Default means any of the events described in Section 10.1 of this Agreement.

First Mortgage means any Mortgage granted to secure any loan made pursuant to either a
mortgage commitment obtained by Developer or Tenant from a commercial lender or other financial
institution to fund any portion of the construction costs and initial operating capital requirements of the
Minimum Improvements or all such Mortgages as appropriate.
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Full-Time Equivalent Employment Unit means the employment by Tenant of the equivalent of
one person for 2,000 hours per year, assuming eight hours per day for a five-day, forty-hour work week
for fifty weeks per year.

Hiawatha Urban Renewal Tax Increment Revenue Fund means the special fund of the City
created under the authority of Section 403.19(2) of the Code and the Ordinance, which fund was created
in order to pay the principal of and interest on loans, monies advanced to or indebtedness, whether
funded, refunded, assumed or otherwise, including bonds or other obligations issued under the authority
of Chapters 15A, 403 or 384 of the Code, incurred by the City to finance or refinance in whole or in part
projects undertaken pursuant to the Urban Renewal Plan for the Urban Renewal Area.

Lease means the lease agreement between Tenant and Developer concerning the Minimum
Improvements on the Development Property.

Minimum Improvements means the construction of an approximately 12,000 square foot
commercial building to be used as a corporate headquarters as more particularly described and depicted
in Exhibit B and Exhibit B-1 to this Agreement. The increased value after construction of the Minimum
Improvements for the purpose of this Agreement is expected to be approximately $1,000,000, but the
Linn County Assessor will make the final determination as to the value.

Mortgage means any mortgage or security agreement in which Developer or Tenant has granted
a mortgage or other security interest in the Development Property, or any portion or parcel thereof, or
any improvements constructed thereon.

Net Proceeds means any proceeds paid by an insurer to Developer or Tenant under a policy or
policies of insurance required to be provided and maintained by Developer or Tenant, as the case may
be, pursuant to Article V of this Agreement and remaining after deducting all expenses (including fees
and disbursements of counsel) incurred in the collection of such proceeds.

Ordinance means Ordinance Number 824 and prior related ordinances of the City, under which
the taxes levied on the taxable property in the Urban Renewal Area shall be divided and a portion paid
into the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Tax Increment Revenue Fund.

Project means the construction and operation of the Minimum Improvements on the
Development Property and the creation and maintenance of jobs, as described in this Agreement.

State means the State of lowa.

Tax Increments means the property tax revenues on the Minimum Improvements divided and
made available to the City for deposit in the Fagle Real Estate IA, LLC TIF Account of the Hiawatha
Urban Renewal Tax Increment Revenue Fund under the provisions of Section 403.19 of the Code, as
amended, and the Ordinance.

Tenant means Eagle Technology Management, Inc. and its permitted successors and assigns.

Termination Date means the date of termination of this Agreement, as established in Section 12.8
of this Agreement.
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Unavoidable Delays means delays resulting from acts or occurrences outside the reasonable
control of the party claiming the delay including but not limited to storms, floods, fires, explosions or
other casualty losses, unusual weather conditions, strikes, boycotts, lockouts or other labor disputes,
delays in transportation or delivery of material or equipment, litigation commenced by third parties, or
the acts of any federal, State or local governmental unit (other than the City).

Urban Renewal Plan means the Urban Renewal Plan, as amended, approved with respect to the
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area, described in the preambles hereof.

ARTICLE II. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.1. Representations and Warranties of the City. The City makes the following
representations and warranties:

a. The City is a municipal corporation and municipality organized under the provisions of
the Constitution and the laws of the State and has the power to enter into this Agreement and carry out
its obligations hereunder.

b. The execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions
contemplated hereby, and the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions of this
Agreement are not prevented by, limited by, in conflict with, or result in a breach of, the terms,
conditions or provisions of any contractual restriction, evidence of indebtedness, agreement or
instrument of whatever nature to which the City is now a party or by which it is bound, nor do they
constitute a default under any of the foregoing.

B All covenants, stipulations, promises, agreements, and obligations of the City contained
herein shall be deemed to be the covenants, stipulations, promises, agreements, and obligations of the
City only, and not of any governing body member, officer, agent, servant or employee of the City in the
individual capacity thereof.

Section 2.2, Representations and Warranties of Developer. Developer makes the following
representations and warranties:

a. Eagle Real Estate 1A, LLC is an Jowa limited liability company duly organized and
validly existing under the laws of the State of Iowa, and has all requisite power and authority to own and
operate its properties, to carry on its business as now conducted and as presently proposed to be
conducted, and to enter into and perform its obligations under the Agreement.

b. This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized, executed and delivered by
Developer and. assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by the City and Tenant, is in full
force and effect and is a valid and legally binding instrument of Developer enforceable in accordance
with its terms, except as the same may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or other
laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally.

g The execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions
contemplated hereby, and the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions of this
Agreement are not prevented by, limited by, in conflict with, or result in a violation or breach of, the
terms, conditions or provisions of the governing documents of Developer or of any contractual
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restriction, evidence of indebtedness, agreement or instrument of whatever nature to which Developer is
now a party or by which it or its property is bound, nor do they constitute a default under any of the
foregoing.

d. There are no actions, suits or proceedings pending or threatened against or affecting
Developer in any court or before any arbitrator or before or by any governmental body in which there is
a reasonable possibility of an adverse decision which could materially adversely affect the business
(present or prospective), financial position or results of operations of Developer or which in any manner
raises any questions affecting the validity of the Agreement or Developer's ability to perform its
obligations under this Agreement.

€ Developer will cause the Minimum Improvements to be constructed in accordance with
the terms of this Agreement, the Urban Renewal Plan, and all local, State, and federal laws and
regulations.

¥ Developer will use its best efforts to obtain or cause to be obtained, in a timely manner,
all required permits, licenses, and approvals, and will meet, in a timely manner, all requirements of all
applicable local, State, and federal laws and regulations which must be obtained or met before the
Minimum Improvements may be lawfully constructed.

g. The construction of the Minimum Improvements will require a total investment of
approximately $1,300,000 for construction costs.

h. Developer has not received any notice from any local, State or federal official that the
activities of Developer with respect to the Development Property may or will be in violation of any
environmental law or regulation (other than those notices, if any, of which the City has previously been
notified in writing). Developer is not currently aware of any State or federal claim filed or planned to be
filed by any party relating to any violation of any local, State or federal environmental law, regulation or
review procedure applicable to the Development Property, and Developer is not currently aware of any
violation of any local, State or federal environmental law, regulation or review procedure which would
give any person a valid claim under any State or federal environmental statute with respect thereto.

1 Developer has firm commitments for construction or acquisition and permanent financing
for the Project in an amount sufficient, together with equity commitments, to successfully complete the
Minimum Improvements in accordance with the Construction Plans contemplated in this Agreement.

y Developer will cooperate fully with the City in resolution of any traffic, parking, trash
removal or public safety problems which may arise in connection with the construction and operation of
the Minimum Improvements.

k. Developer expects that, barring Unavoidable Delays, the Minimum Improvements will be
completed by June 30, 2018.

15 Developer would not undertake its obligations under this Agreement without the payment
by the City of the Economic Development Grants being made to Developer pursuant to this Agreement.

m. Developer will grant Tenant permission to occupy the Minimum Improvements on the
Development Property owned by Developer until at least the Termination Date.
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n. Developer will not seek to change the current land assessment category, or the zoning
classification, of the Development Property or the Minimum Improvements prior to the Termination
Date.

Section 2.3. Representations and Warranties of Tenant. Tenant makes the following
representations and warranties:

a. Eagle Technology Management, Inc. is an Iowa corporation duly organized and validly
existing under the laws of the State of lowa, and has all requisite power and authority to own and
operate its properties, to carry on its business as now conducted and as presently proposed to be
conducted, and to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement.

b. This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized, executed and delivered by Tenant
and, assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by the City and Developer, is in full force and
effect and is a valid and legally binding instrument of Tenant enforceable in accordance with its terms,
except as the same may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or other laws relating to or
affecting creditors' rights generally.

€. The execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions
contemplated hereby, and the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions of this
Agreement are not prevented by, limited by, in conflict with, or result in a violation or breach of, the
terms, conditions or provisions of the governing documents of Tenant or of any contractual restriction,
evidence of indebtedness, agreement or instrument of whatever nature to which Tenant is now a party or
by which it or its property is bound, nor do they constitute a default under any of the foregoing.

d. There are no actions, suits or proceedings pending or threatened against or affecting
Tenant in any court or before any arbitrator or before or by any governmental body in which there is a
reasonable possibility of an adverse decision which could materially adversely affect the business
(present or prospective), financial position or results of operations of Tenant or which in any manner
raises any questions affecting the validity of the Agreement or Tenant's ability to perform its obligations
under this Agreement.

8 Tenant will fulfill the employment obligations in Section 6.6 of this Agreement in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the Urban Renewal Plan, and all local, State, and federal
laws and regulations.

f. Tenant has not received any notice from any local, State or federal official that the
activities of Tenant with respect to the Development Property may or will be in violation of any
environmental law or regulation (other than those notices, if any, of which the City has previously been
notified in writing). Tenant is not currently aware of any State or federal claim filed or planned to be
filed by any party relating to any violation of any local, State or federal environmental law, regulation or
review procedure applicable to the Development Property, and Tenant is not currently aware of any
violation of any local, State or federal environmental law, regulation or review procedure which would
give any person a valid claim under any State or federal environmental statute with respect thereto.

g. Tenant will cooperate fully with the City in resolution of any traffic, parking, trash

removal or public safety problems which may arise in connection with the construction and operation of
the Minimum Improvements.
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h. Tenant would not undertake its obligations under this Agreement without the payment by
the City of the Economic Development Grants being made to Tenant pursuant to this Agreement.

I Tenant agrees to occupy the Minimum Improvements on the Development Property
owned by Developer until at least the Termination Date.

j. Tenant will not seek to change the current land assessment category or the zoning

classification of the Development Property or the Minimum Improvements prior to the Termination
Date.

ARTICLE III. CONSTRUCTION OF MINIMUM IMPROVEMENTS

Section 3.1. Construction of Minimum Improvements. Developer agrees that it will cause the
Minimum Improvements to be constructed on the Development Property in conformance with the
Construction Plans submitted to the City. Developer agrees that the scope and scale of the Minimum
Improvements to be constructed shall not be significantly less than the scope and scale of the Minimum
Improvements as detailed and outlined in the Construction Plans, and shall require a total investment of
approximately $1,300,000 for construction costs.

Section 3.2. Construction Plans. Developer shall cause Construction Plans to be provided for
the Minimum Improvements, which shall be subject to approval by the City as provided in this Section
3.2. The Construction Plans shall be in conformity with the Urban Renewal Plan, this Agreement, and
all applicable State and local laws and regulations. The City shall approve the Construction Plans in
writing if: (i) the Construction Plans conform to the terms and conditions of this Agreement; (ii) the
Construction Plans conform to the terms and conditions of the Urban Renewal Plan; (iii) the
Construction Plans conform to all applicable federal, State and local laws, ordinances, rules and
regulations, and City permit requirements; (iv) the Construction Plans are adequate for purposes of this
Agreement to provide for the construction of the Minimum Improvements; and (v) no Event of Default
under the terms of this Agreement has occurred; provided, however, that any such approval of the
Construction Plans pursuant to this Section 3.2 shall constitute approval for the purposes of this
Agreement only and shall not be deemed to constitute approval or waiver by the City with respect to any
building, fire, zoning or other ordinances or regulations of the City, and shall not be deemed to be
sufficient plans to serve as the basis for the issuance of a building permit if the Construction Plans are
not as detailed or complete as the plans otherwise required for the issuance of a building permit. The
site plans submitted to the building official of the City for the Development Property and the
surrounding areas where the Minimum Improvements are to be constructed shall be adequate to serve as
the Construction Plans, if such site plans are approved by the building official.

Approval of the Construction Plans by the City shall not relieve Developer of any obligation to
comply with the terms and provisions of this Agreement, or the provision of applicable federal, State
and local laws, ordinances and regulations, nor shall approval of the Construction Plans by the City be
deemed to constitute a waiver of any Event of Default.

Approval of Construction Plans hereunder is solely for purposes of this Agreement, and shall not

constitute approval for any other City purpose nor subject the City to any liability for the Minimum
Improvements as constructed.
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Section 3.3. Commencement and Completion of Construction. Subject to Unavoidable Delays,
Developer shall cause construction of the Minimum Improvements to be undertaken and completed: (i)
by no later than June 30, 2018; or (ii) by such other date as the parties shall mutually agree upon in
writing. Time lost as a result of Unavoidable Delays shall be added to extend this date by a number of
days equal to the number of days lost as a result of Unavoidable Delays. All work with respect to the
Minimum Improvements shall be in conformity with the Construction Plans approved by the building
official or any amendments thereto as may be approved by the building official.

Developer and Tenant agree that they shall permit designated representatives of the City, upon
reasonable notice (which does not have to be written), to enter upon the Development Property during
the construction of the Minimum Improvements to inspect such construction and the progress thereof.

Section 3.4. Certificate of Completion. Upon written request of Developer after issuance of a
certificate of completion from the Community Development Department for the Minimum
Improvements, the City will furnish Developer with a Certificate of Completion in recordable form, in
substantially the form set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto. Such Certificate of Completion shall be a
conclusive determination of satisfactory termination of the covenants and conditions of this Agreement
with respect to the obligations of Developer to cause construction of the Minimum Improvements.

The Certificate of Completion may be recorded in the proper office for the recordation of deeds
and other instruments pertaining to the Development Property at Developer's sole expense. If the City
shall refuse or fail to provide a Certificate of Completion in accordance with the provisions of this
Section 3.4, the City shall, within twenty (20) days after written request by Developer provide a written
statement indicating in adequate detail in what respects Developer has failed to complete the Minimum
Improvements in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, or is otherwise in default under the
terms of this Agreement, and what measures or acts it will be necessary, in the opinion of the City, for
Developer to take or perform in order to obtain such Certificate of Completion.

Issuance by the City of the Certificate of Completion pursuant to this Section 3.4 is solely for the
purposes of this Agreement, and shall not constitute approval for any other City purpose shall it subject
the City to any liability for the Development Property or the Minimum Improvements as constructed.

ARTICLE IV. RESERVED

ARTICLE V. INSURANCE

Section 5.1. Insurance Requirements.

a. Developer will provide and maintain or cause to be maintained at all times during the
process of constructing the Minimum Improvements (and, from time to time at the request of the City,
furnish the City with proof of payment of premiums on):

4 Builder's risk insurance, written on the so-called “Builder’s Risk— Completed
Value Basis,” in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the insurable value of the Minimum
Improvements at the date of completion, and with coverage available in non-reporting form on the so-
called “all risk” form of policy.
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ii. Comprehensive general liability insurance (including operations, contingent
liability, operations of subcontractors, completed operations, and contractual liability insurance) with
limits against bodily injury and property damage of at least $1,000,000 for each occurrence. The City
shall be named as an additional insured for the City's liability or loss arising out of or in any way
associated with the project and arising out of any act, error, or omission of Developer, its directors,
officers, shareholders, contractors, and subcontractors or anyone else for whose acts the City may be
held responsible (with coverage to the City at least as broad as that which is provided to Developer and
not lessened or avoided by endorsement). The policy shall contain a "severability of interests" clause
and provide primary insurance over any other insurance maintained by the City.

1il. Workers' compensation insurance with at least statutory coverage.

b. Upon completion of construction of the Minimum Improvements and at all times prior to
the Termination Date, Developer and Tenant shall maintain or cause to be maintained, at their cost and
expense (and from time to time at the request of the City shall furnish proof of the payment of premiums
on), insurance as follows:

1. Insurance against loss and/or damage to the Minimum Improvements under a
policy or policies covering such risks as are ordinarily insured against by similar businesses, including
(without limiting the generality of the foregoing) fire, extended coverage, vandalism and malicious
mischief, explosion, water damage, demolition cost, debris removal, and collapse in an amount not less
than the full insurable replacement value of the Minimum Improvements, but any such policy may have
a deductible amount of not more than $50,000 or self-insurance up to not more than $1,000,000. No
policy of insurance shall be so written that the proceeds thereof will produce less than the minimum
coverage required by the preceding sentence, by reason of co-insurance provisions or otherwise, without
the prior consent thereto in writing by the City. The term "full insurable replacement value" shall mean
the actual replacement cost of the Minimum Improvements (excluding foundation and excavation costs
and costs of underground flues, pipes, drains, and other uninsurable items) and equipment, and shall be
determined from time to time at the request of the City, but not more frequently than once every three
years, by an insurance consultant or insurer selected and paid for by Developer and approved by the
City.

1. Comprehensive general public liability insurance, including personal injury
liability for injuries to persons and/or property. including any injuries resulting from the operation of
automobiles or other motorized vehicles on or about the Development Property, in the minimum amount
for each occurrence and for each year of $1,000,000.

1ii. Such other insurance, including workers' compensation insurance respecting all
employees of Developer and Tenant, in such amount as is customarily carried by like organizations
engaged in like activities of comparable size and liability exposure; provided that Developer and Tenant
may be self-insured with respect to all or any part of its liability for workers' compensation.

e All insurance required by this Article V to be provided prior to the Termination Date
shall be taken out and maintained in responsible insurance companies selected by Developer and Tenant,
which are authorized under the laws of the State to assume the risks covered thereby. Developer and
Tenant will deposit annually with the City copies of policies evidencing all such insurance, or a
certificate or certificates or binders of the respective insurers stating that such insurance is in force and
effect. Unless otherwise provided in this Article V, each policy shall contain a provision that the insurer
shall not cancel or modify it without giving written notice to Developer, Tenant and the City at least
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thirty (30) days before the cancellation or modification becomes effective. Not less than fifteen (15)
days prior to the expiration of any policy, Developer and Tenant shall furnish the City evidence
satisfactory to the City that the policy has been renewed or replaced by another policy conforming to the
provisions of this Article V, or that there is no necessity therefor under the terms hereof. In lieu of
separate policies, Developer and Tenant may maintain a single policy, or blanket or umbrella policies, or
a combination thereof, which provide the total coverage required herein, in which event Developer and
Tenant shall deposit with the City a certificate or certificates of the respective insurers as to the amount
of coverage in force upon the Minimum Improvements.

d. Developer and Tenant agree to notify the City immediately in the case of damage
exceeding $25,000 in amount to, or destruction of, the Minimum Improvements or any portion thereof
resulting from fire or other casualty. Net Proceeds of any such insurance shall be paid directly to
Developer or Tenant, and Developer and Tenant will forthwith repair, reconstruct, and restore the
Minimum Improvements to substantially the same or an improved condition or value as they existed
prior to the event causing such damage and, to the extent necessary to accomplish such repair,
reconstruction and restoration, Developer and Tenant will apply the Net Proceeds of any insurance
relating to such damage received by Developer or Tenant to the payment or reimbursement of the costs
thereof.

& Developer and Tenant shall complete the repair, reconstruction, and restoration of the

Minimum Improvements, whether or not the Net Proceeds of insurance received by Developer or Tenant
for such purposes are sufficient.

ARTICLE VI. FURTHER COVENANTS OF DEVELOPER AND TENANT

Section 6.1.  Maintenance of Properties. Developer and Tenant will maintain, preserve, and
keep their properties within the City (whether owned in fee or a leasehold interest), including but not
limited to the Minimum Improvements, in good repair and working order, ordinary wear and tear
excepted, and from time to time will make all necessary repairs, replacements, renewals, and additions.

Section 6.2. Maintenance of Records. Developer and Tenant will keep at all times proper
books of record and account in which full, true, and correct entries will be made of all dealings and
transactions of or in relation to the business and affairs of Developer and Tenant relating to this Project
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied throughout the period
involved, and Developer and Tenant will provide reasonable protection against loss or damage to such
books of record and account.

Section 6.3.  Compliance with Laws. Developer and Tenant will comply with all state, federal
and local laws, rules and regulations relating to the Development Property and the Minimum
Improvements. Developer will lease the Minimum Improvements to Tenant in accordance with all
applicable laws, rules, regulations and ordinances.

Section 6.4.  Non-Discrimination. In the construction and operation of the Minimum
Improvements, Developer and Tenant shall not discriminate against any applicant, employee or tenant
because of age, color, creed, national origin, race, religion, marital status, sex, physical disability, or
familial status. Developer and Tenant shall ensure that applicants, employees, and tenants are
considered and are treated without regard to their age, color, creed, national origin, race, religion,

marital status, sex, physical disability, or familial status.
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Section 6.5.  Available Information. Upon request, Developer or Tenant shall promptly
provide the City with copies of information requested by City that are related to this Agreement so that
City can determine compliance with this Agreement.

Section 6.6. Employment. Tenant shall, and Developer shall ensure that Tenant, continues to
employ 37 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Units in its corporate headquarters facility on the
Development Property. Tenant shall retain all 37 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Units in order to be
eligible for Economic Development Grants. In addition, Tenant shall add at least 8 additional Full-Time
Equivalent Employment Units in its corporate headquarters facility on the Minimum Improvements no
later than June 1, 2020 and thereafter Tenant shall retain a Monthly Average of at least 45 Full-Time
Equivalent Employment Units at the Minimum Improvements until the Termination Date of this
Agreement. Developer and Tenant Annual Certification shall show that:

a. a Monthly Average of at least 37 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Units has been
maintained from the date of this Agreement through May 31, 2020.

b. a Monthly Average of at least 45 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Units has been
maintained from June 1, 2020, through the Termination Date of this Agreement.

“Monthly Average” means the average number of Full-Time Equivalent Employment Units
employed as of October 1 of each year and as of the first day of each of the preceding eleven (11)
months, as shown in Developer's Annual Certification in Section 6.7. Developer shall not receive any
Economic Development Grants if the Monthly Average of Full-Time Equivalent Employment Units
employed by Tenant does not meet the requirements of this Section 6.6. See chart in Exhibit E for
details. Developer and Tenant shall provide information as requested by the City to determine
compliance with the foregoing employment obligations.

Section 6.7.  Annual Certification. To assist the City in monitoring the Agreement and
performance of Developer and Tenant hereunder, a duly authorized officer of Developer and Tenant
shall annually provide to the City: (i) proof that all ad valorem taxes on the Development Property and
Minimum Improvements have been paid for the prior fiscal year and any taxes due and payable for the
current fiscal year as of the date of certification; (ii) the date of the first full assessment of the Minimum
Improvements; (iii) certification that no tenants have relocated to the City from another part of Linn
County (except from Cedar Rapids) or a contiguous county in violation of Iowa law and Section 6.10 of
this Agreement, and the names of all current tenants, if any; and (iv) certification of the number of Full-
Time Equivalent Employment Units employed by Tenant as of October 1 and as of the first day of each
of the preceding eleven (11) months (prorated); (v) certification that such officer has re-examined the
terms and provisions of this Agreement and that at the date of such certificate, and during the preceding
twelve (12) months, Developer and Tenant are not, or were not, in default in the fulfillment of any of the
terms and conditions of this Agreement and that no Event of Default (or event which, with the lapse of
time or the giving of notice, or both, would become an Event of Default) is occurring or has occurred as
of the date of such certificate or during such period, or if the signer is aware of any such default, event
or Event of Default, said officer shall disclose in such statement the nature thereof, its period of
existence and what action, if any, has been taken or is proposed to be taken with respect thereto. Such
statement, proof and certificate shall be provided not later than October 15 of each year, commencing
October 15, 2018 and ending on October 15, 2024, both dates inclusive. Developer and Tenant shall
provide supporting information for their Annual Certifications upon request of the City. See Exhibit D
for form required for Developer and Tenant Annual Certification.

-
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Section 6.8.  Term of Operation. Tenant shall, and Developer shall ensure that Tenant,
maintains its operations at the Minimum Improvements on the Development Property, including the
employee obligations in Section 6.6, until the Termination Date of this Agreement.

Section 6.9.  Developer and Tenant Completion Guarantee. By signing this Agreement,
Developer and Tenant hereby guarantee to the City performance by Developer of all the terms and
provisions of this Agreement pertaining to Developer's obligations with respect to the construction of
the Minimum Improvements. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Developer and Tenant
guarantee that: (a) construction of the Minimum Improvements shall commence and be completed
within the time limits set forth herein; (b) the Minimum Improvements shall be constructed and
completed in accordance with the Construction Plans; (c) the Minimum Improvements shall be
constructed and completed free and clear of any mechanic's liens, materialman's liens and equitable
liens; and (d) all costs of constructing the Minimum Improvements shall be paid when due.

Section 6.10. Relocation. Developer and Tenant agree and covenant not to lease, assign or
sublease the Minimum Improvements to any entity that is relocating to the City from another part of
Linn County or a contiguous county under the term of this Agreement; provided, however, that they may
lease the Minimum Improvements to any entity relocating from the City of Cedar Rapids since there is a
fair play agreement in place. In general, use of urban renewal incentives cannot be used for projects that
involve a relocating entity unless there is a written agreement regarding the use of economic incentives
from the city where the business is currently located and the city to which the business is relocating,
either specific to this Project or in general (a fair play or neutrality agreement), or if the City finds the
use of tax increment in connection with the relocation is in the public interest, which means that the
business has provided a written affirmation that it is considering moving part or all of its operations out
of state and such relocation would result in either significant employment or wage loss in [owa.
Developer and Tenant understand and agree that if they lease to a relocating entity, as determined by the
City in its sole discretion, the Developer is not eligible to receive all or a pro rata portion of the
Economic Development Grants under this Agreement and will be responsible for paying back
previously received Economic Development Grants, if applicable.

ARTICLE VII. PROHIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER

Section 7.1. Status of Developer and Tenant; Transfer of Substantially All Assets: Assignment,
As security for the obligations of Developer and Tenant under this Agreement, Developer and Tenant
represent and agree that, prior to the Termination Date, Developer and Tenant will both maintain their
existence as a company and will not wind up or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of their
assets or transfer, convey, or assign their interest in the Development Property, Minimum Improvements
or this Agreement to any other party unless: (i) the transferee partnership, corporation, limited liability
company or individual assumes in writing all of the obligations of Developer and Tenant under this
Agreement; and (ii) the City consents thereto in writing in advance thereof.

In the event that Developer or Tenant wishes to assign this Agreement, including their rights and
duties hereunder, Developer and/or Tenant and transferee individual or entity shall request that the City,
Developer and/or Tenant consent to an amendment or assignment of this Agreement to accommodate
the transfer and to provide for the assumption of all Developer or Tenant (as applicable) obligations
under this Agreement. Such transfer shall not be effective unless and until the City, Developer and/or
Tenant consent in writing to an amendment or assignment of this Agreement authorizing the transfer.
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Section 7.2. Prohibition Against Use as Non-Taxable or Centrally Assessed Property. During
the term of this Agreement, the Developer, Tenant, or their successors, or assigns agree that the
Development Property cannot be transferred or sold to a non-profit entity or used for a purpose that
would exempt the Development Property or Minimum Improvements from property tax liability. Nor
can the Development Property or Minimum Improvements be used as centrally assessed property
(including but not limited to, Iowa Code § 428.24 to 428.29 (Public Utility Plants and Related Personal
Property); Chapter 433 (Telegraph and Telephone Company Property); Chapter 434 (Railway Property);
Chapter 437 (Electric Transmission Lines); Chapter 437A (Property Used in the Production, Generation,
Transmission or Delivery of Electricity or Natural Gas); and Chapter 438 (Pipeline Property)).

ARTICLE VIII. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANTS

Section 8.1. Economic Development Grants. For and in consideration of the obligations being
assumed by Developer and Tenant hereunder, and in furtherance of the goals and objectives of the
Urban Renewal Plan for the Urban Renewal Area and the Urban Renewal Act, the City agrees, subject
to Developer and Tenant being and remaining in compliance with the terms of this Agreement, to make
up to five (5) years of consecutive annual payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer up
to a total amount not to exceed One Hundred Seven Thousand Dollars ($107,000) under the following
formula:

Assuming the completion of the Minimum Improvements by June 30, 2018, and full assessment
of the Minimum Improvements on January 1, 2019, and debt certification by the City to the Auditor
prior to December 1, 2019, the Economic Development Grants shall commence on June 1, 2021, and
end on June 1, 2025, pursuant to Section 403.19 of the Urban Renewal Act in the following amounts:

Date Amount of Economic Development Grants

June 1, 2021  75% of Tax Increments for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, not to exceed $21,400
June 1, 2022 75% of Tax Increments for Fiscal Year 2021-2022, not to exceed $21,400
June 1, 2023 75% of Tax Increments for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, not to exceed $21,400
June 1, 2024 75% of Tax Increments for Fiscal Year 2023-2024, not to exceed $21,400
June 1, 2025  75% of Tax Increments for Fiscal Year 2024-2025, not to exceed $21,400

Each annual payment shall be equal in amount to the above percentages of the Tax Increments,
not to exceed $21,400, collected by the City with respect to the Minimum Improvements on the
Development Property under the terms of the Ordinance and deposited into the Eagle Real Estate IA,
LLC TIF Account (without regard to any averaging that may otherwise be utilized under Section 403.19
and excluding any interest that may accrue thereon prior to payment to Developer) during the preceding
twelve-month period in respect of the Minimum Improvements, but subject to limitation and adjustment
as provided in this Article (such payments being referred to collectively as the “Economic Development
Grants™).

Section 8.2. Payment Schedule. After the Minimum Improvements are first fully assessed and if
in compliance with this Agreement, if the Developer and Tenant Annual Certification is timely filed and
contains the information required under Section 6.7 and the Council approves of the same, the City shall
certify to the County prior to December 1 of that year its request for the available Tax Increments
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resulting from the assessments imposed by the County as of January 1 of that year, to be collected by the
County and paid to the City as taxes are paid during the following fiscal year and which shall thereafter
be disbursed to Tenant on the following June 1. (Example: assuming completion by June 2018 and first
full assessment on January 1, 2019, if Developer and Tenant certify in October 2019 and the City
certifies to the County by December 1, 2019, the first Economic Development Grants would be paid to
Tenant on June 1, 2021 (for 75% of the Tax Increment, not to exceed $21,400, for fiscal year 2020-
2021)). The schedule of the payments for Economic Development Grants set forth in Section 8.1 is
based on the first full assessment of the Minimum Improvements being January 1, 2019. If the
completion of the Minimum Improvements is delayed so that the Minimum Improvements are not fully
assessed as of January 1, 2019, then the first Economic Development Grant will not begin as scheduled,
but will be delayed one year. However, in no event shall the schedule of Economic Development Grants
be delayed more than one year, meaning that the latest potential date for Developer’s first Economic
Development Grant, if eligible, is June 1, 2022.

Section 8.3. Maximum Amount of Grants. The aggregate amount of the Economic
Development Grants that may be paid to Tenant under this Agreement shall be equal to the sum of the
total amount of the applicable percentage of Tax Increments collected in respect of the assessments
imposed on the Minimum Improvements over the specified time period, but in no event shall exceed
Twenty-One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($21,400) annually or One Hundred Seven Thousand
Dollars ($107,000) over five (5) years.

Section 8.4. Limitations. The Economic Development Grants are only for the Minimum
Improvements described in this Agreement (building/improvement increase value only) and not any
future expansions which, to be eligible for Economic Development Grants, would be the subject of an
amendment or new agreement, at the sole discretion of the City Council.

Section 8.5. Conditions Precedent. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 8.1 above, the
obligation of the City to make an Economic Development Grant in any year shall be subject to and
conditioned upon the following:

a. compliance with the terms of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the
employment obligations in Section 6.6 of this Agreement, and payment of property taxes; and

b. timely filing by Developer and Tenant of the Annual Certifications required under
Section 6.7 hereof and the Council's approval thereof.

In the event that an Event of Default occurs or any certification filed by Developer and Tenant
under Section 6.7 (or other information) discloses the existence or prior occurrence of an Event of
Default that was not cured or cannot reasonably be cured, the City shall have no obligation thereafter to
make any payments to Developer in respect of the Economic Development Grants and the provisions of
this Article shall terminate and be of no further force or effect.

Each Annual Certification filed by Developer and Tenant under Section 6.7 hereof shall be
considered separately in determining whether the City shall make any of the Economic Development
Grant payments available to Developer under this Section. Under no circumstances shall the failure by
Developer or Tenant to qualify Developer for an Economic Development Grant in any year serve to
extend the term of this Agreement beyond the Termination Date or the years during which Economic
Development Grants may be awarded to Developer or the total amount thereof, it being the intent of

- 15 -
Execution Version





parties hereto to provide Developer with an opportunity to receive Economic Development Grants only
if Developer and Tenant fully comply with the provisions hereof and Developer becomes entitled
thereto, up to the maximum aggregate amount set forth in Sections 8.1 and 8.3.

Section 8.6. Source of Grant Funds Limited.

a. The Economic Development Grants shall be payable from and secured solely and only by
amounts deposited and held in the Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC TIF Account of the Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Tax Increment Revenue Fund of the City. The City hereby covenants and agrees to maintain
the Ordinance in force during the term hereof and to apply the appropriate percentage of Tax Increments
collected in respect of the Development Property and Minimum Improvements and allocated to the
Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC TIF Account to pay the Economic Development Grants, as and to the extent
set forth in this Article. The Economic Development Grants shall not be payable in any manner by other
tax increment revenues or by general taxation or from any other City funds. Any commercial and
industrial property tax replacement monies that may be received under chapter 441.21A shall not be
included in the calculation to determine the amount of Economic Development Grants for which
Developer is eligible, and any monies received back under chapter 426C relating to the Business
Property Tax Credit shall not be included in the calculation to determine the amount of Economic
Development Grants for which Developer is eligible.

b. Each Economic Development Grant is subject to annual appropriation by the City
Council each fiscal year. The City has no obligation to make any payments to Developer as
contemplated under this Agreement until the City Council annually appropriates the funds necessary to
make such payments. The right of non-appropriation reserved to the City in this Section is intended by
the parties, and shall be construed at all times, so as to ensure that the City's obligation to make future
Economic Development Grants shall not constitute a legal indebtedness of the City within the meaning
of any applicable constitutional or statutory debt limitation prior to the adoption of a budget which
appropriates funds for the payment of that installment or amount. In the event that any of the provisions
of this Agreement are determined by a court of competent jurisdiction or by the City’s bond counsel to
create, or result in the creation of, such a legal indebtedness of the City, the enforcement of the said
provision shall be suspended, and the Agreement shall at all times be construed and applied in such a
manner as will preserve the foregoing intent of the parties, and no Event of Default by the City shall be
deemed to have occurred as a result thereof. If any provision of this Agreement or the application
thereof to any circumstance is so suspended, the suspension shall not affect other provisions of this
Agreement which can be given effect without the suspended provision. To this end the provisions of this
Agreement are severable.

% Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 8.1 hereof, the City shall have no obligation to
make an Economic Development Grant to Developer if at any time during the term hereof the City fails
to appropriate funds for payment, or receives an opinion from its legal counsel to the effect that the use
of Tax Increments resulting from the Minimum Improvements to fund an Economic Development Grant
to Developer, as contemplated under said Section 8.1, is not authorized or otherwise an appropriate
urban renewal activity permitted to be undertaken by the City under the Urban Renewal Act or other
applicable provisions of the Code, as then constituted or under controlling decision of any Iowa Court
having jurisdiction over the subject matter hereof. Upon receipt of any such legal opinion or non-
appropriation, the City shall promptly forward notice of the same to Developer. If the non-appropriation
or circumstances or legal constraints giving rise to the decision continue for a period during which two
(2) annual Economic Development Grants would otherwise have been paid to Developer under the terms
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of Section 8.1, the City may terminate this Agreement, without penalty or other liability to the City, by
written notice to Developer.

Section 8.7. Use of Other Tax Increments. The City shall be free to use any and all Tax
Increments above and beyond the percentages to be given to Developer in this Agreement, or any
available Tax Increments resulting from the suspension or termination of the Economic Development
Grants, for any purpose for which the Tax Increments may lawfully be used pursuant to the provisions
of the Urban Renewal Act (including an allocation of all or any portion thereof to the reduction of any
eligible City costs), and the City shall have no obligations to Developer with respect to the use thereof.

Section 8.8. Real Property Taxes. Developer, Tenant or their successors shall pay or cause to be
paid, when due, all real property taxes and assessments payable with respect to all and any parts of the
Development Property acquired and owned or leased by them and pursuant to the provisions of this
Agreement. Until Developer’s obligations and Tenant’s obligations have been assumed by any other
person or legal title to the property is vested in another person, all pursuant to the provisions of this
Agreement, Developer and Tenant shall be solely responsible for all assessments and taxes.

Developer, Tenant and their permitted successors and assigns agree that prior to the Termination
Date:

a. They will not seek administrative review or judicial review of the applicability or
constitutionality of any tax statute relating to the taxation of real property contained on the Development
Property determined by any tax official to be applicable to the Development Property, Minimum
Improvements, or raise the inapplicability or constitutionality of any such tax statute as a defense in any
proceedings, including delinquent tax proceedings; and

b. They will not seek any tax exemption deferral or abatement either presently or
prospectively authorized under any State, federal or local law with respect to taxation of real property
contained on the Development Property between the date of execution of this Agreement and the
Termination Date.

ARTICLE IX. INDEMNIFICATION

Section 9.1. Release and Indemnification Covenants.

a. Developer and Tenant release the City and the governing body members, officers, agents,
servants and employees thereof (hereinafter, for purposes of this Article IX, the “Indemnified Parties™)
from, covenants and agrees that the Indemnified Parties shall not be liable for, and agrees to indemnify,
defend, and hold harmless the Indemnified Parties against, any loss or damage to property or any injury
to or death of any person occurring at or about or resulting from any defect in the Minimum
Improvements or Development Property.

b. Except for any willful misrepresentation or any willful or wanton misconduct or any
unlawful act of the Indemnified Parties, Developer and Tenant agree to protect and defend the
Indemnified Parties, now or forever, and further agrees to hold the Indemnified Parties harmless, from
any claim, demand, suit, action or other proceedings whatsoever by any person or entity whatsoever
arising or purportedly arising from: (i) any violation of any agreement or condition of this Agreement
(except with respect to any suit, action, demand or other proceeding brought by Developer or Tenant
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against the City to enforce its rights under this Agreement); (ii) the acquisition and condition of the

Development Property and the construction, installation, ownership, and operation of the Minimum
Improvements; or (iii) any hazardous substance or environmental contamination located in or on the
Development Property.

€. The Indemnified Parties shall not be liable for any damage or injury to the persons or
property of Developer or Tenant or their officers, agents, servants or employees or any other person who
may be about the Minimum Improvements or Development Property due to any act of negligence of any
person, other than any act of negligence on the part of any such Indemnified Party or its officers, agents,
servants or employees.

d. All covenants, stipulations, promises, agreements, and obligations of the City contained
herein shall be deemed to be the covenants, stipulations, promises, agreements, and obligations of the
City, and not of any governing body member, officer, agent, servant or employee of the City in the
individual capacity thereof.

€. The provisions of this Article IX shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE X. REMEDIES

Section 10.1. Events of Default Defined. The following shall be “Events of Default” under this
Agreement and the term “Event of Default” shall mean, whenever it is used in this Agreement, any one
or more of the following events during the term of this Agreement:

a. Failure by Developer or Tenant to cause the construction of the Minimum Improvements
to be completed and the operations to continue pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement;

b. Transfer of Developer's interest or Tenant’s interest in the Development Property,
Minimum Improvements, or this Agreement or the assets of Developer or Tenant in violation of the
provisions of this Agreement;

B Failure by Developer or Tenant to timely pay ad valorem taxes on the Development
Property and Minimum Improvements;

d. Failure by Developer and Tenant to substantially observe or perform any covenant,
condition, obligation or agreement on its part to be observed or performed under this Agreement,
including but not limited to Sections 6.6, 6.7, 6.8 and 6.9 of this Agreement;

% The holder of any Mortgage on the Development Property, or any improvements thereon,
or any portion thereof, commences foreclosure proceedings as a result of any default under the
applicable Mortgage documents;

i} Developer or Tenant:

i files any petition in bankruptcy or for any reorganization, arrangement,
composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution, or similar relief under the United States Bankruptcy
Act of 1978, as amended, or under any similar federal or state law; or
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ii. makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or
iil. admits in writing its inability to pay its debts generally as they become due; or

1v. is adjudicated as bankrupt or insolvent; or if a petition or answer proposing the
adjudication of Developer or Tenant as a bankrupt or its reorganization under any present or future
federal bankruptcy act or any similar federal or state law shall be filed in any court and such petition or
answer shall not be discharged or denied within ninety (90) days after the filing thereof; or a receiver,
trustee or liquidator of Developer, Tenant or the Minimum Improvements, or part thereof, shall be
appointed in any proceedings brought against Developer or Tenant, and shall not be discharged within
ninety (90) days after such appointment, or if Developer or Tenant shall consent to or acquiesce in such
appointment; or

g. Any representation or warranty made by Developer or Tenant in this Agreement or in any
written statement or certificate furnished by Developer or Tenant pursuant to this Agreement, shall
prove to have been incorrect, incomplete or misleading in any material respect on or as of the date of the
issuance or making thereof.

Section 10.2. Remedies on Default. Whenever any Event of Default referred to in Section 10.1
of this Agreement occurs and is continuing, the City may take any one or more of the following actions
after giving thirty (30) days' written notice to Developer, Tenant and the holder of the First Mortgage
(but only to the extent the City has been informed in writing of the existence of a First Mortgage and
been provided with the address of the holder thereof) of the Event of Default, but only if the Event of
Default has not been cured to the satisfaction of the City within said thirty (30) days, or if the Event of
Default cannot reasonably be cured within thirty (30) days and Developer and Tenant do not provide
assurances reasonably satisfactory to the City that the Event of Default will be cured as soon as
reasonably possible:

a. The City may suspend its performance under this Agreement until it receives assurances
from Developer and Tenant, deemed adequate by the City. that Developer and/or Tenant will cure the
default and continue their performance under this Agreement;

b. The City may terminate this Agreement;
G The City may withhold the Certificate of Completion;
d. The City may take any action, including legal, equitable or administrative action, which

may appear necessary or desirable to enforce performance and observance of any obligation, agreement,
or covenant of Developer or Tenant, as the case may be, under this Agreement; or

e. The City shall have no obligation to make payment of Economic Development Grants to
Developer subsequent to an Event of Default and shall be entitled to recover from the Developer, and
the Developer shall repay to the City, an amount equal to the full amount of the Economic Development
Grants previously made to Developer under Article VIII hereof, with interest thereon at the highest rate
permitted by State law. The City may take any action, including any legal action it deems necessary, to
recover such amount from Developer. The City may demand such payment at any time following its
determination that Developer or Tenant is in default under this Agreement, including, but not limited to,
if Tenant fails to satisfy its employment obligations under Section 6.6 hereof.
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Section 10.3. No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the City
is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every remedy shall
be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Agreement or now or
hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power
accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver
thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be
deemed expedient.

Section 10.4. No Implied Waiver. In the event any agreement contained in this Agreement
should be breached by any party and thereafter waived by any other party, such waiver shall be limited
to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other concurrent, previous or
subsequent breach hereunder.

Section 10.5. Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses.

a. Developer, Tenant and the City shall each pay for its own attorney's fees associated with
this Agreement; and

b. Whenever any Event of Default occurs and the City employs attorneys or incurs other
expenses for the collection of payments due or to become due or for the enforcement or performance or
observance of any obligation or agreement on the part of Developer or Tenant herein contained,
Developer and Tenant agree that they shall, on demand therefor, pay to the City the reasonable fees of
such attorneys and such other expenses as may be reasonably and appropriately incurred by the City in
connection therewith.

ARTICLE XI. RESERVED

ARTICLE XII. MISCELLANEOUS

Section 12.1. Conflict of Interest. Developer and Tenant represent and warrant that, to their best
knowledge and belief after due inquiry, no officer or employee of the City, or their designees or agents,
nor any consultant or member of the governing body of the City, and no other public official of the City
who exercises or has exercised any functions or responsibilities with respect to the Project during his or
her tenure, or who is in a position to participate in a decision-making process or gain insider information
with regard to the Project, has had or shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in any contract or
subcontract, or the proceeds thereof, for work or services to be performed in connection with the Project,
or in any activity, or benefit therefrom, which is part of the Project at any time during or after such
person's tenure.

Section 12.2. Notices and Demands. A notice, demand or other communication under this
Agreement by any party to the other shall be sufficiently given or delivered if it is dispatched by
registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or delivered personally, and

a. In the case of Developer, is addressed or delivered personally to Eagle Real Estate 1A,
LLC, at 805 Tower Terrace Rd., Hiawatha, A, 52233, Attn: Layton Olson, Member;
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b. In the case of Tenant, is addressed or delivered personally to Eagle Technology
Management, Inc., at 805 Tower Terrace Rd., Hiawatha, 1A, 52233, Attn: Layton Olson,
CEO/President;

e. In the case of the City, is addressed to or delivered personally to the City at 101 Emmons
Street, Hiawatha, IA 52233, Attn: Cindy Kudrna, Finance Director;

or to such other designated individual or officer or to such other address as any party shall have
furnished to the other in writing in accordance herewith.

Section 12.3. Titles of Articles and Sections. Any titles of the several parts, Articles, and
Sections of this Agreement are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall be disregarded in
construing or interpreting any of its provisions.

Section 12.4. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 12.5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Iowa.

Section 12.6. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits hereto reflect the entire
agreement among the parties regarding the subject matter hereof, and supersedes and replaces all prior
agreements, negotiations or discussions, whether oral or written. This Agreement may not be amended
except by a subsequent writing signed by all parties hereto.

Section 12.7. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement is intended to and shall inure to the
benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and assigns.

Section 12.8. Termination Date. This Agreement shall terminate and be of no further force or
effect on and after December 31, 2026, unless terminated earlier under the provisions of this Agreement.

Section 12.9. Memorandum of Agreement. The parties agree to execute and record a
Memorandum of Agreement for Private Development, in substantially the form attached as Exhibit F, to
serve as notice to the public of the existence and provisions of this Agreement, and the rights and
interests held by the City by virtue hereof. The City shall pay for all costs of recording.

Section 12.10. No Third-Party Beneficiaries. No rights or privileges of either party hereto shall
inure to the benefit of any landowner, contractor, subcontractor, material supplier, or any other person or
entity, and no such contractor, landowner, subcontractor, material supplier, or any other person or entity
shall be deemed to be a third-party beneficiary of any of the provisions contained in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City has caused this Agreement to be duly executed in its name
and behalf by its Mayor and its seal to be hereunto duly affixed and attested by its City Clerk, Developer
and Tenant have caused this Agreement to be duly executed in their name and behalf by their authorized
representatives, all on or as of the day first above written.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature pages follow]
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(SEAL) CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

By:
Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:
By:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
STATE OF IOWA )

) SS

COUNTY OF LINN )

On this day of , 2017, before me a Notary Public in and

for said State, personally appeared Bill Bennett and Kelly Kornegor, to me personally known, who being
duly sworn, did say that they are the Mayor and City Clerk, respectively, of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa,
a Municipality created and existing under the laws of the State of Towa, and that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the seal of said Municipality, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on
behalf of said Municipality by authority and resolution of its City Council, and said Mayor and City
Clerk acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Municipality by it voluntarily
executed.

Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa

[Signature page to Agreement for Private Development — City of Hiawatha]
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Developer:
Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC, an
lowa limited liability company

/ i
By: % n (Aol ML—’

Lay}éﬁ Olson, Member

vy L) 4#‘"

Jév‘fréyvff’éxtor, Mémber

By: \&iﬁéi\)- W

Bruce Benson, Member

By VDo X l/kﬂﬂf\-

Dennis Miller, Member

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

On this Z'H_\ day of B@ com !"j()/ , 2017, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for said State, personally appeared Layton Olson, Jeffrey Textor, Bruce Benson and Dennis Miller,
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are all of the Members of
Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said limited liability
company; and that the said Layton Olson, Jeffrey Textor, Bruce Benson and Dennis Miller, as such
Members, acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said
limited liability company. by them voluntarily executed.

e At (S,

Commission Number 777616 L . {—
My Commission Expires Notary Public in and for tht State'of Towa

December 22, 2017

[Signature page to Agreement for Private Development — Eagle Real Estate 14, LLC]
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Tenant:
Eagle Technology Management, Inc., an
lowa corporation

by, (Wen_

Léyton Olson, CEO/President

- Cjﬁ%v) ﬁ**

Jeffr, \VF’ tor, CFO/Secretary

STATE OF [OWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

On this ZLQ day of Dp (pm}r)p/ , 2017, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for said State, personally appeared Layton Olson and Jeffrey Textor, to me personally known, who,
being by me duly sworn, did say that they are CEO/President and CFO/Secretary, respectively, of Eagle
Technology Management, Inc. and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation; and
that the said Layton Olson and Jeffrey Textor, as such officers, acknowledged the execution of said
instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by them voluntarily executed.

e Hit 4 S 4,

r22 2017 Notdry Publ{c in and for the State of lowa

[Signature page to Memorandum of Agreement for Private Development — Eagle Technology
Management, Inc.]
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EXHIBIT A
DEVELOPMENT PROPERTY

The Development Property is described as follows:

Tower Commerce Center 14" Lot 1

Linn County Parcel #11294-03004-00000

-25-
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EXHIBIT B
MINIMUM IMPROVEMENTS

Minimum Improvements means the construction of a new approximately 12,000 square foot
commercial building to be used for a corporate headquarters on the Development Property. The building
will be leased by the Tenant for use as a new corporate headquarters facility, which will allow for the
retention of existing employees and hiring of additional employees. The construction of the Minimum

Improvements will be completed in 2018. Construction costs are expected to be approximately
$1,300,000.

The increased value after construction of the Minimum Improvements for the purpose of this
Agreement is expected to be approximately $1,000,000, but the Linn County Assessor will make the
final determination as to the value.
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EXHIBIT B-1
SITE PLAN OF MINIMUM IMPROVEMENTS AND DEVELOPMENT PROPERTY
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FLOOR PLAN OF MINIMUM IMPROVEMENTS
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EXHIBIT C
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha, lowa, (“City”), Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC, an lowa limited
liability company, (“Developer”), and Eagle Technology Management, Inc., an lowa corporation
(“Tenant™) did on or about the day of , 2017, make, execute and deliver,
each to the other, an Agreement for Private Development (the “Agreement”), wherein and whereby
Developer and Tenant agree, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, to develop and maintain
certain real property located within the City and as more particularly described as follows:

Tower Commerce Center 14" Lot 1

Linn County Parcel #11294-03004-00000

(the “Development Property™); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement incorporated and contained certain covenants and restrictions with
respect to the development of the Development Property, and obligated the Developer to construct
certain Minimum Improvements (as defined therein) in accordance with the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Developer has to the present date performed said covenants and conditions insofar
as they relate to the construction of said Minimum Improvements in a manner deemed by the City to be
in conformance with the Agreement to permit the execution and recording of this certification.

NOW, THEREFORE, this is to certify that all covenants and conditions of the Agreement with
respect to the obligations of Developer and its successors and assigns, to construct the Minimum
Improvements on the Development Property have been completed and performed by Developer and are
hereby released absolutely and forever terminated insofar as they apply to the land described herein.
The County Recorder of Linn County is hereby authorized to accept for recording and to record the
filing of this instrument, to be a conclusive determination of the satisfactory termination of the
covenants and conditions of said Agreement with respect to the construction of the Minimum
Improvements on the Development Property.

All other provisions of the Agreement shall otherwise remain in full force and effect until
termination as provided therein.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank, signature page follows]
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(SEAL) CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

By:
Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:
By:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
STATE OF IOWA )

) 88

COUNTY OF LINN )

On this day of . 2017, before me a Notary Public in and

for said State, personally appeared Bill Bennett and Kelly Kornegor, to me personally known, who being
duly sworn, did say that they are the Mayor and City Clerk, respectively, of the City of Hiawatha, lowa,
a Municipality created and existing under the laws of the State of lowa, and that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the seal of said Municipality, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on
behalf of said Municipality by authority and resolution of its City Council, and said Mayor and City
Clerk acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Municipality by it voluntarily
executed.

Notary Public in and for the State of lowa

[Signature page to Certificate of Completion — City of Hiawatha]
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EXHIBIT D
DEVELOPER AND TENANT ANNUAL CERTIFICATION
(due before October 15™ as required under terms of Development Agreement)

The Developer and Tenant certify the following:

During the time period covered by this Certification, the Developer and Tenant are and were in
compliance with Section 6.7 of the Agreement as follows:

(1) all ad valorem taxes on the Development Property then owned by the Developer and
leased by the Tenant in the Urban Renewal Area have been timely paid for the prior fiscal year (and for
the current year, if due) and attached to this Annual Certification are proof of payment of said taxes;

(i)  The Minimum Improvements (building only) were first fully assessed on January 1,
20, at a full assessment value of $ :

(iif)  No tenants occupying the Minimum Improvements have relocated to the City from
another part of Linn County (except from Cedar Rapids) or a contiguous county in violation of Towa law
and Section 6.10 of this Agreement, and the names of all current tenants at the Minimum Improvements
are as follows (use additional pages if necessary):

(iv)  The total number of Full-Time Equivalent Employment Units employed by Tenant at the
Minimum Improvements as of October 1, 20 and as of the first day of each of the preceding eleven
(11) months were are follows:

October 1,20 : April 1,20
September 1,20 : March 1,20
August 1,20 February 1,20
July 1,20 : January 1,20
June 1,20 : December 1,20
Mayl,20 : November 1,20

(V) the undersigned officers of Developer and Tenant have re-examined the terms and
provisions of the Agreement and certify that at the date of such certificate, and during the preceding
twelve (12) months, the Developer and Tenant are not, or were not, in default in the fulfillment of any of
the terms and conditions of the Agreement and that no Event of Default (or event which, with the lapse
of time or the giving of notice, or both, would become an Event of Default) is occurring or has occurred
as of the date of such certificate or during such period, or if the signer is aware of any such default,
event or Event of Default, said officer shall disclose in such statement the nature thereof, its period of
existence and what action, if any, has been taken or is proposed to be taken with respect thereto.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]
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[ certify under penalty of perjury and pursuant to the laws of the State of Towa that the preceding
is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed this day of ,20

EAGLE REAL ESTATE IA, LLC EAGLE TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT, INC.

By: By:

Attachments: Proof of payment of taxes

[Signature page to Developer and Tenant Annual Certification]
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EXHIBIT E
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYEE OBLIGATIONS PURSUANT
TO SECTION 6.6 OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

ANNUAL NUMBER OF FULL-TIME DATE OF ANNUAL
CERTIFICATION | EQUIVALENT EMPLOYMENT ECONOMIC
DATE! UNITS ON OCTOBER 12 DEVELOPMENT
GRANT
A Monthly Average of 37 or more?
10-15-2018* (as of October 1, 2018 and the first day 06-01-2021
of the month for the preceding eleven
(11) months)
A Monthly Average of 37 or more®
10-15-2019* (as of October 1, 2019 and the first day 06-01-2021

of the month for the preceding eleven
(11) months)

A Monthly Average of 45 or more’
10-15-2020 (as of October 1, 2020 and the first day 06-01-2021
of the month for the preceding eleven

(11) months)(prorated)

A Monthly Average of 45 or more®
10-15-2021 (as of October 1, 2021 and the first day 06-01-2022
of the month for the preceding eleven

(11) months)

A Monthly Average of 45 or more®
10-15-2022 (as of October 1, 2022 and the first day 06-01-2023
of the month for the preceding eleven

(11) months)

A Monthly Average of 45 or more®
10-15-2023 (as of October 1, 2023 and the first day 06-01-2024
of the month for the preceding eleven

(11) months)

A Monthly Average of 45 or more®
10-15-2024 (as of October 1, 2024 and the first day 06-01-2025
of the month for the preceding eleven

(11) months)

! All Grants are subject to the terms of the Agreement.
= Employees per this Chart shall be Full-Time Equivalent Employment Units as defined by this Development Agreement.

3 If Tenant employs less than a Monthly Average of the number of employees required by this Chart at the time of the Annual
Certification, then Developer is not eligible for its next Economic Development Grant. As an example, if the 10-01-2021
Annual Certification (or other evidence) shows a Monthly Average of less than 45 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Units
employed by Tenant, then Developer is not eligible for its 6/1/2022 Economic Development Grant.

* Two Annual Certifications will be required for the first fiscal year of Economic Development Grants due to the timing of
tax rebates and grant payments.
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EXHIBIT F
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha, lowa (“City”), Eagle Real Estate A, LLC, an lowa limited
liability company, (“Developer™), and Eagle Technology Management, Inc., an lowa corporation,
(“Tenant™), did on or about the day of , 2017, make, execute and deliver, each
to the other, an Agreement for Private Development (the “Agreement”), wherein and whereby
Developer and Tenant agreed, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and the Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Plan (the “Plan”™), to develop certain real property located within the City and within the
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area.

The Development Property is described as follows:

Tower Commerce Center 14™ Lot 1

Linn County Parcel #11294-03004-00000

(the “Development Property™); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement commenced on the day of , 2017
and terminates on December 31, 2026, unless otherwise terminated as set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City, Developer, and Tenant desire to record a Memorandum of the Agreement
referring to the Development Property and their respective interests therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the recording of this Memorandum of Agreement for Private Development shall
serve as notice to the public that the Agreement contains provisions restricting development and use of
the Development Property and the improvements located and operated on such Development Property.

2. That all of the provisions of the Agreement and any subsequent amendments thereto, if
any, even though not set forth herein, are by the filing of this Memorandum of Agreement for Private
Development made a part hereof by reference, and that anyone making any claim against any of said
Development Property in any manner whatsoever shall be fully advised as to all of the terms and
conditions of the Agreement, and any amendments thereto, as if the same were fully set forth herein.

3. That a copy of the Agreement and any subsequent amendments thereto, if any, shall be
maintained on file for public inspection during ordinary business hours in the office of the City Clerk,
Hiawatha, Iowa.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the City, Developer, and Tenant have executed this Memorandum of
Agreement for Private Development on the day of 5201,

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank, signature pages follow]
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(SEAL) CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

By:
Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:
By:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
STATE OF IOWA )

) SS

COUNTY OF LINN )

On this day of , 2017, before me a Notary Public in and

for said State, personally appeared Bill Bennett and Kelly Kornegor, to me personally known, who being
duly sworn, did say that they are the Mayor and City Clerk, respectively, of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa,
a Municipality created and existing under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the seal of said Municipality, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on
behalf of said Municipality by authority and resolution of its City Council, and said Mayor and City
Clerk acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Municipality by it voluntarily
executed.

Notary Public in and for the State of lowa

[Signature page to Memorandum of Agreement for Private Development — City of Hiawatha]
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Developer:
Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC, an
Towa limited liability company

By: /y mem emdin—

Layﬁf’u Olson, Member

Byg%’h"\ /) / \
Jf/}ﬁ,éy"feég(m MenBer

@W A.

“Bruce Benson, Member

By: D_O/v«v«— 2L l/v./é Jos

Dennis Miller, Member

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

On this /}Ei day of 2 )¢ Com hz— 2017, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for said State, personally appeared Layton Olson Jeffrey Textor, Bruce Benson and Dennis Miller,
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are all of the Members of
Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said limited liability
company; and that the said Layton Olson, Jeffrey Textor, Bruce Benson and Dennis Miller, as such
Members, acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said
limited liability company, by them voluntarily executed.

o 4t (S,

December 22, 17 Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa

[Signature page to Agreement for Private Development — Eagle Real Estate IA, LLC]
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Tenant:
Eagle Technology Management, Inc., an
lowa corporation

By: %{%Jﬂ_’

Layton Olson, CEO/President

ATTEST:

STATE OF JOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

On this /€h day of D COM be,r , 2017, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for said State, personally appeared Layton Olson and Jeffrey Textor, to me personally known, who,
being by me duly sworn, did say that they are CEO/President and CFO/Secretary, respectively, of Eagle
Technology Management, Inc. and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation; and
that the said Layton Olson and Jeffrey Textor, as such officers, acknowledged the execution of said
instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by them voluntarily executed.

cEmmw) b [ S,

Notary Public in and for the State of lowa

+« N0

My Commission Expires
December 22, 2017

[Signature page to Memorandum of Agreement for Private Development — Eagle Technology
Management, Inc. ]
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Memorandum

To: City Council
Cc: Kim Downs
From: Patrick Parsley
Date: 11/29/2017

Re: Unified Development Code (UDC) Summary Report

Purpose: Hiawatha has undergone many changes since the UDC was first written. The City has
grown in area, added a set of new zoning districts, created a Design Guideline overlay district and
developed a second Comprehensive Plan.

Planning and zoning concepts have also changed introducing:

e Concepts of zoning based on occupancy groupings rather than an “individual occupancy”
matrix.

® Concepts of progression of occupancies in terms of types of traffic, amount of traffic,
hazardous materials and processes and nuisance potential and exterior activities.

e Concepts for mixed uses which incorporates small “town centers” in close proximity to
residential uses for convenience and for community identity.

Adjusting to these changes has made it evident our UDC could be more effective in planning and
regulating the continued growth in our community. We have established policies necessary for
change which have not been accurately reflected in the UDC. Staff initiated an extensive study and
rewrite to simplify and update the code language to match the new planning concepts and reflect
the vision and planning policies of the City of Hiawatha.

Scope: The scope of this project is limited to changes which:
A. Simplify the code and eliminate unnecessary regulations.

B. Updates the language and concepts to match Hiawatha’s vision as stated in the
Comprehensive Plan.

We are the Creative Corridor’s most welcoming community to
live, work and experience. Residents and visitors love our small
town feel, walkable neighborhoods and the unique restaurants
and shops in our vibrant Village Center.





December 13, 2017

C. Implement new zoning concepts reflected in the Comprehensive Plan and CPR district concepts
through the evaluation of the existing zoning districts. This proposal is limited to maintaining
existing allowable and conditional uses in the present zoning districts as much as possible.

D. Develop of a simplified matrix based on a combination of performance and prescriptive concepts
eliminating the need to name specific occupancies. IE; A “retail” use will replace many of the named
types of “stores”. The new matrix will make it easier for staff, citizens, and developers to
comprehend the intended uses for each district.

Process: The process of evaluating and proposing changes to the UDC is subject to the review and
recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission and subsequent Council approval through
a public hearing process. Due to the extensive rewrite of the “application” of our Comprehensive
Plan, the process included input and review by a UDC Development Committee consisting of P&Z
Commission members, a Council Person, community members and City Staff. The UDC Review
Committee began meeting in July of 2017 and had five meetings to review proposed changes. All
meetings were open to the public.

UDC Review Committee
Mark Powers Dennis Norton
Mark Ross Patrick Parsley
Steve Dodson Kim Downs
Jon Dusek John Bender
Mike Freeman Jim Fisher
Benton Frey

Summary: The Committee completed their final review on November 9" and recommended
approval of the proposed UDC changes to the Planning and Zoning Commission. The Planning and
Zoning Commiission considered the recommendations on November 27" and is also recommending
adoption.

Finalized UDC 2017 Amendments

1. 165.13 INTERPRETATION OF REGULATIONS. Moved CPR zones into the Land Use Matrix
2. 165.14 Establishment of Zoning Districts: Adjusted formatting and
a. Modify C-3 to reflect difference between C-3 and C-4 as per current policy
b. Modify C-4 to reflect the nature of highway business.
3. 165.15 Land Use Regulations: Clarify and identify the Land Use Matrix: Figure 1
165.16 Land Use Regulations by District:
a. Removed the list of uses and referenced only the Land Use Matrix Figure 1
b. Added outside storage and screening references
c. The noted use changes for each occupancy group as follows:
i. Various retail and professional service conditional uses removed from I-1.
ii. Watchmen’s quarters added in C-4.





10.

11.

December 13, 2017

iii. Added building height limit of 100’ in C-4. Previously computed as a floor
ratio usually used in compact “downtown” type developments.
iv. Rehab homes removed from C-WH and I-2.
v. Clubs and Lodges added in C-2.
vi. Fast food added in CPR-1.
vii. Public parks added in R-1 and all open parks added in C-ORS.
viii. Additional Business professional uses added in C-2.
ix. Mini storage corrections to match new ordinance in C-4 and I-2 with
footnote.
X. Busterminals added in C-3

165.17 Zoning District and Zoning District Map

a.
b.
c.

Noted all zoning districts which have been changed by these amendments
No district boundaries have been changed by these amendments.
No zoning districts have been added or eliminated by these amendments.

165.20 Supplemental Regulations: section has been eliminated and incorporated into

165.16

165.21 General Supplemental Regulations:

a.

b.
55
d.

Clarified “essential service” includes any governmental use and government
buildings.

Added wind generators for exceptions to height restrictions.

Eliminated exterior prescriptive requirements for accepting dwelling construction.
Added a reference to “temporary accessory structures”

165.23 Supplemental Yard Regulations:

a.

c
d.
e

E

Clarified open deck encroachment on the front yard and eliminated height
restriction.

Clarified fence and screening allowances on property lines and in required yards to
match current policy.

Added allowance and permitting process for “temporary accessory structures”.
Referenced outside storage allowances in 165.16 for clarity.

Added a screening exception for I-2 zoning lots.

Added an allowance for storage containers in C-4 and C-WH zoning districts.

165.25 RESIDENTIAL CHILD DAY CARE FACILITIES

a.
b.

Changed number of allowed children to match State Statute for licensure
Eliminated annual renewal and inspection of residential day cares.

165.28 and 165.29 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

a.
b.

165.28 has been incorporated into 168.29
The lighting Chapter 168 is referenced as the new standard for lighting.

165.34 DESIGN AND MAINTENANCE OF OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS: eliminated redundant
screening language and referenced 165.23 instead.
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12. 165.35 OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES

d.

Eliminated “parking classes” and reformatted the parking table to match the land
use matrix Figure 1
Designated parking requirements in the new “Off Street Parking Table” Most
parking requirements will remain the same and some uses will see reduced
minimums
i. General business uses are reduced from 4/1,000gfa to 3/1,000 gfa.
ii. General retail parking was reduced by eliminating the 6/1000 gfa for retail
spaces less than 18,000 sq. feet. Now most retail requires 4/1,000 gfa.
iii. Changed golf course parking to 5/hole plus other uses as required in this
table.
iv. Changed salon parking requirement from 6/1,000 gfa to 5/1,000 gfa
v. Changed medical clinic parking from 10/1,000 gfa to 7/1,000 gfa

13. 165.70. NONCONFORMING BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES AND USES: The new language allows
for a 24 month cessation of a legal non-conforming use if approved by BOA for extenuating

circumstances.

14. 165.82 VARIANCES & 165.90 INITIATION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE ZONING DISTRICT MAP:
Reformatted to match conditional use process for public notice and public hearing process.
There are no changes to the requirements in these processes.

15. 165.96 DEFINITIONS: These definitions have been added, deleted or modified:

a.

b.
c.
d

k.

“Accessory Structures”: added solar panels and wind generators to the definition
“Apartment Hotel”: deleted

“Beer Garden”: Modified to separate from restaurant outdoor seating.
“Dwelling attached”, “Dwelling detached”,” Dwelling mixed use”: modified to
coordinate with new Land Use Matrix categories.

“Dwelling Unit”: eliminate reference to family to comply with State Housing
Standards

“Extended Health Care Facility”: now the same as “Health Care Facility”
“Lodging House”: extended the definition to include all similar occupancies as
defined in the International Building Code.

“Mobile Home Park”: Updated the correct reference to the State Standard.
“Opaque”: Added to define qualifying screening design.

“Storage Container”: added to clarify outside storage allowances.

“Yard, required”: added to clarify fence and accessory structure location limits.
“Yard, Non required”: eliminated because it is no longer referenced in the UDC.

16. Land Use Matrix Figure 1: Modified uses by performance. Reduced 350 uses to
approximately 50 categories plus 10 individual uses.
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 165 UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT CODE IN ITS ENTIRETY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 165 Unified Development Code of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Hiawatha, lowa, 1996, is hereby amended in its entirety as follows:

Refer to attached Exhibit “A” showing mark-up changes to the following sections throughout Chapter 165
Unified Development Code:

TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE

165.13 INTERPRETATION OF REGULATIONS

165.14 ESTABLISHMENT OF ZONING DISTRICTS

165.15 LAND USE REGULATIONS

165.16 LAND USES AND REGULATIONS BY DISTRICT

165.17 ZONING DISTRICTS AND ZONING DISTRICT MAP

165.20 SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS

165.21 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS

165.23 SUPPLEMENTAL YARD REGULATIONS

165.25 RESIDENTIAL CHILD DAY CARE FACILITIES

165.28 LIGHTING AND SOUND RESTRICTIONS

165.29 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

165.34 DESIGN AND MAINTENANCE OF OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS
165.35 OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES

165.70 NONCONFORMING BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES AND USES

165.82 VARIANCES

165.90 INITIATION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE ZONING DISTRICT MAP
165.96 DEFINITIONS

FIGURE 1 LAND USE MATRIX

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a
whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage,
approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of December, 2017.
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Bill Bennett, Mayor

AT'TEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

1, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that the foregoing
ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, on the
20" day of December, 2017, and was posted as Ordinance No. on the day of December,
2017.

Kelly Koregor, City Clerk
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City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

To: Mayor and City Council Date: December 14, 2017

i

From: John Bender PE, City Engingt

MY
Re: Emmons Street/North CBB(J{_\‘\

oint Road/Robins Intersection

Description: Approval of Public Hearing for Speed Limit Adjustment on North Center Point Road
between Wilman Street and Parsons Drive

Report:
See attached sketch showing the limits of the proposed speed limit reduction on North
Center Point Road between Wilman Street and Parsons Drive. With the new intersection
complete, all the pedestrian traffic, bus stops, and bike traffic are located in the area of
the new cross walks and trails regulated by the new traffic signal. We have also added
islands with turning lanes on the approaches to the intersection. With the new
concentration of pedestrian and traffic movements and the number of driveways
providing access to area businesses, we feel lowering the current speed limit is warranted.

Although we have not done a detailed traffic speed study, it is our opinion we should
reduce the posted speed limit in this area of the intersection from the current 35 miles per
hour to a more appropriate speed for a central business district. Our current Chapter 63
recommends 20 miles per hour in a business district and 30 miles per hour in a
commercial district. With the remaining sections of Center Point Road remaining at the
posted 35 miles per hour, a reduction to a posted 25 miles per hour seems reasonable.

Recommendation:

Engineering recommends setting a public hearing on the proposed reduction of speed
limit on North Center Point Road from Wilman Street to Parsons Drive.

If you need any further information, please let me know.
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CHAPTER 63

SPEED REGULATIONS
63.01 General 63.03 Emergency Vehicles
63.02 Minimum Speed 63.04 Special Speed Restrictions

63.01 GENERAL. Every driver of a motor vehicle on a street shall drive the
same at a careful and prudent speed not greater than nor less than is reasonable
and proper, having due regard to the traffic, surface and width of the street and
of any other conditions then existing, and no person shall drive a vehicle on any
street at a speed greater than will permit said driver to bring it to a stop within
the assured clear distance ahead, such driver having the right to assume,
however, that all persons using said street will observe the law.
(Code of lowa, Sec. 32] .285)

1. Business District. A speed in excess of twenty (20) miles per
hour in the business district, unless specifically designated otherwise in
this chapter, is unlawful.

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 321.285 [1])

2. Residence or School District. A speed in excess of twenty-five
(25) miles per hour in any school or residence district, unless specifically
designated otherwise in this chapter, is unlawful.

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 321.285 2]

3. Suburban District. A speed in excess of forty-five (45) miles per
hour in any suburban district, unless specifically designated otherwise in
this chapter, is unlawful.

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 321.285 [4])

4, Commercial/Industrial District. A speed in excess of thirty (30)
miles per hour contained within any commercial/industrial district,
unless specifically designated otherwise in this chapter, is unlawful.

3. Cemeteries and Parking Lots. A speed in excess of fifteen (15)
miles per hour in any public cemetery or parking lot, unless specifically
designated otherwise in this chapter, is unlawful.

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 321.236[5])

6. Special Speed Zones

A. 25 MPH Speed Zones. A speed in excess of twenty-five
(25) miles per hour is unlawful on any of the following designated
streets or parts thereof.

CODE OF ORDINANCES, HIAWATHA, IOWA
-313 -
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 63 SPEED
REGULATIONS §63.01 GENERAL (6) SPECIAL SPEED ZONES (A) 25 MPH SPEED ZONES
AND (C) 35 MPH SPEED ZONES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 63 Speed Regulations, Section 63.01 General, (6.) Special Speed Zones of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, 1996, is hereby amended as follows:

63.01 GENERAL. Every driver of a motor vehicle on a street shall drive the same at a careful and
prudent speed not greater than nor less than is reasonable and proper, having due regard to the traffic,
surface and width of the street and of any other conditions then existing, and no person shall drive a
vehicle on any street at a speed greater than will permit said driver to bring it to a stop within the assured
clear distance ahead, such driver having the right to assume, however, that all persons using said street
will observe the law.

6. SPECIAL SPEED ZONES.

A. 25 MPH SPEED ZONES. A speed in excess of twenty-five (25) miles per hour
is unlawful on any of the following designated streets or parts thereof.

(N Stonegate Court from Robins Road to the end of the court;
2) Twelfth Avenue Court from Boyson Road to Court;
(3) Center Point Road from Willman Street north to Parsons Drive.
& 35 MPH SPEED ZONES. A speed in excess of thirty-five (35) miles per hour
is unlawful on any of the following designated streets or parts thereof.
(1) Blairs Ferry Road from east City limits to west City limits;

(2) Center Point Road from south City limits to Emmens—StreetWillman
Street;

3 North Center Point Road from Emmens-StreetParsons Drive to the north
City limits;

(4) Boyson Road from North Center Point Road to Miller Road;
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(%) Tower Terrace Road from North Center Point Road to west line of
Section 29-84-7;

(6) Miller Road from Blairs Ferry Road to the north City limits.
SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a
whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.
SECTION 3.  WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage,

approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 3" day of January, 2018.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

1, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that the foregoing
ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, on the
3" day of January, 2018, and was posted as Ordinance No. on the day of January,
2018.

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 63 SPEED
REGULATIONS §63.01 GENERAL (6) SPECIAL SPEED ZONES (A) 25 MPH
SPEED ZONES AND AMENDING (6) SPECIAL SPEED ZONES (C) 35 MPH
SPEED ZONES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, January 3, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 63 Speed Regulations §63.01 General (6) Special Speed Zones (A)
25 MPH Speed Zones by adding (3) Center Point Road from Willman Street north to
Parsons Drive, and amending (6) Special Speed Zones (C) 35 MPH Speed Zones to add
remaining sections of Center Point Road.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of December, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To: Mayor and City Council p Date: December 14, 2017

From: John C Bender PE, City Engi

Re:  Edgewood Road Culvert an rading Project Phase I

Description: Temporary Lowering of Speed Limit

Report:
We have been working the Linn County Engineer’s office to construct the phase |
improvements to Edgewood Road between Tower Terrace Road and County Home Road. The
phase | project is now complete which included replacing the existing drainage pipes and
preparing the roadway surface for the concrete white-topping project scheduled for next year.

Because of the late year construction, the plan to seal coat the street after the phase | project
was complete has been eliminated. This type of work cannot be done in cold weather. For that
reason the roadway surface is rough and will require frequent maintenance. We have had
discussion with Linn County and feel lowering the current 45 mile per hour speed limit would
be a good idea over the winter months. The project is located in both jurisdictions and will
require both agencies to take action on the posted speed limit.

Engineering recommends temporally lowering the posted limit on Edgewood Road from County
Home Road to the Hiawatha south city limits from 45 miles per hour to 35 miles per hour. This
recommendation is of course contingent upon Linn County taking action on the County portions
of the roadway as well.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.
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RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION INSTITUTING A TEMPORARY SPEED REDUCTION ON
EDGEWOOD ROAD TO THE SOUTH CITY LIMITS

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has budgeted for improvements on Edgewood Road
between County Home Road and Tower Terrace Road in Spring 2018, and

WHEREAS, in order to increase traffic safety during the winter months and prepare for
the construction involved with the improvements on Edgewood Road, the City of Hiawatha has
determined the need to place a temporary speed reduction from 45 MPH to 35 MPH on
Edgewood Road from County Home Road to south City limits effective upon passage of this
Resolution and contingent on Linn County lowering the speed limit on the County portion of
roadway, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA effective December 20, 2017 and remaining effective until such time
the City designates and posts a permanent speed limit, a temporary speed reduction from 45
MPH to 35 MPH is hereby placed on Edgewood Road from County Home Road to south City
limits; and

To the extent that any law, ordinance, rule or regulation are in conflict with the
provisions of the resolution; this resolution shall control.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20™ day of December, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk
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ITEM TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
December 20, 2017
5:30 P.M.

Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan

e Resolution approving and authorizing execution of an Assignment to provide the
consent of the City.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. The above agenda items should be included, along with any other agenda items, in the
meeting agenda. The agenda should be posted on a bulletin board or other prominent
place easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the
principal office of the body holding the meeting. If no such office exists, the notice must
be posted at the building in which the meeting is to be held.

2. If you do not now have a bulletin board designated as above mentioned, designate one
and establish a uniform policy of posting your notices of meeting and tentative agenda.

3. Notice and tentative agenda must be posted at least 24 hours prior to the commencement
of the meeting.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






December 20, 2017

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, met in

session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, Iowa, at 5:30 P.M.,
on the above date. There were present Mayor , in the chair, and the
following named Council Members:

Absent:

* % %k ok k K ¥





Whereupon, Council Member introduced and delivered to the
Clerk the Resolution hereinafter set out entitled "RESOLUTION APPROVING AND
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT OF THE LONGFELLOW SQUARE,
L.C., AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT TO INDABA PROPERTIES, LLC",
and moved:

[ ] that the Resolution be adopted.

] to defer action on the Resolution and the proposal to the meeting to be held at
.M. on the day of , 2017, at

Council Member seconded the motion. The roll was called
and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the measure duly adopted.





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING
EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT OF THE LONGFELLOW
SQUARE, L.C., AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT TO INDABA PROPERTIES, LLC

WHEREAS, on the 20" day of August, 2014, the City of Hiawatha, lowa (the "City") and
Longfellow Square, L.C. ("Assignor") entered into an Agreement for Private Development, as
amended, ("Agreement") pursuant to which the Assignor agreed to undertake certain commercial
development activities, including the Minimum Improvements (as that term is defined in the
Agreement), and the City agreed to make certain Economic Development Grants (as defined in
the Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the City has received a proposal from the Assignor, in the form of a
proposed Assignment (the "Assignment") by and between the Assignor and Indaba Properties,
LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, ("Assignee"), pursuant to which, among other things,
the Assignor agrees to assign all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Agreement, including
the Economic Development Grants, to the Assignee, and the Assignee agrees to assume all
obligations of the Assignor under the Agreement, which include the obligations with respect to
the Minimum Improvements and the timely payment of all property taxes as they come due
throughout the term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement requires an assignment of the Agreement by the Assignor to
be consented to by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA:

Section 1. That the form and content of the Assignment, the provisions of which are
incorporated herein by reference, be and the same hereby are in all respects authorized, approved
and confirmed, and the Mayor and the City Clerk be and they hereby are authorized, empowered
and directed to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Assignment for and on behalf of the City in
substantially the form and content now before this meeting, but with such changes,
modifications, additions or deletions therein as shall be approved by such officers, and that from
and after the execution and delivery of the Assignment, the Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby
authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such
documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of the Assignment
as executed.





PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of December, 2017.

Mayor
ATTEST:

City Clerk





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that
attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the corporate records of said Municipality
showing proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action
taken by said Council with respect to said matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the
attachment, which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or
rescinded in any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in
accordance with a notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on
each member of the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily
accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the
Council (a copy of the face sheet of said agenda being attached hereto) pursuant to the local rules
of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of Towa, upon reasonable advance notice
to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the meeting as
required by said law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further certify that
the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of their
respective city offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may be
stated in said proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or threatened
involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the right of the
individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Municipality hereto affixed this day of
,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa
SEAL

01423950-1110575-121





ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION
OF
AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT (this “Assignment™) is made as of , 2017 (the “Effective
Date”) by and between Longfellow Square, L.C., an Iowa limited liability company (“Assignor™)
and Indaba Properties, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Assignee™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor and the City of Hiawatha, a municipality in Linn County, Iowa
(“City™), are parties to that certain Agreement for Private Development, dated as of August 20,
2014, and prepared pursuant to Chapters 15A and 403 of the Code of Iowa, 2013, as amended
(“Urban Renewal Act™) carrying out urban renewal project activities in an area known as the
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area, as amended, which is described in the Urban Renewal Plan
approved for such area by Resolution No. 91-68 on June 19, 1991, and amended 12 times, most
recently on April 19, 2017; and pursuant to Resolution No. 14-164, approving and authorizing
execution of a Development Agreement by and between the City of Hiawatha and Longfellow
Square, L.C. (the “Agreement for Private Development™), concerning that certain real property
legally known as:

Lot 1 of Longfellow Square 9™ Addition, City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa

A part of the NW 1/4 NE 1/4 of Section 32, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5th
Principal Meridian, City of Hiawatha, Linn County, Iowa described as follows:

Commencing as a point of reference at the N 1/4 corner of said Section 32:

thence N88° 56' 03"E along the north line of said NW 1/4 NE 1/4, 663.45 feet to the east
line of the NW 1/4 of said NW 1/4 NE 1/4 and the Point of Beginning;

thence continuing N88° 56' 03"E along said north line, 418.53 feet;

thence S01° 04' 06"E, 203.00 feet;

thence S88° 55' 54"W, 96.91 feet;

thence S51° 15' 13"W, 120.88 feet to the north right of way line of Longfellow Drive;
thence NW-ly along said north right of way line on an arc of 95.52 feet of a 330.00-foot
radius curve to the left, having a chord length of 95.19 feet bearing N64° 46' 59"W
thence N73° 04' 31"W along said north right of way line, 114.18 feet to the east right of
way line of Stamy Road;

thence S-ly along said east right of way line on an arc of 99.78 feet of a 435.00-foot
radius curve to the right, having a chord length of 99.56 feet bearing S19° 18' 34"W to
said east line;

thence NOO® 32' 49"W along said east line, 292.81 feet to the Point of Beginning,
containing 2.21 acres which includes 0.24 acres of road right of way.

(the “Property™).

Ahlers Cooney (11/20/17)





WHEREAS, Assignor has conveyed fee simple title to the Property to Assignee as of the
Effective Date.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee all of
Assignor’s right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Agreement for Private Development.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to accept all of Assignor’s right, title, and interest in, to,
and under the Agreement for Private Development.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the terms, provisions,
agreements, and covenants contained in this Assignment and for other valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each of the parties hereto and
intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

L. Assignment. Assignor has assigned, transferred, sold, and conveyed and by these
presents does hereby assign, transfer, sell, and convey unto Assignee all of Assignor’s right, title,
and interest in, to, and under the Agreement for Private Development including, but not limited
to, the right to receive economic development grants and all obligations thereunder, together
with all applicable documents and agreements attached as exhibits thereto, and all amendments,
addenda, and modifications thereof. Assignee hereby assumes all of Assignor’s duties and
obligations under the Agreement for Private Development including, but not limited to, the right
to receive economic development grants and all obligations thereunder, together with all
applicable documents and agreements attached as exhibits thereto, and all amendments, addenda,
and modifications thereof.

2. Force and Effect. Except as modified and amended herein, all other terms and
conditions of the Agreement for Private Development shall remain unchanged and in full force
and effect. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto
and their respective successors and assigns.

3. Counterparts; Exchange by Electronic Transmission. This Assignment may be
executed in two (2) or more counterparts, and by electronic transmission, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

4. Notice. For the purpose of serving notice on Assignee pursuant to Section 12.2 of
the Agreement for Private Development, such contact information is as follows:

a. In the case of Developer (Assignee), is addressed or delivered personally to
Indaba Properties, LLC, 601 Farnsworth Ave, Aurora, IL 60505, Attn: Jeff Cherif,
Owner.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature pages follow.]

Ahlers Cooney (11/20/17)





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly
executed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

LONGFELLOW SQUARE, L.C.,
An lIowati 1}&2(’:1 li bl]/lt)/ company

/////z s

Jon }jusek, President

ATTEST:

By:/ /j‘/ ad @‘f’w}

Ace\Aossey, Vife President

STATE OF IOWA )
) ss
COUNTY OF LINN )

On this 8 day of DGCme(’X/ , 2017, before me a Notary

Public in and for said State, personally appeared Jon Dusek and Ace Aossey to me personally
known, who being duly sworn, did say that they are the President and Vice President,
respectively, of Longfellow Square, L.C., an lowa limited liability company, and that said
instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said limited liability company; and that the
said Jon Dusek and Ace Aossey as such officers, acknowledge the execution of said
instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company, by them
voluntarily executed.

LISA M. JOHNSON
Commission Number 804217

; A e
% E My Commission Expires

NotarS/ Public ﬂl and for the State of lowa

(%)

Ahlers Cooney (11/20/17)





ASSIGNEE:

INDABA PROPERTIES, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

By: CWO C_W/(\Cj

Name: Jeff Cherif

Title: Owner

ATTEST:

o Ikt | L=

Name: M(CHALL 1RoT

Title: CovTR oLLe R

STATEOF fLLtinoiS )
) ss
COUNTYOF KanéE )
Onthis 77" day of Decembar . 2017, before me a Notary
Public in and for said State, personally appeared TEFF CHERIF ~and
MmicHace Likotr to me personally known. who being duly sworn. did say that
they are the OWNER and = ConTRocL£R

respectively, of Indaba Properties. L1.C, an Illinois limited llablllt\’ company. and that %lld
instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said limited liability company; and that the
said ThAA- CAER(F and MeCttAe L RST as such
officers, acknowledge the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said
limited liability company, by them voluntarily executed.

KARIE S COLBORN ’)/ N ( O / A ad «S

Official Seal Notary Pub ¢ in and for said State

Notary Public - State of lllinois
My Commission Expires Feb 28, 2021

Ahlers Cooney (11/20/17)





CONSENT OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

The City of Hiawatha, lowa does hereby, in accordance with Section 7.1 of the
Agreement for Private Development dated August 20, 2014, by and between the City of
Hiawatha, lowa and Longfellow Square, L.C. consent to the foregoing Assignment and
Assumption of Agreement for Private Development by and between Longfellow Square, L.C.
and Indaba Properties, LLC under the terms and conditions in such Assignment.

(SEAL) CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
By:
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:
By:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

STATE OF IOWA )
) ss
COUNTY OF LINN )
On this day of , 2017, before me a Notary Public

in and for said State, personally appeared Bill Bennett and Kelly Kormegor, to me personally
known, who being duly sworn, did say that they are the Mayor and Interim City Administrator,
respectively, of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, a Municipality created and existing under the laws
of the State of lIowa, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the seal of said
Municipality, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said Municipality by
authority and resolution of its City Council, and said Mayor and City Clerk acknowledged said
instrument to be the free act and deed of said Municipality by it voluntarily executed.

Notary Public in and for the State of lowa
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Ahlers Cooney (11/20/17)





